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➢ Approval of ​the Consolidated District Plan for FY2020 for the following grants: IDEA Part B 
Flow-Through and IDEA Part B Preschool 

C. Report from the Chief School Business Official 
➢ Accounts Payable Review ​(4:50 Operational Services: Payment Procedures) 

➢ Monthly Financials​ ​(4:30: Operational Services: Revenue and Investments) 

 
 
VII. CONSENT AGENDA 
 

A. Approval of ​the Consolidated District Plan for FY2020 for the following grants: IDEA Part B 
Flow-Through and IDEA Part B Preschool 

B. Approval of Minutes from the June 5, 2019 Personnel Committee Meeting 
       ​(2;220 School Board: School Board Meeting Procedure) 

C. Approval of Minutes from July 23, 2019 Special Board of Education Meeting and Closed Session 
        ​(2:220 School Board: School Board Meeting Procedure) 

D. Approval of Minutes from the August 8, 2019 Building and Finance Committee Meeting  
(2:220 School Board: School Board Meeting Procedure) 

E. Approval of Minutes from the August 8, 2019 Communications Committee Meeting  
(2:220 School Board: School Board Meeting Procedure) 

F. Approval of Minutes from the August 12, 2019 Personnel Committee Meeting and Closed Session  
 ​(2:220 School Board: School Board Meeting Procedure) 

G. Approval of Minutes from the August 15, 2019 Policy Committee Meeting 
 ​(2:220 School Board: School Board Meeting Procedure) 

H. Approval of Minutes from the August 16, 2019 Building and Finance Committee Meeting  
(2:220 School Board: School Board Meeting Procedure)  

I. Approval of Minutes from the August 22, 2019 Regular Meeting and Closed Session  
(2:220 School Board: School Board Meeting Procedure) 

J. Approval of Monthly Financial Report for August 2019 ​(4:30: Operational Services: Revenue and Investments) 

K. Approval of Investment Report for August 2019 ​(4:30: Operational Services: Revenue and Investments) 

L. Approval of Accounts Payable for August 23, 2019 to September 24, 2019 ​(4:50 Operational Services: Payment Procedures) 
 

 
 
VIII. NEW BUSINESS  

 
A. Discussion and Potential Approval of  Recommendations to Hire Ms. Ann Endre as 1.0FTE Instructional 

Assistant  ​(2:20 School Board: Powers and Duties of the School Board: Indemnification) 

B. Discussion of and Potential Action to Amend Employment Contract for Dr. Crystal LeRoy, 
Superintendent/Chief School Business Official with 2019-2020 Superintendent Goals  
(2:130: School Board: Board-Superintendent Relationships)  

C. Discussion of and Potential Approval of Board Policy Revisions: 2:260 ​School Board – Uniform Grievance 
Procedure, ​5:20 ​General Personnel - Workplace Harassment Prohibited, ​5:20 ​Resolution Approving 
Workplace Harassment Policy and Uniform Procedures, ​5:30​ General Personnel - Hiring Process and 
Criteria, ​5:35​ General Personnel - Compliance with the Fair Labor Standards Act, ​5:60​ General Personnel 
- Expenses, ​5:125 ​General Personnel - Personal Technology and Social Media Usage and Conduct,​ 5:150 
General Personnel - Personnel Records,​ 5:180​ General Personnel - Temporary Illness or Temporary 
Incapacity, ​5:185​ General Personnel - Family and Medical Leave, ​5:220​ Professional Personnel - 
Substitute Teachers,​ 5:240​ Professional Personnel - Suspension, ​5:290​ Educational Support Personnel - 
Employment Termination and Suspensions,​ 6:60​ Instruction - Curriculum Content, ​6:135​ INstruction - 
Accelerated Placement Program, ​6:160 ​Instruction - English Language Learners, ​6:170​ Instruction - Title I 
Programs, ​7:20 ​Students - Harassment of Students Prohibited,​ 7:60​ Students - Student Residency, ​7:190 
Students - Student Behavior, ​7:200​ Students - Suspension Procedures, ​7:210​ Students - Expulsion 
Procedures, ​7:260​ Students - Exemption from Physical Activity, ​7:270​ Students - Administering Medicines 

https://www.kenilworth38.org/uploaded/District_Policies/4_50_Operational_Services_-_Payment_Procedures_Revised_01-19-16.pdf
https://www.kenilworth38.org/uploaded/District_Policies/4_30_Revenue_and_Investments_Revised_04-20-15.pdf
https://www.kenilworth38.org/uploaded/District_Policies/2_220_School_Board_-_School_Board_Meeting_Procedure.pdf
https://www.kenilworth38.org/uploaded/District_Policies/2_220_School_Board_-_School_Board_Meeting_Procedure.pdf
https://www.kenilworth38.org/uploaded/District_Policies/2_220_School_Board_-_School_Board_Meeting_Procedure.pdf
https://www.kenilworth38.org/uploaded/District_Policies/2_220_School_Board_-_School_Board_Meeting_Procedure.pdf
https://www.kenilworth38.org/uploaded/District_Policies/2_220_School_Board_-_School_Board_Meeting_Procedure.pdf
https://www.kenilworth38.org/uploaded/District_Policies/2_220_School_Board_-_School_Board_Meeting_Procedure.pdf
https://www.kenilworth38.org/uploaded/District_Policies/2_220_School_Board_-_School_Board_Meeting_Procedure.pdf
https://www.kenilworth38.org/uploaded/District_Policies/2_220_School_Board_-_School_Board_Meeting_Procedure.pdf
https://www.kenilworth38.org/uploaded/District_Policies/4_30_Revenue_and_Investments_Revised_04-20-15.pdf
https://www.kenilworth38.org/uploaded/District_Policies/4_30_Revenue_and_Investments_Revised_04-20-15.pdf
https://www.kenilworth38.org/uploaded/District_Policies/4_50_Operational_Services_-_Payment_Procedures_Revised_01-19-16.pdf
https://www.kenilworth38.org/uploaded/District_Policies/2_20_School_Board_-_Powers_and_Duties_of_the_School_Board_Revisons_revised_09-22-14.pdf
https://www.kenilworth38.org/uploaded/District_Policies/2_130_School_Board_-_Board-Superintendent_Relationship_adopted_12-16-13.pdf


to Students,  ​7:30​ Students - Student Athlete Concussion and Head Injuries, and ​8:30 ​Community Relations - 
Visitors to and Conduct on School Property.​(2:20 School Board - Powers and Duties of the School Board) 

 
IX. OLD BUSINESS​ ​(2:20 School Board: Powers and Duties of the School Board: Indemnification) 

A. Presentation of 2018-2019 Annual Parent Survey Data 
B. Discussion of and Potential Action to Amend School Exec Connect Contract  

 
 

 
X. OTHER BUSINESS  

A. Board Committee Guidelines - Final Draft ​(2:150 School Board: Committees) 

B. Board Committee Reports ​(2:150 School Board: Committees) 

i. Building and Finance Committee 

ii. Communications Committee 
A. Discussion of 2019-2020 Annual Communications Plan 
B. Diversity, Equity and Inclusion Council 

iii. Education Committee 
iv. Personnel Committee 

A. Administrative Structure Study Update  
(2:20 School Board: Powers and Duties of the School Board: Indemnification) 

v. Policy Committee 
 

 
XI. PUBLIC COMMENT ​(See attached Rules of Public Comment) 

 
XII. ADJOURNMENT 

 
Dated the 22​nd​ day of September, 2019. 
 

 
Deborah Keegan 
Secretary, Board of Education 
Kenilworth School District No. 38 

 
 
 

https://www.kenilworth38.org/uploaded/District_Policies/2_20_School_Board_-_Powers_and_Duties_of_the_School_Board_Revisons_revised_09-22-14.pdf
https://www.kenilworth38.org/uploaded/District_Policies/2_20_School_Board_-_Powers_and_Duties_of_the_School_Board_Revisons_revised_09-22-14.pdf
https://www.kenilworth38.org/uploaded/District_Policies/2_150_School_Board_-_Committees_Revised_06-18-18.pdf
https://www.kenilworth38.org/uploaded/District_Policies/2_150_School_Board_-_Committees_Revised_06-18-18.pdf
https://www.kenilworth38.org/uploaded/District_Policies/2_20_School_Board_-_Powers_and_Duties_of_the_School_Board_Revisons_revised_09-22-14.pdf


 

 

 

 

 
To: Kenilworth School District No. 38 Board of Education 
 
From:   Dr. Crystal LeRoy, Superintendent/Chief School Business Official 
 
Date: September 24, 2019 
 
Re: Proposed Fiscal Year 2020 Budget 
 
Background 
 
In order to abide by Truth in Taxation Statues and adhere to a reasonable budget calendar, it is 
necessary for the Board of Education to consider the adoption of a tentative budget at this time. 
These laws require the Board of Education to approve a tentative budget for public display at least 
30 days prior to adopting a final budget and also require a public budget hearing to be held prior to 
final adoption. Adopting the tentative budget this evening will allow ample time to display the 
budget and announce a September public hearing, as more than thirty days separate the regular 
August and September board meetings. The following outlines the FY20 Budget Calendar: 

Budget Meeting Dates: Topics of Discussion 
  
June 28, 2019 FY20 Draft Proposed Tentative Budget Submitted to the 

Board of Education for Review 
 
 
 
July 23, 2019 FY20 Draft Proposed Tentative Budget – Building and 

Finance Committee Discussion 
 
 
 
 
August 1, 2019 Updated FY20 Draft Proposed Tentative Budget and 

Building and Finance Committee Discussion 
 
 
 
 
August 8, 2019 FY20 Draft Proposed Tentative Budget – Building and 

Finance Committee Discussion 
 
 
 



 

 

 

 

 
August 15, 2019 FY20 Proposed Tentative Budget Submitted to the 

Board of Education for Review 
 
 
 
August 22, 2019 Review and Approval of FY20 Proposed Tentative 

FY20 Budget 
Publish Notice of Budget for Public 
Display and Announcement of Public Hearing 

 
 
 
September 24, 2019 Public Hearing for FY20 Budget 
 Approval of FY20 Budget 
 
 
 
September 27, 2019 Filing Deadline for FY20 Budget 
 
 
 
November 18, 2019 Estimate of 2019 Levy 
 Approval of 2019 Levy Public Hearing Announcement 
 Presentation of FY19 Audit 
 Acceptance of FY19 Audit 
  
 
 
 
December 9, 2019 Public Hearing for 2019 Levy 
 Approval of 2019 Levy 
  
   
 
December 30, 2019 Last Day to File 2019 Levy 
 
 
 
Fiscal Year 2019 Year End Budget 
 
Based on typical spending patterns, previous budget allotments and excluding the $3,300,000 in 
Capital Projects, the FY20 Budget was nearly balanced.  The final budget included a projected deficit 



 

 

 

 

of approximately $100,000. I assured the Board through prudent management of the Supplies and 
Purchased Services budgets, the FY19 Budget would be balanced. The following table outlines the 
end of year expenditures for FY19.  As you can see, the actuals came in well under budget at 74.64% 
of the FY19 Budget. 

	

2018-2019		
Budget	

Budget						
Balance	

2018-2019																	
Unaudited	

Actuals	
%	

Received	
Expenditures	by	Object	

	    Salaries	 8,034,418.54		 96,589.57		 7,937,828.97		 98.80%	
Benefits		 1,881,788.76		 135,795.16		 1,745,993.60		 92.78%	
Purchased	Services	 1,618,254.74		 460,348.45		 1,157,906.29		 71.55%	
Supplies	 818,714.37		 62,202.18		 756,512.19		 92.40%	
Capital	Outlay	 3,724,529.12		 3,590,357.08		 134,172.04		 3.60%	
Other	Expenses	 1,402,150.58		 86,946.45		 1,315,204.13		 93.80%	
Non-Capitalized	Equipment	 83,670.42		 0.00		 83,670.42		 100.00%	
Total	Expenditures	-	All	Funds	 17,563,526.53		 4,432,238.89		 13,131,287.64		 74.76%	

 
 
 
 

• Salaries (Surplus of $96,589) 
o Salaries expenditures are within 2.0% of budget.  The surplus is primarily due to the 

decrease in summer curriculum hours and substitute costs. 
o For additional salary information, attached please find a historical report on salaries by 

employee group.  
 

• Benefits (Surplus of $135,795) 
o Health Insurance was under budget by 7.0%.  The surplus is primarily due to the flat 

usage of the District’s health insurance.  In prior years we have had a significant 
increase in movement throughout the year.  This year we had much less movement 
(example: addition of spouses, single to family, etc.) 
 

• Purchased Services (Surplus $460,348) 
o The surplus is primarily due to the combination of decreases in Architect Fees and 

intentional budget decreases in Consultant and Professional Development. 
 

• Supplies (Surplus $62,202) 
o The surplus was primarily due to intentional budget decreases in the overall Supplies 

budget. 
 

• Capital Outlay (Surplus of $3,590,357) 



 

 

 

 

o $3,000,000 budgeted for future facility projects. 
o $300,00 budget for architect fees for future facility projects. 
o $390,000 in annual maintenance projects placed on hold pending future facility 

projects. 
 

• Other Expenses (Surplus of $86,946) 
o Other expenses are under budget by 6% of budget.   

 
 
The following table outlines the end of year revenues for FY19.  As you can see, the actuals came in 
above budget at 105.4% of the budgeted revenues.  
 

	

2018-2019		
Budget	

Budget						
Balance	

2018-2019																	
Unaudited	

Actuals	
%	

Received	
Revenues	by	Source	

	    Tax	Levy	 12,676,064.00		 -158,405.54		 12,834,469.54		 101.25%	
Other	Local	Revenue	 478,822.16		 -626,547.65		 1,105,369.81		 230.85%	
State	Revenue	 390,000.00		 88,159.69		 301,840.31		 77.39%	
Federal	Revenue	 100,000.00		 -39,867.00		 139,867.00		 139.87%	
Other	Financial	Sources	 0.00		 0.00		 0.00		 0.00%	
Total	Revenues	-	All	Funds	 13,644,886.16		 -736,660.50		 14,381,546.66		 105.40%	

 
 

• The excess revenues were primarily due to the annual New Trier Township Education 
Cooperative (NTTEC) distribution of approximately $350,000. The large amount was result 
of a one-time abatement of reserves with consensus of the NTTEC Control Board.  The 
normal annual distribution is approximately $35,000.  
 

• The remaining excess revenues were back payments in Federal funding and increased 
unanticipated interest, primarily due to reinvestments of funds that were budgeted for 
potential facility projects.  

	
 
 
Fiscal Year 2020 Proposed Budget 
 
Fiscal year 2019 ended with an estimated surplus of $1,293,951 instead of a budgeted deficit of 
$3,834,969.	This surplus is primarily due to future facility projects.  The budget included an allotment 
of $3.3M in anticipation that we would begin project work during the 2018-2019 school year. An 
additional $390,000 was budgeted for annual maintenance projects and placed on hold pending future 



 

 

 

 

facility projects. We also received a surplus of revenues due to additional Other Local (NTTEC & 
Interest) and Federal funding. 
 
While the FY20 Draft Budget proposes that we reestablish the $3.3M for facility projects, we should 
plan for further discussion on cost efficient projects that align with the instructional needs of the 
District’s Strategic Plan.  The following outlines the FY20 Proposed Budget: 	



 

 

 

 

 
 
FY20 Proposed Final Budget Assumptions and Notes 
 
The FY19 Proposed Final Budget reflects the following budget assumptions and notes: 



 

 

 

 

 
 

Revenue Budget Assumptions and Notes 
 
Tax Levy (+2.5%) 

• Assumes CPI increase, estimated new growth and property tax refunds. 
 

Other Local (-48.26%) 
• Assumes a decrease based on a one-time distribution received in FY19 and interest earned 

based on a decrease in overall reserves. 
 
State Revenue (+16.98%)  

• Assumes increase based on FY19 state funding. 
 

 
Federal Revenue (-49.66%) 

• Assumes a decrease based on non-eligibility for Title I Funds/ESSA Funds. 
 

 
 
 

Expenditure Budget Assumptions and Notes 
 

Salaries (+8.36%) 
• Salaries are based on the current faculty and staff projections, with salary estimates for new 

hires.  
• Includes 2.09 FTE increase in administrative salaries for the Interim Assistant Principal and a 

part-time Student Services Administrator. 
• Includes additional other salaries for multiple leaves of absences substitute coverage. 
• Salary projections will be revised based on actual employment prior to the September budget 

hearing. 
 
 

 
Benefits (+6.15%) 

• Assumes Medical Premium increase of 5% 
• Assumes Dental Increase of 5% 
• Assumes flat/net usage of District health benefits. 
• Assumes increase in Employer contribution rate to Illinois Municipal Retirement 

(IMRF/support staff pension) 
 

 



 

 

 

 

Purchased Services (+44.42%) 
• Potential architect fees of $300,000 is driving the increase.  Assumes annual 

service/maintenance agreement increases of 3% in FY19 purchased services allocations.  
Assumptions will be revisited after year end expenditures are updated.  

 
 
Supplies (11.47%) 

• Assumes a 3.0% increase in FY19 supplies allocations. Assumptions will be revisited after 
year end expenditures are updated.  
 

 
Capital Outlay (+3% without facility project costs) 

• Potential architect fees of $300,000 is driving the increase.  Assumes annual 
service/maintenance agreement increases of 3% in FY19 capital outlay allocations.  
Assumptions will be revisited after year end expenditures are updated.  

• Reflects $3,000,000 allotment to cover potential facility projects. 
• Reflects $390,000 in annual facility/maintenance projects. Some annual maintenance has been 

suspended until future facility projects have been determined. 
• Reflects $195,000 in deferred technology updates.  

 
 

Other Expenses (+6.61%) 
• Assumes out of placement tuition costs will remain consistent with the FY19 placements.  

Assumptions will be revisited after year end expenditures are updated. 
 

Non-Capitalized Equipment (+1.59%) 
• Recent ISBE requirement to separate Non-Capitalized Equipment from Capital Outlay. There 

are no expenditures added to the budget. 
 

 
 
Summary 

You will notice the FY20 Budget reflects an overall deficit of $3.95M.  This deficit is primarily due 
to a planned deficit to cover the costs for the District’s potential facility projects. There is also a 
temporary increase in administrative salaries, as the District works through the organizational study.  
Without future and deferred facility projects, the FY20 Budget would be nearly balanced. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

 

 

Future Considerations 
• Over the past few years, we have continued to align our educational programming with our 

Strategic Plan.  As a result, delivery of education, professional development and facility needs 
continue to change.  

• Further in the future, we should also keep in mind the potential shift in teacher pension costs 
to local school districts, as well as the potential of school consolidation. 

 
 
 
Action Item 
The FY20 Final Budget has been presented and reviewed by the Building and Finance Committee.  
The Administration believes this is a sound representation of the financial position of the District and 
therefore recommends your favorable approval of the FY20 Proposed Budget. 
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District	RCDT	No:

,		County	of	 ,
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*
** Type	in	the	members	who	voted	"YEA"	nor	"NAY".		Actual	school	board	member	signatures	are	not	required	for	electronic	submission.

(1) A	certified	copy	of	this	document	must	be	filed	with	the	county	clerk	within	30	days	of	adoption	as	required	
by	Section	18-50	of	the	Property	Tax	Code	(35	ILCS	200/18-50).		

(2) Districts	are	required	to	submit	the	adopted/amended	budget	electronically	to	ISBE	within	30	days	of	adoption	or	by	October	30,
whichever	comes	first.	Budgets	are	submitted	to	School	Finance	Report	(SFR):	 https://sec1.isbe.net/attachmgr/default.aspx 
The	electronic	version	does	not	require	member	signatures,	we	do	not	accept	PDF	copies.

ISBE	50-36	SB2020 	01/19
Kenilworth	School	District	No.	38
05-016-0380-02

Based	on	the	23	Illinois	Administrative	Code-Part	100	and	inconformity	with	Section	17-1	of	the	School	Code.	

**	MEMBERS	VOTING	YEA: **	MEMBERS	VOTING	NAY:

(MM/DD/YY)

September

July	1,	2019
Kenilworth	School	District	No.	38

Cook

June	30,	2020

	If	your	FY19	AFR	states	that	you	need	to	do	a	deficit	reduction	plan	and	your	FY20	budget	is	balanced	please	state	the	measures	you	took	to	have	
your	budget	become	balanced.		(Bckgrnd-Assumpt	25-26)

June	30,	2020July	1,	2019

Kenilworth	School	District	No.	38

ILLINOIS	STATE	BOARD	OF	EDUCATION

SCHOOL	DISTRICT	BUDGET	FORM	*

School	Business	Services	Division

Cook

Unbalanced	budget,	however,	a	deficit	
reduction	plan	is	not	required	at	this	time.	

Kenilworth	School	District	No.	38
05-016-0380-02

July	1,	2019	-	June	30,	2020

Budget	of	

State	of	Illinois,	for	the	Fiscal	Year	beginning	 and	ending

WHEREAS	the	Board	of	Education	of
School District No.State	of	Illinois,	caused	to	be	prepared	in	tentative	form	a	budget,	and	the	Secretary

of	this	Board	has	made	the	same	conveniently	available	to	public	inspection	for	at	least	thirty	days	prior	to	final	action	thereon;
AND	WHEREAS	a	public	hearing	was	held	as	to	such	budget	on	the	

notice	of	said	hearing	was	given	at	least	thirty	days	prior	thereto	as	required	by	law,	and	all	other	legal	requirements	have been	complied	with;

NOW,	THEREFORE,	Be	it	resolved	by	the	Board	of	Education	of	said	district	as	follows:			

Section	1:		That	the	fiscal	year	of	this	school	district	be	and	the	same	hereby	is	fixed	and	declared	to	be	

beginning

Section	2:	That	the	following	budget	containing	an	estimate	of	amounts	available	in	each	Fund,	separately,	and	expenditures	from	each	be	
and	the	same	is	hereby	adopted	as	the	budget	of	this	school	district	for	said	fiscal	year.

ADOPTION	OF	BUDGET		
The	budget	shall	be	approved	and	signed	below	by	members	of	the	School	Board.				Adopted	this					

and	ending

day	of	 by	a	roll	call	vote	of	 Yeas,	and	 Nays,	to	wit:,  20
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A B C D E F G H I J K L
Begin	entering	data	on	EstRev	5-10	and	EstExp	11-17	tabs. (10) (20) (30) (40) (50) (60) (70) (80) (90)

Description:		Enter	Whole	Numbers	Only
Acct	# 		Educational			 Operations	&	

Maintenance
Debt	Service Transportation 			Municipal	

Retirement/	Social	
Security

Capital	Projects Working	Cash Tort Fire	Prevention	&	
Safety

ESTIMATED	BEGINNING	FUND	BALANCE	July	1,	2019	1 9,609,150 6,563,246 1,029,357 52,368 491,471 0 6,537,216 570,501 0

RECEIPTS/REVENUES

LOCAL	SOURCES 1000 10,840,560 1,610,242 883,466 41,330 303,636 0 0 42,847 0
FLOW-THROUGH	RECEIPTS/REVENUES	FROM	ONE																																	DISTRICT	
TO	ANOTHER	DISTRICT

2000
0 0 0 0

STATE	SOURCES 3000 353,082 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
FEDERAL	SOURCES 4000 70,411 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total	Direct	Receipts/Revenues	8 11,264,053 1,610,242 883,466 41,330 303,636 0 0 42,847 0

Receipts/Revenues	for	"On	Behalf"	Payments	2 3998

Total	Receipts/Revenues 11,264,053 1,610,242 883,466 41,330 303,636 0 0 42,847 0

DISBURSEMENTS/EXPENDITURES

INSTRUCTION 1000 7,853,536 143,642
SUPPORT	SERVICES 2000 3,773,590 1,401,587 78,148 115,865 3,300,000 60,817 0
COMMUNITY	SERVICES 3000 0 0 0 0
PAYMENTS	TO	OTHER	DISTRICTS	&	GOVT	UNITS 4000 387,251 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
DEBT	SERVICES 5000 0 0 982,266 0 0 0 0
PROVISION	FOR	CONTINGENCIES 6000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total	Direct	Disbursements/Expenditures	9 12,014,377 1,401,587 982,266 78,148 259,507 3,300,000 60,817 0

Disbursements/Expenditures	for	"On	Behalf"	Payments	2 4180 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Total	Disbursements/Expenditures 12,014,377 1,401,587 982,266 78,148 259,507 3,300,000 60,817 0
Excess	of	Direct	Receipts/Revenues	Over	(Under)	Direct	
Disbursements/Expenditures (750,324) 208,655 (98,800) (36,818) 44,129 (3,300,000) 0 (17,970) 0

OTHER	SOURCES/USES	OF	FUNDS

OTHER	SOURCES	OF	FUNDS	(7000)
PERMANENT	TRANSFER	FROM	VARIOUS	FUNDS

Abolishment	the	Working	Cash	Fund	16 7110

Abatement	of	the	Working	Cash	Fund	16 7110

Transfer	of	Working	Cash	Fund	Interest 7120
Transfer	Among	Funds 7130
Transfer	of	Interest 7140
Transfer	from	Capital	Projects	Fund	to	O&M	Fund 7150 0

Transfer	of	Excess	Fire	Prev	&	Safety	Tax	&	Interest	3	Proceeds	to	O&M	Fund 7160 0

Transfer	of	Excess	Accumulated	Fire	Prev	&	Safety	Bond	and	Int	3a	Proceeds	to	Debt	
Service	Fund																													

7170
0

SALE	OF	BONDS	(7200)

Principal	on	Bonds	Sold	4 7210

Premium	on	Bonds	Sold 7220
Accrued	Interest	on	Bonds	Sold 7230

Sale	or	Compensation	for	Fixed	Assets	5 7300

Transfer	to	Debt	Service	to	Pay	Principal	on	Capital	Leases 7400 0
Transfer	to	Debt	Service	Fund	to	Pay	Interest	on	Capital	Leases 7500 0
Transfer	to	Debt	Service	Fund	to	Pay	Principal	on	Revenue	Bonds 7600 0
Transfer	to	Debt	Service	Fund	to	Pay	Interest	on	Revenue	Bonds 7700 0
Transfer	to	Capital	Projects	Fund 7800 0
ISBE	Loan	Proceeds 7900
Other	Sources	Not	Classified	Elsewhere 7990

Total	Other	Sources	of	Funds	8 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
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1

2

A B C D E F G H I J K L
Begin	entering	data	on	EstRev	5-10	and	EstExp	11-17	tabs. (10) (20) (30) (40) (50) (60) (70) (80) (90)

Description:		Enter	Whole	Numbers	Only
Acct	# 		Educational			 Operations	&	

Maintenance
Debt	Service Transportation 			Municipal	

Retirement/	Social	
Security

Capital	Projects Working	Cash Tort Fire	Prevention	&	
Safety

47
49
50
51
52
53
54
55

56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69
70
71
72
73
74
75
76
77
78
79
80
81

82
83
84

85
86
87
88
89
90
91
92
93
94
95

OTHER	USES	OF	FUNDS	(8000)
TRANSFER	TO	VARIOUS	OTHER	FUNDS	(8100)

Abolishment	or	Abatement	of	the	Working	Cash	Fund	16 8110 0
Transfer	of	Working	Cash	Fund	Interest 8120 0
Transfer	Among	Funds 8130

Transfer	of	Interest	6 8140
Transfer	from	Capital	Projects	Fund	to	O&M	Fund 8150

Transfer	of	Excess	Fire	Prev	&	Safety	Tax	&	Interest	3	Proceeds	to	O&M	Fund 8160

Transfer	of	Excess	Accumulated	Fire	Prev	&	Safety	Bond	3a																																		and	Int	
Proceeds	to	Debt	Service	Fund																													

8170

Taxes	Pledged	to	Pay	Principal	on	Capital	Leases 8410
Grants/Reimbursements	Pledged	to	Pay	Principal	on	Capital	Leases 8420
Other	Revenues	Pledged	to	Pay	Principal	on	Capital	Leases 8430
Fund	Balance	Transfers	Pledged	to	Pay	Principal	on	Capital	Leases 8440
Taxes	Pledged	to	Pay	Interest	on	Capital	Leases 8510
Grants/Reimbursements	Pledged	to	Pay	Interest	on	Capital	Leases 8520
Other	Revenues	Pledged	to	Pay	Interest	on	Capital	Leases 8530
Fund	Balance	Transfers	Pledged	to	Pay	Interest	on	Capital	Leases 8540
Taxes	Pledged	to	Pay	Principal	on	Revenue	Bonds 8610
Grants/Reimbursements	Pledged	to	Pay	Principal	on	Revenue	Bonds 8620
Other	Revenues	Pledged		to	Pay	Principal	on	Revenue	Bonds 8630
Fund	Balance	Transfers	Pledged	to	Pay	Principal	on	Revenue	Bonds 8640
Taxes	Pledged	to	Pay	Interest	on	Revenue	Bonds 8710
Grants/Reimbursements	Pledged	to	Pay	Interest	on	Revenue	Bonds 8720
Other	Revenues	Pledged	to	Pay	Interest	on	Revenue	Bonds 8730
Fund	Balance	Transfers	Pledged	to	Pay	Interest	on	Revenue	Bonds 8740
Taxes	Transferred	to	Pay	for	Capital	Projects 8810
Grants/Reimbursements	Pledged	to	Pay	for	Capital	Projects 8820
Other	Revenues	Pledged	to	Pay	for	Capital	Projects 8830
Fund	Balance	Transfers	Pledged	to	Pay	for	Capital	Projects 8840
Transfer	to	Debt	Service	Fund	to	Pay	Principal	on	ISBE	Loans 8910
Other	Uses	Not	Classified	Elsewhere 8990

Total	Other	Uses	of	Funds	9 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Total	Other	Sources/Uses	of	Fund 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

ESTIMATED	ENDING	FUND	BALANCE	June	30,	2020 8,858,826 6,771,901 930,557 15,550 535,600 (3,300,000) 6,537,216 552,531 0

SUMMARY	OF	EXPENDITURES	(by	Major	Object)
(10) (20) (30) (40) (50) (60) (70) (80) (90)

Description Acct	
#

Educational Operations	&	
Maintenance

Debt	Service Transportation Municipal	
Retirement/	Social	

Security

Capital	Projects Working	Cash Tort Fire	Prevention	&	
Safety

Total	By	Object

Object	Name
Salaries 100 8,458,077 143,000 0 0 0 0 8,601,077
Employee	Benefits 200 1,542,865 50,995 0 259,507 0 0 0 1,853,367
Purchased	Services 300 852,340 680,997 0 78,148 0 60,817 0 1,672,302
Supplies	&	Materials 400 614,532 228,744 0 0 0 0 843,276
Capital	Outlay 500 41,678 297,851 0 3,300,000 0 0 3,639,529
Other	Objects 600 419,885 0 982,266 0 0 0 0 0 1,402,151
Non-Capitalized	Equipment	 700 85,000 0 0 0 0 0 85,000
Termination	Benefits 800 0 0 0 0

Total	Expenditures 12,014,377 1,401,587 982,266 78,148 259,507 3,300,000 60,817 0 18,096,702
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1

2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21

A B C D E F G H I J K
(10) (20) (30) (40) (50) (60) (70) (80) (90)

Description:		Enter	Whole	Numbers	Only Acct	# 		Educational			
Operations	&	
Maintenance

Debt	Service Transportation
			Municipal	

Retirement/	Social	
Security

Capital	Projects Working	Cash Tort
Fire	Prevention	&	

Safety

BEGINNING	CASH	BALANCE	ON	HAND	July	1,	2019	7 9,609,150 6,563,246 1,029,357 52,368 491,471 3,300,000 3,237,216 570,501 0
11,264,053 1,610,242 883,466 41,330 303,636 0 0 42,847 0

OTHER	RECEIPTS

Interfund	Loans	Payable	(Loans	from	Other	Funds) 411

Interfund	Loans	Receivable	(Repayment	of	Loans) 141

Notes	and	Warrants	Payable 433

Other	Current	Assets 199

Total	Other	Receipts 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
11,264,053 1,610,242 883,466 41,330 303,636 0 0 42,847 0

Total	Amount	Available 20,873,203 8,173,488 1,912,823 93,698 795,107 3,300,000 3,237,216 613,348 0
12,014,377 1,401,587 982,266 78,148 259,507 3,300,000 0 60,817 0

OTHER	DISBURSEMENTS

Interfund	Loans	Receivable	(Loans	to	Other	Funds)	10 141

Interfund	Loans	Payable	(Repayment	of	Loans) 411

Notes	and	Warrants	Payable 433

Other	Current	Liabilities 499

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Total	Direct	Disbursements,	Other	Uses,	&	Other	Disbursements 12,014,377 1,401,587 982,266 78,148 259,507 3,300,000 0 60,817 0

8,858,826 6,771,901 930,557 15,550 535,600 0 3,237,216 552,531 0

Total	Direct	Receipts	&	Other	Sources	8

ENDING	CASH	BALANCE	ON	HAND	June	30,	2020	7

Total	Direct	Receipts,	Other	Sources,	&	Other	Receipts

Total	Direct	Disbursements	&	Other	Uses	9

Total	Other	Disbursements
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1

2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69
70
71
72
73
74
75
76
77
78
79
80
81
82
83
84
85
86
87
88
89
90
91
92
93
94
95
96
97
98
99

100
101
102
103
104
105

A B C D E F G H I J K
(10) (20) (30) (40) (50) (60) (70) (80) (90)

Description:		Enter	Whole	Numbers	Only
Acct						
#

Educational					 Operations	&	
Maintenance

Debt	Service Transportation Municipal	
Retirement/	Social	

Security

Capital	Projects Working	Cash Tort Fire	Prevention	&	
Safety

RECEIPTS/REVENUES	FROM	LOCAL	SOURCES	(1000)

AD	VALOREM	TAXES	LEVIED	BY	LOCAL	EDUCATION	AGENCY 1100

Designated	Purposes	Levies			11		(1110-1120) - 10,268,614 1,610,242 883,466 41,330 228,636 42,847
Leasing	Purposes	Levy	12	 1130
Special	Education	Purposes	Levy 1140

FICA	and	Medicare	Only	Levies 1150

Area	Vocational	Construction	Purposes	Levy 1160

Summer	School	Purposes	Levy 1170

Other	Tax	Levies	(Describe	&	Itemize) 1190

Total	Ad	Valorem	Taxes	Levied	by	District 10,268,614 1,610,242 883,466 41,330 228,636 0 0 42,847 0
PAYMENTS	IN	LIEU	OF	TAXES 1200

Mobile	Home	Privilege	Tax 1210

Payments	from	Local	Housing	Authority 1220

Corporate	Personal	Property	Replacement	Taxes13 1230 75,000
Other	Payments	in	Lieu	of	Taxes	(Describe	&	Itemize) 1290

Total	Payments	in	Lieu	of	Taxes 0 0 0 0 75,000 0 0 0 0
TUITION 1300

Regular	Tuition	from	Pupils	or	Parents	(In	State) 1311 95,532
Regular	Tuition	from	Other	Districts	(In	State) 1312

Regular	Tuition	from	Other	Sources	(In	State) 1313 57,985
Regular	Tuition	from	Other	Sources	(Out	of	State) 1314

Summer	School	Tuition	from	Pupils	or	Parents	(In	State) 1321

Summer	School	Tuition	from	Other	Districts	(In	State) 1322

Summer	School	Tuition	from	Other	Sources	(In	State) 1323

Summer	School	Tuition	from	Other	Sources	(Out	of	State) 1324

CTE	Tuition	from	Pupils	or	Parents	(In	State) 1331

CTE	Tuition	from	Other	Districts	(In	State) 1332

CTE	Tuition	from	Other	Sources	(In	State) 1333

CTE	Tuition	from	Other	Sources	(Out	of	State) 1334

Special	Education	Tuition	from	Pupils	or	Parents	(In	State) 1341

Special	Education	Tuition	from	Other	Districts	(In	State) 1342

Special	Education	Tuition	from	Other	Sources	(In	State) 1343

Special	Education	Tuition	from	Other	Sources	(Out	of	State) 1344

Adult	Tuition	from	Pupils	or	Parents	(In	State) 1351

Adult	Tuition	from	Other	Districts	(In	State) 1352

Adult	Tuition	from	Other	Sources	(In	State) 1353

Adult	Tuition	from	Other	Sources	(Out	of	State) 1354

Total	Tuition 153,517
TRANSPORTATION	FEES 1400

Regular	Transportation	Fees	from	Pupils	or	Parents	(In	State) 1411
Regular	Transportation	Fees	from	Other	Districts	(In	State) 1412
Regular	Transportation	Fees	from	Other	Sources	(In	State) 1413
Regular	Transportation	Fees	from	Co-curricular	Activities	(In	State) 1415
Regular	Transportation	Fees	from	Other	Sources	(Out	of	State) 1416
Summer	School	Transportation	Fees	from	Pupils	or	Parents	(In	State) 1421
Summer	School	Transportation	Fees	from	Other	Districts	(In	State) 1422
Summer	School	Transportation	Fees	from	Other	Sources	(In	State) 1423
Summer	School	Transportation	Fees	from	Other	Sources	(Out	of	State) 1424
CTE	Transportation	Fees	from	Pupils	or	Parents	(In	State) 1431
CTE	Transportation	Fees	from	Other	Districts	(In	State) 1432
CTE	Transportation	Fees	from	Other	Sources	(In	State) 1433
CTE	Transportation	Fees	from	Other	Sources	(Out	of	State) 1434
Special	Education	Transportation	Fees	from	Pupils	or	Parents	(In	State) 1441
Special	Education	Transportation	Fees	from	Other	Districts	(In	State) 1442
Special	Education	Transportation	Fees	from	Other	Sources	(In	State) 1443
Special	Education	Transportation	Fees	from	Other	Sources	(Out	of	State) 1444
Adult	Transportation	Fees	from	Pupils	or	Parents	(In	State) 1451
Adult	Transportation	Fees	from	Other	Districts	(In	State) 1452
Adult	Transportation	Fees	from	Other	Sources	(In	State) 1453
Adult	Transportation	Fees	from	Other	Sources	(Out	of	State) 1454

Total	Transportation	Fees 0
EARNINGS	ON	INVESTMENTS 1500

Interest	on	Investments 1510 242,212
Gain	or	Loss	on	Sale	of	Investments 1520

Total	Earnings	on	Investments 242,212 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
FOOD	SERVICE 1600

Sales	to	Pupils	-	Lunch 1611
Sales	to	Pupils	-	Breakfast 1612
Sales	to	Pupils	-	A	la	Carte 1613
Sales	to	Pupils	-	Other	(Describe	&	Itemize) 1614 25,245
Sales	to	Adults 1620
Other	Food	Service	(Describe	&	Itemize) 1690

Total	Food	Service 25,245
DISTRICT/SCHOOL	ACTIVITY	INCOME 1700

Admissions	-	Athletic 1711 600
Admissions	-	Other 1719
Fees 1720
Book	Store	Sales 1730
Other	District/School	Activity	Revenue	(Describe	&	Itemize) 1790 41,050

Total	District/School	Activity	Income 41,650 0
TEXTBOOK	INCOME 1800

Rentals	-	Regular	Textbooks 1811 17
Rentals	-	Summer	School	Textbooks 1812
Rentals	-	Adult/Continuing	Education	Textbooks 1813
Rentals	-	Other	(Describe) 1819
Sales	-	Regular	Textbooks 1821
Sales	-	Summer	School	Textbooks 1822
Sales	-	Adult/Continuing	Education	Textbooks 1823
Sales	-	Other	(Describe	&	Itemize) 1829
Other	(Describe	&	Itemize) 1890

Total	Textbooks 17
OTHER	REVENUE	FROM	LOCAL	SOURCES 1900

Rentals 1910 1,760
Contributions	and	Donations	from	Private	Sources 1920 10,594
Impact	Fees	from	Municipal	or	County	Governments 1930
Services	Provided	Other	Districts 1940
Refund	of	Prior	Years'	Expenditures 1950 33,119
Payments	of	Surplus	Moneys	from	TIF	Districts 1960
Drivers'	Education	Fees 1970
Proceeds	from	Vendors'	Contracts 1980
School	Facility	Occupation	Tax	Proceeds 1983
Payment	from	Other	Districts 1991 36,802
Sale	of	Vocational	Projects 1992
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Description:		Enter	Whole	Numbers	Only
Acct						
#

Educational					 Operations	&	
Maintenance

Debt	Service Transportation Municipal	
Retirement/	Social	

Security

Capital	Projects Working	Cash Tort Fire	Prevention	&	
Safety

106
107
108
109

110
111
112
113

114
115
116
117
118
119
120
121
122
123
124
125
126
127
128
129
130
131
132
133
134
135
136
137
138
139
140
141
142
143
144
145
146
147
148
149
150
151
152
153
154
155
156
157
158
159
160
161
162
163
164
165
166
167
168
169
170

171
172

173
174

175
176
177
178

179
180

181
182
183
184
185
186
187
188
189
190
191
192
193
194
195
196
197
198

Other	Local	Fees	(Describe	&	Itemize) 1993
Other	Local	Revenues	(Describe	&	Itemize) 1999 27,030

Total	Other	Revenue	from	Local	Sources 109,305 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Total	Receipts/Revenues	from	Local	Sources 1000 10,840,560 1,610,242 883,466 41,330 303,636 0 0 42,847 0

FLOW-THROUGH	RECEIPTS/REVENUES	FROM	ONE																																															
DISTRICT	TO	ANOTHER	DISTRICT	(2000)
Flow-Through	Revenue	from	State	Sources 2100
Flow-Through	Revenue	from	Federal	Sources 2200
Other	Flow-Through	Revenue	(Describe	&	Itemize) 2300

Total	Flow-Through	Receipts/Revenues	From																																																									One	
District	to	Another	District 2000 0 0 0 0

RECEIPTS/REVENUES	FROM	STATE	SOURCES	(3000)

UNRESTRICTED	GRANTS-IN-AID	(3001-3099)
Evidence	Based	Funding	Formula	(Section	18-8.15) 3001 236,143
Reorganization	Incentives	(Accounts	3005-3021) 3005
Fast	Growth	District	Grants 3030
Other	Unrestricted	Grants-In-Aid	From	State	Sources	(Describe	&	Itemize) 3099

Total	Unrestricted	Grants-In-Aid 236,143 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
RESTRICTED	GRANTS-IN-AID	(3100-3900)
SPECIAL	EDUCATION
Special	Education	-	Private	Facility	Tuition 3100 7,320
Special	Education	-	Funding	for	Children	Requiring	Sp	Ed	Services 3105 29,378
Special	Education	-	Personnel	 3110 52,274
Special	Education	-	Orphanage	-	Individual 3120
Special	Education	-	Orphanage	-	Summer	Individual 3130
Special	Education	-	Summer	School 3145
Special	Education	-	Other	(Describe	&	Itemize) 3199

Total	Special	Education 88,972 0 0
CAREER	AND	TECHNICAL	EDUCATION	(CTE)
CTE	-	Technical	Education	-	Tech	Prep 3200
CTE	-	Secondary	Program	Improvement	(CTEI) 3220
CTE	-	WECEP 3225
CTE	-	Agriculture	Education 3235
CTE	-	Instructor	Practicum 3240
CTE	-	Student	Organizations 3270
CTE	-	Other	(Describe	&	Itemize) 3299

Total	Career	and	Technical	Education 0 0 0
BILINGUAL	EDUCATION
Bilingual	Education	-	Downstate	-	TPI	and	TBE 3305
Bilingual	Education	-	Downstate	-	Transitional	Bilingual	Education 3310

Total	Bilingual	Education 0 0
State	Free	Lunch	&	Breakfast 3360

School	Breakfast	Initiative 3365

Driver	Education 3370

Adult	Education	(from	ICCB) 3410

Adult	Education	-	Other	(Describe	&	Itemize) 3499

TRANSPORTATION
Transportation	-	Regular	and	Vocational 3500
Transportation	-	Special	Education 3510 27,217
Transportation	-	Other	(Describe	&	Itemize) 3599

Total	Transportation 27,217 0 0 0
Learning	Improvement	-	Change	Grants 3610

Scientific	Literacy 3660

Truant	Alternative/Optional	Education 3695

Early	Childhood	-	Block	Grant 3705

Chicago	General	Education	Block	Grant 3766

Chicago	Educational	Services	Block	Grant 3767

School	Safety	&	Educational	Improvement	Block	Grant 3775

Technology	-	Technology	for	Success 3780

State	Charter	Schools 3815

Extended	Learning	Opportunities	-	Summer	Bridges 3825

Infrastructure	Improvements	-	Planning/Construction 3920

School	Infrastructure	-	Maintenance	Projects 3925

Other	Restricted	Revenue	from	State	Sources	(Describe	&	Itemize) 3999 750
Total	Restricted	Grants-In-Aid 116,939 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Total	Receipts/Revenues	from	State	Sources 3000 353,082 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

RECEIPTS/REVENUES	FROM	FEDERAL	SOURCES	(4000)

Federal	Impact	Aid 4001
Other	Unrestricted	Grants-In-Aid	Received	Directly	from	the	Federal	Govt.	(Describe	&	
Itemize)

4009

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Head	Start 4045
Construction	(Impact	Aid) 4050
MAGNET 4060
Other	Restricted	Grants-In-Aid	Received	Directly	from	Federal	Govt.																						(Describe	
&	Itemize)

4090

Total	Restricted	Grants-In-Aid	Received	Directly		from	Federal	Govt. 0 0 0 0 0 0

TITLE	V
Title	V	-	Flexibility	and	Accountability 4100
Title	V	-	SEA	Projects 4105
Title	V	-	Rural	Education	Initiative	(REI) 4107
Title	V	-	Other	(Describe	&	Itemize) 4199

Total	Title	V 0 0 0 0
FOOD	SERVICE
Breakfast	Start-Up	Expansion 4200
National	School	Lunch	Program 4210
Special	Milk	Program 4215
School	Breakfast	Program 4220
Summer	Food	Service	Admin/Program 4225
Child	and	Adult	Care	Food	Program 4226
Fresh	Fruit	and	Vegetables 4240
Food	Service	-	Other	(Describe	&	Itemize) 4299

Total	Food	Service 0 0
TITLE	I

UNRESTRICTED	GRANTS-IN-AID	RECEIVED	DIRECTLY	FROM	FEDERAL	GOVT.	(4001-4009)

Total	Unrestricted	Grants-In-Aid	Received	Directly	from	Fed	Govt

RESTRICTED	GRANTS-IN-AID	RECEIVED	DIRECTLY	FROM	FEDERAL	GOVT																					(4045-
4090)

RESTRICTED	GRANTS-IN-AID	RECEIVED	FROM	FEDERAL																																																					
GOVT.	THRU	THE	STATE		(4100-4999)
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Acct						
#

Educational					 Operations	&	
Maintenance

Debt	Service Transportation Municipal	
Retirement/	Social	

Security

Capital	Projects Working	Cash Tort Fire	Prevention	&	
Safety

199
200

Title	I	-	Low	Income 4300 0
Title	I	-	Low	Income	-	Neglected,	Private 4305
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Acct						
#

Educational					 Operations	&	
Maintenance

Debt	Service Transportation Municipal	
Retirement/	Social	

Security
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Safety

201
202
203
204
205
206
207
208
209
210
211
212
213
214
215
216
217
218
219
220
221
222
223
224
225
226
227
228
229
230
231
232
233
234
235
236
237
238
239
240
241
242
243
244
245
246
247
248
249
250
251

Title	I	-	Migrant	Education 4340
Title	I	-	Other	(Describe	&	Itemize) 4399

Total	Title	I 0 0 0 0
TITLE	IV
Title	IV	-	Student	Support	&	Academic	Enrichment	Grant 4400
Title	IV	-	21st	Century 4421
Title	IV	-	Other	(Describe	&	Itemize) 4499

Total	Title	IV 0 0 0 0
FEDERAL	-	SPECIAL	EDUCATION
Federal	Special	Education	-	Preschool	Flow-Through 4600
Federal	Special	Education	-	Preschool	Discretionary 4605
Federal	Special	Education	-	IDEA	Flow	Through 4620 70,411
Federal	Special	Education	-	IDEA	Room	&	Board 4625 0
Federal	Special	Education	-	IDEA	Discretionary 4630
Federal	Special	Education	-	IDEA	-	Other	(Describe	&	Itemize) 4699

Total	Federal	Special	Education 70,411 0 0 0
CTE	-	PERKINS
CTE	-	Perkins-Title	IIIE	Tech	Prep 4770
CTE	-	Other	(Describe	&	Itemize) 4799

Total	CTE	-	Perkins 0 0 0
Federal	-	Adult	Education 4810

ARRA	-	General	State	Aid	-	Education	Stabilization 4850
ARRA	-	Title	I	-	Low	Income 4851
ARRA	-	Title	I	-	Neglected,	Private 4852
ARRA	-	Title	I	-	Delinquent,	Private 4853
ARRA	-	Title	I	-	School	Improvement	(Part	A) 4854
ARRA	-	Title	I	-	School	Improvement	(Section	1003g) 4855
ARRA	-	IDEA	-	Part	B	-	Preschool 4856
ARRA	-	IDEA	-	Part	B	-	Flow-Through 4857
ARRA	-	Title	IID	-	Technology	-	Formula 4860
ARRA	-	Title	IID	-	Technology	-	Competitive 4861
ARRA	-	McKinney	-	Vento	Homeless	Education 4862
ARRA	-	Child	Nutrition	Equipment	Assistance 4863
Impact	Aid	Formula	Grants 4864
Impact	Aid	Competitive	Grants 4865
Qualified	Zone	Academy	Bond	Tax	Credits 4866
Qualified	School	Construction	Bond	Credits 4867
Build	America	Bond	Tax	Credits 4868
Build	America	Bond	Interest	Reimbursement 4869
ARRA	-	General	State	Aid	-	Other	Government	Services	Stabilization 4870
Other	ARRA	Funds	-	II 4871
Other	ARRA	Funds	-	III 4872
Other	ARRA	Funds	-	IV 4873
Other	ARRA	Funds	-	V 4874
ARRA	-	Early	Childhood 4875
Other	ARRA	Funds	-	VII 4876
Other	ARRA	Funds	-	VIII 4877
Other	ARRA	Funds	-	IX 4878
Other	ARRA	Funds	-	X 4879
Other	ARRA	Funds	-	Ed	Job	Fund	Program 4880

Total	Stimulus	Programs 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
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Acct						
#

Educational					 Operations	&	
Maintenance

Debt	Service Transportation Municipal	
Retirement/	Social	

Security

Capital	Projects Working	Cash Tort Fire	Prevention	&	
Safety

252
253
254
255
256
257
258
259
260
261
262
263

264
265
266
267

				Race	to	the	Top	Program 4901

Race	to	the	Top	-	Preschool	Expansion	Grant 4902

Title	III	-	Instruction	for	English	Learners	&	Immigrant	Students 4905

Title	III	-	English	Language	Acquistion	 4909

McKinney	Education	for	Homeless	Children 4920

Title	II	-	Eisenhower	-	Professional	Development	Formula 4930

Title	II	-	Teacher	Quality 4932 0
Federal	Charter	Schools 4960

State	Assessment	Grants 4981

Grant	for	State	Assessments	and	Related	Activities	 4982

Medicaid	Matching	Funds	-	Administrative	Outreach 4991

Medicaid	Matching	Funds	-	Fee-For-Service	Program 4992

Other	Restricted	Grants	Received	from	Federal	Government	through	State	(Describe	&	
Itemize)

4999

Total	Restricted	Grants-In-Aid	Received	from	Federal	Govt.	Thru	the	State 70,411 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
TOTAL	RECEIPTS/REVENUES	FROM	FEDERAL	SOURCES 4000 70,411 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
TOTAL	DIRECT	RECEIPTS/REVENUES 11,264,053 1,610,242 883,466 41,330 303,636 0 0 42,847 0
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10
11
12
13
14
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16
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18
19
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23
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26
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31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51

52
53
54
55
56
57

A B C D E F G H I J K
(100) (200) (300) (400) (500) (600) (700) (800) (900)

Funct	# Salaries Employee	Benefits Purchased	Services
Supplies	&	
Materials

Capital	Outlay Other	Objects
Non-Capitalized	

Equipment
Termination	
Benefits

Total

10	-	EDUCATIONAL	FUND	(ED)

INSTRUCTION	(ED) 1000
Regular	Programs 1100 4,763,325 814,440 34,563 339,939 29,715 85,000 6,066,982
Tuition	Payment	to	Charter	Schools 1115 458 458
Pre-K	Programs 1125 6,548 1,741 8,289
Special	Education	Programs	(Functions	1200	-	1220) 1200 1,295,527 303,342 53,035 28,755 1,680,659
Special	Education	Programs	Pre-K 1225 0
Remedial	and	Supplemental	Programs	K-12 1250 173 173
Remedial	and	Supplemental	Programs	Pre-K 1275 0
Adult/Continuing	Education	Programs 1300 0
CTE	Programs 1400 0
Interscholastic	Programs 1500 61,716 427 6,844 88 69,075
Summer	School	Programs 1600 27,500 400 27,900
Gifted	Programs 1650 0
Driver's	Education	Programs 1700 0
Bilingual	Programs 1800 0
Truant	Alternative	&	Optional	Programs 1900 0
Pre-K	Programs	-	Private	Tuition 1910 0
Regular	K-12	Programs		Private	Tuition 1911 0
Special	Education	Programs	K-12	Private	Tuition 1912 0
Special	Education	Programs	Pre-K	Tuition 1913 0
Remedial/Supplemental	Programs	K-12	Private	Tuition 1914 0
Remedial/Supplemental	Programs	Pre-K	Private	Tuition 1915 0
Adult/Continuing	Education	Programs	Private	Tuition 1916 0
CTE	Programs	Private	Tuition 1917 0
Interscholastic	Programs	Private	Tuition 1918 0
Summer	School	Programs	Private	Tuition 1919 0
Gifted	Programs	Private	Tuition 1920 0
Bilingual	Programs	Private	Tuition 1921 0
Truants	Alternative/Opt	Ed	Programs	Private	Tuition 1922 0

Total	Instruction14 1000 6,148,068 1,118,782 94,900 375,330 31,456 0 85,000 0 7,853,536
SUPPORT	SERVICES	(ED) 2000

Support	Services	-	Pupil 2100
Attendance	&	Social	Work	Services 2110 162,145 32,706 10,482 1,064 206,397
Guidance	Services 2120 0
Health	Services 2130 65,000 2,014 35,000 934 102,948
Psychological	Services 2140 68,059 11,988 80,047
Speech	Pathology	&	Audiology	Services 2150 74,913 12,096 239 87,248
Other	Support	Services	-	Pupils	(Describe	&	Itemize) 2190 0

Total	Support	Services	-	Pupil 2100 370,117 58,804 45,482 2,237 0 0 0 0 476,640
Support	Services	-	Instructional	Staff 2200
Improvement	of	Instruction	Services 2210 115,000 2,411 93,521 2,069 213,001
Educational	Media	Services 2220 510,000 87,599 265,935 133,339 10,222 1,007,095
Assessment	&	Testing 2230 0

Total	Support	Services	-	Instructional	Staff 2200 625,000 90,010 359,456 135,408 10,222 0 0 0 1,220,096
Support	Services	-	General	Administration 2300
Board	of	Education	Services 2310 166,816 1,255 13,591 181,662
Executive	Administration	Services 2320 116,000 34,273 3,234 1,628 3,390 158,525
Special	Area	Administration	Services 2330 225,000 31,096 94,905 15,485 366,486

Tort	Immunity	Services 2360	-	
2370 0

Total	Support	Services	-	General	Administration 2300 341,000 65,369 264,955 2,883 0 32,466 0 0 706,673
Support	Services	-	School	Administration 2400
Office	of	the	Principal	Services 2410 719,892 138,497 28,119 13,543 168 900,219
Other	Support	Services	-	School	Administration	(Describe	&	Itemize) 2490 0

Total	Support	Services	-	School	Administration 2400 719,892 138,497 28,119 13,543 0 168 0 0 900,219

Description:		Enter	Whole	Numbers	Only
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58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69
70
71
72
73
74
75
76
77
78
79
80
81
82
83
84
85
86
87
88
89
90
91
92
93
94
95
96
97
98
99

100
101
102
103
104
105
106
107
108
109
110
111
112

Support	Services	-	Business 2500
Direction	of	Business	Support	Services 2510 120,000 29,268 149,268
Fiscal	Services 2520 134,000 42,135 10,337 21,637 208,109
Operation	&	Maintenance	of	Plant	Services 2540 0
Pupil	Transportation	Services 2550 0
Food	Services 2560 63,494 63,494
Internal	Services 2570 40,002 40,002

Total	Support	Services	-	Business 2500 254,000 71,403 50,339 85,131 0 0 0 0 460,873
Support	Services	-	Central 2600
Direction	of	Central	Support	Services 2610 0
Planning,	Research,	Development	&	Evaluation	Services 2620 7,697 7,697
Information	Services 2630 1,392 1,392
Staff	Services 2640 0
Data	Processing	Services 2660 0

Total	Support	Services	-	Central 2600 0 0 9,089 0 0 0 0 0 9,089
Other	Support	Services	(Describe	&	Itemize) 2900 0
Total	Support	Services 2000 2,310,009 424,083 757,440 239,202 10,222 32,634 0 0 3,773,590

COMMUNITY	SERVICES	(ED) 3000 0
PAYMENTS	TO	OTHER	DIST	&	GOVT	UNITS	(ED) 4000

Payments	to	Other	Dist	&	Govt	Units	(In-State) 4100
Payments	for	Regular	Programs 4110 18,682 18,682
Payments	for	Special	Education	Programs 4120 368,569 368,569
Payments	for	Adult/Continuing	Education	Programs 4130 0
Payments	for	CTE	Programs 4140 0
Payments	for	Community	College	Programs 4170 0
Other	Payments	to	In-State	Govt	Units	(Describe	&	Itemize) 4190 0

Total	Payments	to	Other	Dist	&	Govt	Units	(In-State) 4100 0 387,251 387,251
Payments	for	Regular	Programs	-	Tuition 4210 0
Payments	for	Special	Education	Programs	-	Tuition 4220 0
Payments	for	Adult/Continuing	Education	Programs	-	Tuition 4230 0
Payments	for	CTE	Programs	-	Tuition 4240 0
Payments	for	Community	College	Programs	-	Tuition 4270 0
Payments	for	Other	Programs	-	Tuition 4280 0
Other	Payments	to	In-State	Govt	Units	(Describe	&	Itemize) 4290 0

Total	Payments	to	Other	Dist	&	Govt	Units	-	Tuition	(In	State) 4200 0 0
Payments	for	Regular	Programs	-	Transfers 4310 0
Payments	for	Special	Education	Programs	-	Transfers 4320 0
Payments	for	Adult/Continuing	Ed	Programs	-	Transfers 4330 0
Payments	for	CTE	Programs	-	Transfers 4340 0
Payments	for	Community	College	Program	-	Transfers 4370 0
Payments	for	Other	Programs	-	Transfers 4380 0
Other	Payments	to	In-State	Govt	Units	-	Transfers	(Describe	&	Itemize) 4390 0

Total	Payments	to	Other	Dist	&	Govt	Units-Transfers	(In	State) 4300 0 0 0
Payments	to	Other	Dist	&	Govt	Units	(Out	of	State) 4400 0

Total	Payments	to	Other	Dist	&	Govt	Units 4000 0 387,251 387,251
DEBT	SERVICE	(ED) 5000
Debt	Service	-	Interest	on	Short-Term	Debt 5100

Tax	Anticipation	Warrants 5110 0
Tax	Anticipation	Notes 5120 0
Corporate	Personal	Property	Repl	Tax	Anticipated	Notes 5130 0
State	Aid	Anticipation	Certificates 5140 0
Other	Interest	on	Short-Term	Debt	(Describe	&	Itemize) 5150 0

Total	Debt	Service	-	Interest	on	Short-Term	Debt 5100 0 0
Debt	Service	-	Interest	on	Long-Term	Debt 5200 0
Total	Debt	Service 5000 0 0
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113

114
115116
117
118
119
120
121
122
123
124
125
126
127
128
129
130
131
132
133
134
135
136
137

138
139
140
141
142
143
144
145
146
147
148
149
150
151
152
153
154
155
156
157
158
159
160
161
162
163
164

PROVISION	FOR	CONTINGENCIES	(ED) 6000 0

Total	Direct	Disbursements/Expenditures 8,458,077 1,542,865 852,340 614,532 41,678 419,885 85,000 0 12,014,377
Excess	(Deficiency)	of	Receipts/Revenues	Over	Disbursements/Expenditures (750,324)

20	-	OPERATIONS	AND	MAINTENANCE	FUND	(O&M)

SUPPORT	SERVICES	(O&M) 2000
Support	Services	-	Pupil 2100
Other	Support	Services	-	Pupils	(Describe	&	Itemize) 2190 0
Support	Services	-	Business 2500
Direction	of	Business	Support	Services 2510 0
Facilities	Acquisition	&	Construction	Services 2530 317,873 297,851 615,724
Operation	&	Maintenance	of	Plant	Services 2540 143,000 50,995 363,124 228,744 785,863
Pupil	Transportation	Services 2550 0
Food	Services 2560 0

Total	Support	Services	-	Business 2500 143,000 50,995 680,997 228,744 297,851 0 0 0 1,401,587
Other	Support	Services		(Describe	&	Itemize) 2900 0
Total	Support	Services 2000 143,000 50,995 680,997 228,744 297,851 0 0 0 1,401,587

COMMUNITY	SERVICES	(O&M) 3000 0
PAYMENTS	TO	OTHER	DIST	&	GOVT	UNITS	(O&M) 4000

Payments	to	Other	Dist	&	Govt	Units	(In-State) 4100

Payments	for	Regular	Programs 4110 0
Payments	for	Special	Education	Programs 4120 0
Payments	for	CTE	Program 4140 0
Other	Payments	to	In-State	Govt	Units	(Describe	&	Itemize) 4190 0

Total	Payments	to	Other	Dist	&	Govt	Units	(In-State) 4100 0 0 0

Payments	to	Other	Dist	&	Govt	Units	(Out	of	State)	14 4400 0
Total	Payments	to	Other	Dist	&	Govt	Unit 4000 0 0 0

DEBT	SERVICE	(O&M) 5000
Debt	Service	-	Interest	on	Short-Term	Debt 5100
Tax	Anticipation	Warrants 5110 0
Tax	Anticipation	Notes 5120 0
Corporate	Personal	Prop	Repl	Tax	Anticipated	Notes 5130 0
State	Aid	Anticipation	Certificates 5140 0
Other	Interest	on	Short-Term	Debt	(Describe	&	Itemize) 5150 0

Total	Debt	Service	-	Interest	on	Short-Term	Debt 5100 0 0
Debt	Service	-	Interest	on	Long-Term	Debt 5200 0
Total	Debt	Service 5000 0 0

PROVISION	FOR	CONTINGENCIES	(O&M) 6000 0
Total	Direct	Disbursements/Expenditures 143,000 50,995 680,997 228,744 297,851 0 0 0 1,401,587
Excess	(Deficiency)	of	Receipts/Revenues	Over	Disbursements/Expenditures 208,655

30	-	DEBT	SERVICE	FUND	(DS)

PAYMENTS	TO	OTHER	DIST	&	GOVT	UNITS	(DS) 4000

Payments	to	Other	Dist	&	Govt	Units	(In-State) 4100
Payments	for	Regular	Programs	 4110 0
Payments	for	Special	Education	Programs 4120 0
Other	Payments	to	In-State	Govt	Units	(Describe	&	Itemize) 4190 0

Total	Payments	to	Other	Dist	&	Govt	Units	(In-State) 4000 0 0
DEBT	SERVICE	(DS) 5000

Debt	Service	-	Interest	on	Short-Term	Debt 5100
Tax	Anticipation	Warrants 5110 0
Tax	Anticipation	Notes 5120 0



Page 13 ESTIMATED DISBURSEMENTS/EXPENDITURES Page 13

/Users/leroy/Library/Containers/com.apple.mail/Data/Library/Mail Downloads/D3CEC0DE-6A45-4F4A-A9D2-211B3E3433A2/SDB2020FORM NEW Blank Copy.xlsx 9/18/19

1

2

A B C D E F G H I J K
(100) (200) (300) (400) (500) (600) (700) (800) (900)

Funct	# Salaries Employee	Benefits Purchased	Services
Supplies	&	
Materials

Capital	Outlay Other	Objects
Non-Capitalized	

Equipment
Termination	
Benefits

Total
Description:		Enter	Whole	Numbers	Only

165
166
167
168
169

170
171
172
173
174
175
176
177
178
179
180
181
182
183
184
185
186
187
188
189
190
191
192
193
194

195
196
197
198
199
200
201
202
203
204
205

206
207
208
209
210
211
212

Corporate	Personal	Prop	Repl	Tax	Anticipation	Notes 5130 0
State	Aid	Anticipation	Certificates 5140 0
Other	Interest	on	Short-Term	Debt	(Describe	&	Itemize) 5150 0

Total	Debt	Service	-	Interest	On	Short-Term	Debt 5100 0 0
Debt	Service	-	Interest	on	Long-Term	Debt 5200 223,667 223,667

Debt	Service	-	Payments	of	Principal	on	Long-Term	Debt	15																																																									(Lease/Purchase	
Principal	Retired)		

5300
758,599 758,599

Debt	Service	Other	(Describe	&	Itemize) 5400 0
Total	Debt	Service 5000 0 982,266 982,266

PROVISION	FOR	CONTINGENCIES	(DS) 6000 0
Total	Direct	Disbursements/Expenditures 0 982,266 982,266

(98,800)

40	-	TRANSPORTATION	FUND	(TR)

SUPPORT	SERVICES	(TR) 2000

Support	Services	-	Pupils 2100
Other	Support	Services	-	Pupils	(Describe	&	Itemize) 2190 0

Support	Services	-	Business
Pupil	Transportation	Services 2550 78,148 78,148
Other	Support	Services	(Describe	&	Itemize) 2900 0

Total	Support	Services 2000 0 0 78,148 0 0 0 0 0 78,148
COMMUNITY	SERVICES	(TR) 3000 0
PAYMENTS	TO	OTHER	DIST	&	GOVT	UNITS	(TR) 4000
Payments	to	Other	Dist	&	Govt	Units	(In-State) 4100
Payments	for	Regular	Program 4110 0
Payments	for	Special	Education	Programs 4120 0
Payments	for	Adult/Continuing	Education	Programs 4130 0
Payments	for	CTE	Programs 4140 0
Payments	for	Community	College	Programs 4170 0
Other	Payments	to	In-State	Govt	Units	(Describe	&	Itemize) 4190 0

Total	Payments	to	Other	Dist	&	Govt	Units	(In-State) 4100 0 0 0
Payments	to	Other	Dist	&	Govt	Units	(Out-of-State)																																				(Describe	&	
Itemize)

4400
0

Total	Payments	to	Other	Dist	&	Govt	Units 4000 0 0 0
DEBT	SERVICE	(TR) 5000

Debt	Service	-	Interest	on	Short-Term	Debt 5100
Tax	Anticipation	Warrants 5110 0
Tax	Anticipation	Notes 5120 0
Corporate	Personal	Prop	Repl	Tax	Anticipation	Notes 5130 0
State	Aid	Anticipation	Certificates 5140 0
Other	Interest	on	Short-Term	Debt	(Describe	and	Itemize) 5150 0

Total	Debt	Service	-	Interest	On	Short-Term	Debt 5100 0 0
Debt	Service	-	Interest	on	Long-Term	Debt 5200 0
Debt	Service	-	Payments	of	Principal	on	Long-Term	Debt	15	(Lease/Purchase	
Principal	Retired)

5300
0

Debt	Service	-	Other	 (Describe	and	Itemize) 5400 0
Total	Debt	Service 5000 0 0

PROVISION	FOR	CONTINGENCIES	(TR) 6000 0
0 0 78,148 0 0 0 0 0 78,148

Excess	(Deficiency)	of	Receipts/Revenues	Over	Disbursements/Expenditures (36,818)

Total	Direct	Disbursements/Expenditures

Excess	(Deficiency)	of	Receipts/Revenues	Over	Disbursements/Expenditures
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220
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222
223
224
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227
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241
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244
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246
247
248
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256
257
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260
261
262
263
264
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288
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300
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310
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312
313314
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317
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320

50	-	MUNICIPAL	RETIREMENT/SOC	SEC	FUND	(MR/SS)

INSTRUCTION	(MR/SS) 1000
Regular	Program 1100 85,432 85,432
Pre-K	Programs 1125 0
Special	Education	Programs	(Functions	1200-1220) 1200 52,785 52,785
Special	Education	Programs	Pre-K 1225 0
Remedial	and	Supplemental	Programs	K-12 1250 0 0
Remedial	and	Supplemental	Programs	Pre-K 1275 0
Adult/Continuing	Education	Programs 1300 0
CTE	Programs 1400 0
Interscholastic	Programs 1500 5,025 5,025
Summer	School	Programs 1600 400 400
Gifted	Programs 1650 0
Driver's	Education	Programs 1700 0
Bilingual	Programs 1800 0
Truant	Alternative	&	Optional	Programs 1900 0

Total	Instruction 1000 143,642 143,642
SUPPORT	SERVICES	(MR/SS) 2000

Support	Services	-	Pupil 2100
Attendance	&	Social	Work	Services 2110 2,351 2,351
Guidance	Services 2120 0
Health	Services 2130 919 919
Psychological	Services 2140 987 987
Speech	Pathology	&	Audiology	Services 2150 1,086 1,086
Other	Support	Services	-	Pupils	(Describe	&	Itemize) 2190 0

Total	Support	Services	-	Pupil 2100 5,343 5,343
Support	Services	-	Instructional	Staff 2200
Improvement	of	Instruction	Services 2210 2,286 2,286
Educational	Media	Services 2220 25,054 25,054
Assessment	&	Testing 2230 0

Total	Support	Services	-	Instructional	Staff 2200 27,340 27,340
Support	Services	-	General	Administration 2300
Board	of	Education	Services 2310 0
Executive	Administration	Services 2320 1,522 1,522
Special	Area	Administrative	Services 2330 2,500 2,500
Claims	Paid	from	Self	Insurance	Fund 2361 0
Workers'	Compensation	or	Workers'	Occupation	Disease	Acts	Payments 2362 0
Unemployment	Insurance	Payments 2363 0
Insurance	Payments	(regular	or	self-insurance) 2364 0
Risk	Management	and	Claims	Services	Payments 2365 0
Judgment	and	Settlements 2366 0
Educatl,	Inspectl,	Supervisory	Serv.	Related	to	Loss	Prevention	or	Reduction 2367 0
Reciprocal	Insurance	Payments 2368 0
Legal	Service 2369 0

Total	Support	Services	-	General	Administration 2300 4,022 4,022
Support	Services	-	School	Administration 2400
Office	of	the	Principal	Services 2410 36,678 36,678
Other	Support	Services	-	School	Administration	(Describe	&	Itemize) 2490 0

Total	Support	Services	-	School	Administration 2400 36,678 36,678
Support	Services	-	Business 2500
Direction	of	Business	Support	Services 2510 2,000 2,000
Fiscal	Services 2520 20,000 20,000
Facilities	Acquisition	&	Construction	Services 2530 0
Operation	&	Maintenance	of	Plant	Service 2540 20,482 20,482
Pupil	Transportation	Services 2550 0
Food	Services 2560 0
Internal	Services 2570 0

Total	Support	Services	-	Business 2500 42,482 42,482
Support	Services	-	Central 2600
Direction	of	Central	Support	Services 2610 0
Planning,	Research,	Development	&	Evaluation	Services 2620 0
Information	Services 2630 0
Staff	Services 2640 0
Data	Processing	Services 2660 0

Total	Support	Services	-	Central 2600 0 0
Other	Support	Services	(Describe	&	Itemize) 2900 0
Total	Support	Services 2000 115,865 115,865

COMMUNITY	SERVICES	(MR/SS) 3000 0
PAYMENTS	TO	OTHER	DIST	&	GOVT	UNITS	(MR/SS) 4000
Payments	for	Regular	Programs 4110 0
Payments	for	Special	Education	Programs 4120 0
Payments	for	CTE	Programs 4140 0

Total	Payments	to	Other	Dist	&	Govt	Units 4000 0 0
DEBT	SERVICE	(MR/SS) 5000

Debt	Service	-	Interest	on	Short-Term	Debt 5100
Tax	Anticipation	Warrants 5110 0
Tax	Anticipation	Notes 5120 0
Corporate	Personal	Prop	Repl	Tax	Anticipation	Notes 5130 0
State	Aid	Anticipation	Certificates 5140 0
Other	(Describe	&	Itemize) 5150 0

Total	Debt	Service 5000 0 0
PROVISION	FOR	CONTINGENCIES	(MR/SS) 6000 0

259,507 0 259,507
44,129

60	-	CAPITAL	PROJECTS	(CP)

SUPPORT	SERVICES	(CP) 2000

Support	Services	-	Business
Facilities	Acquisition	&	Construction	Services 2530 3,300,000 3,300,000
Other	Support	Services	(Describe	&	Itemize) 2900 0

Total	Support	Services 2000 0 0 0 0 3,300,000 0 0 3,300,000
PAYMENTS	TO	OTHER	DIST	&	GOVT	UNITS	(CP) 4000

Payments	to	Other	Dist	&	Govt	Units	(In-State) 4100
Payments	to	Regular	Programs 4110 0
Payment	for	Special	Education	Programs 4120 0
Payment	for	CTE	Programs 4140 0
Payments	to	Other	Govt	Units	(In-State)	(Describe	&	Itemize) 4190 0

Total	Payments	to	Other	Districts	&	Govt	Units 4000 0 0 0

PROVISION	FOR	CONTINGENCIES	(CP) 6000 0
Total	Direct	Disbursements/Expenditures 0 0 0 0 3,300,000 0 0 3,300,000
Excess	(Deficiency)	of	Receipts/Revenues	Over	Disbursements/Expenditures (3,300,000)

70	WORKING	CASH	FUND	(WC)

80	-	TORT	FUND	(TF)

SUPPORT	SERVICES	-	GENERAL	ADMINISTRATION 2000
Claims	Paid	from	Self	Insurance	Fund 2361 0
Workers'	Compensation	or	Workers'	Occupational	Disease	Act	Payments 2362 24,955 24,955

Total	Direct	Disbursements/Expenditures
Excess	(Deficiency)	of	Receipts/Revenues	Over	Disbursements/Expenditures



Page 15 ESTIMATED DISBURSEMENTS/EXPENDITURES Page 15

/Users/leroy/Library/Containers/com.apple.mail/Data/Library/Mail Downloads/D3CEC0DE-6A45-4F4A-A9D2-211B3E3433A2/SDB2020FORM NEW Blank Copy.xlsx 9/18/19

1

2

A B C D E F G H I J K
(100) (200) (300) (400) (500) (600) (700) (800) (900)

Funct	# Salaries Employee	Benefits Purchased	Services
Supplies	&	
Materials

Capital	Outlay Other	Objects
Non-Capitalized	

Equipment
Termination	
Benefits

Total
Description:		Enter	Whole	Numbers	Only

321
322
323
324

Unemployment	Insurance	Payments 2363 146 146
Insurance	Payments	(regular	or	self-insurance) 2364 35,716 35,716
Risk	Management	and	Claims	Services	Payments 2365 0
Judgment	and	Settlements 2366 0
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1

2

A B C D E F G H I J K
(100) (200) (300) (400) (500) (600) (700) (800) (900)

Funct	# Salaries Employee	Benefits Purchased	Services
Supplies	&	
Materials

Capital	Outlay Other	Objects
Non-Capitalized	

Equipment
Termination	
Benefits

Total
Description:		Enter	Whole	Numbers	Only

325
326
327
328
329
330
331
332
333
334
335
336
337
338
339
340
341
342
343
344
345
346
347
348
349
350
351
352
353
354
355
356
357
358
359
360
361
362
363

364
365
366
367
368

Educatl,	Inspectl,	Supervisory	Serv	Related	to	Loss	Prevention	or	Reduction 2367 0
Reciprocal	Insurance	Payments 2368 0
Legal	Service 2369 0
Property	Insurance	(Building	&	Grounds) 2371 0
Vehicle	Insurance	(Transportation) 2372 0

	Total	Support	Services	-	General	Administration 2000 0 0 60,817 0 0 0 0 60,817
PAYMENTS	TO	OTHER	DIST	&	GOVT	UNITS	(TF) 4000
Payments	for	Regular	Programs 4110 0
Payments	for	Special	Education	Programs 4120 0

Total	Payments	to	Other	Dist	&	Govt	Units 4000 0 0
DEBT	SERVICE	(TF) 5000
Debt	Service	-	Interest	on	Short-Term	Debt
Tax	Anticipation	Warrants 5110 0
Corporate	Personal	Property	Replacement	Tax	Anticipation	Notes 5130 0
Other	Interest	or	Short-Term	Debt	(Describe	&	Itemize) 5150 0

Total	Debt	Service 5000 0 0
PROVISION	FOR	CONTINGENCIES	(TF) 6000 0

Total	Direct	Disbursements/Expenditures 0 0 60,817 0 0 0 0 60,817
Excess	(Deficiency)	of	Receipts/Revenues	Over	Disbursements/Expenditures (17,970)

90	-	FIRE	PREVENTION	&	SAFETY	FUND	(FP&S)

SUPPORT	SERVICES	(FP&S) 2000

Support	Services	-	Business 2500
Facilities	Acquisition	&	Construction	Services 2530 0
Operation	&	Maintenance	of	Plant	Service 2540 0

Total	Support	Services	-	Business 2500 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Other	Support	Services	(Describe	&	Itemize) 2900 0
Total	Support	Services 2000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

PAYMENTS	TO	OTHER	DISTRICTS	&	GOVT	UNITS	(FP&S) 4000
Payments	to	Regular	Programs 4110 0
Payments	to	Special	Education	Programs 4120 0
Other	Payments	to	In-State	Govt	Units	(Describe	&	Itemize) 4190 0

Total	Payments	to	Other	Districts	&	Govt	Units	(FPS) 4000 0 0
DEBT	SERVICE	(FP&S) 5000

Debt	Service	-	Interest	on	Short-Term	Debt 5100
Tax	Anticipation	Warrants 5110 0
Other	Interest	on	Short-Term	Debt	(Describe	&	Itemize) 5150 0
Total	Debt	Service	-	Interest	on	Short-Term	Debt 5100 0 0
Debt	Service	-	Interest	on	Long-Term	Debt 5200 0
Debt	Service	-	Payments	of	Principal	on	Long-Term	Debt	15				(Lease/Purchase	
Principal	Retired)		

5300
0

Total	Debt	Service 5000 0 0
PROVISIONS	FOR	CONTINGENCIES	(FP&S) 6000 0

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

0Excess	(Deficiency)	of	Receipts/Revenues	Over	Disbursements/Expenditures
Total	Direct	Disbursements/Expenditures
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					This	page	is	provided	for	detailed	itemizations	as	requested	within	the	body	of	the	Report.

1.
2.
3.
4.



Page 18 Page 18

/Users/leroy/Library/Containers/com.apple.mail/Data/Library/Mail Downloads/D3CEC0DE-6A45-4F4A-A9D2-211B3E3433A2/SDB2020FORM NEW Blank Copy.xlsx 9/18/19

1

2
3
4
5
6

7

89

10

12
13

A B C D E F

Description	 EDUCATIONAL	FUND	(10) OPERATIONS	&	
MAINTENANCE	FUND	(20)

TRANSPORTATION	FUND	
(40)

WORKING	CASH	FUND	(70) TOTAL

Direct	Revenues 11,264,053 1,610,242 41,330 12,915,625
Direct	Expenditures 12,014,377 1,401,587 78,148 13,494,112

Difference (750,324) 208,655 (36,818) (578,487)

Estimated	Fund	Balance	-	June	30,	2020 8,858,826 6,771,901 15,550 6,537,216 22,183,493

The	deficit	reduction	plan,	if	required,	is	developed	using	ISBE	guidelines	and	format.	

DEFICIT	BUDGET	SUMMARY	INFORMATION	-	Operating	Funds	Only

Unbalanced	budget,	however,	a	deficit	reduction	plan	is	not	required	at	this	time.

A	deficit	reduction	plan	is	required	if	the	local	board	of	education	adopts	(or	amends)	the	2019-20	school	district	budget	in	which	the	“operating	funds”	listed	above	result	in	direct	
revenues	(line	9)	being	less	than	direct	expenditures	(line	19)	by	an	amount	equal	to	or	greater	than	one-third	(1/3)	of	the	ending	fund	balance	(line	81).

Note:		The	balance	is	determined	using	only	the	four	funds	listed	above.		That	is,	if	the	estimated	ending	fund	balance	is	less	than	three	times	the	deficit	spending,	the	district	must	
adopt	and	file	with	ISBE	a	deficit	reduction	plan	to	balance	the	shortfall	within	three	years.

The	School	Code,	Section	17-1	(105	ILCS	5/17-1)	-	If	the	2018-2019	Annual	Financial	Report	(AFR)	reflects	a	deficit	as	defined	above	(page	36),	then	the	school	district	shall	adopt	and	
submit	a	deficit	reduction	plan	(found	here	on	page	20-24)	to	ISBE	within	30	days	after	acceptance	of	the	AFR.
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1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

A B C D E F G H I J K L M N O P

05‐016‐0380‐02

District Number

Kenilworth School District No. 38

District Name

Educational Fund
Operations & 

Maintenance Fund
Transportation Fund Working Cash Fund Total Educational Fund

Operations & 

Maintenance Fund
Transportation Fund Working Cash Fund Total Educational Fund

Operations & 

Maintenance 

Fund

Transportation 

Fund

Working Cash 

Fund

9,609,150 6,563,246 52,368 6,537,216 22,761,980 8,858,826 6,771,901 15,550 6,537,216 22,183,493 8,858,826 6,771,901 15,550 6,537,216

  RECEIPTS/REVENUES Acct  #

LOCAL SOURCES 1000 10,840,560 1,610,242 41,330 0 12,492,132 0

FLOW‐THROUGH RECEIPTS/REVENUES FROM ONE DISTRICT TO 

ANOTHER DISTRICT
2000

0 0 0 0 0

STATE SOURCES 3000 353,082 0 0 0 353,082 0

FEDERAL SOURCES 4000 70,411 0 0 0 70,411 0

11,264,053 1,610,242 41,330 0 12,915,625 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

DISBURSEMENTS/EXPENDITURES Funct #

INSTRUCTION 1000 7,853,536 7,853,536 0

SUPPORT SERVICES 2000 3,773,590 1,401,587 78,148 5,253,325 0

COMMUNITY SERVICES 3000 0 0 0 0 0

PAYMENTS TO OTHER DISTRICTS & GOVT. UNITS 4000 387,251 0 0 387,251 0

DEBT SERVICES 5000 0 0 0 0 0

PROVISION FOR CONTINGENCIES 6000 0 0 0 0 0

12,014,377 1,401,587 78,148 13,494,112 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

(750,324) 208,655 (36,818) 0 (578,487) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

OTHER SOURCES/USES OF FUNDS

OTHER SOURCES OF FUNDS (7000) 0 0 0 0 0 0

OTHER USES OF FUNDS (8000) 0 0 0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

8,858,826 6,771,901 15,550 6,537,216 22,183,493 8,858,826 6,771,901 15,550 6,537,216 22,183,493 8,858,826 6,771,901 15,550 6,537,216

DEFICIT REDUCTION PLAN

FY2019‐2020

ESTIMATED BUDGETESTIMATED BUDGET ESTIMATED BUDGET

ESTIMATED BEGINNING FUND BALANCE                                                             

(must equal prior Ending Fund Balance)

FY2021‐2022FY2020‐2021

TOTAL OTHER SOURCES/USES OF FUNDS

ESTIMATED ENDING FUND BALANCE

Total Receipts/Revenues

Excess of Receipts/Revenue Over/(Under) Disbursements/Expenditures

Total Disbursements/Expenditures

C:\Users\jcampanaro\Desktop\Current BOE Files current\09-24-19 BOE Myg\Copy of Budget NEW 09-19-19.xlsx 9/19/2019
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22
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26

27

A B

05‐016‐0380‐02

District Number

Kenilworth School District No. 38

District Name

  RECEIPTS/REVENUES Acct  #

LOCAL SOURCES 1000

FLOW‐THROUGH RECEIPTS/REVENUES FROM ONE DISTRICT TO 

ANOTHER DISTRICT
2000

STATE SOURCES 3000

FEDERAL SOURCES 4000

DISBURSEMENTS/EXPENDITURES Funct #

INSTRUCTION 1000

SUPPORT SERVICES 2000

COMMUNITY SERVICES 3000

PAYMENTS TO OTHER DISTRICTS & GOVT. UNITS 4000

DEBT SERVICES 5000

PROVISION FOR CONTINGENCIES 6000

OTHER SOURCES/USES OF FUNDS

OTHER SOURCES OF FUNDS (7000)

OTHER USES OF FUNDS (8000)

ESTIMATED BEGINNING FUND BALANCE                                                             

(must equal prior Ending Fund Balance)

TOTAL OTHER SOURCES/USES OF FUNDS

ESTIMATED ENDING FUND BALANCE

Total Receipts/Revenues

Excess of Receipts/Revenue Over/(Under) Disbursements/Expenditures

Total Disbursements/Expenditures

Q R S T U V W X Y Z

(Enter as MM/DD/YY)

Total Educational Fund

Operations & 

Maintenance 

Fund

Transportation 

Fund

Working Cash 

Fund
Total FY2019‐2020 FY2020‐2021 FY2021‐2022 FY2022‐2023

22,183,493 8,858,826 6,771,901 15,550 6,537,216 22,183,493 22,761,980 22,183,493 22,183,493 22,183,493

0 0 12,492,132 0 0 0

0 0 0 0 0 0

0 0 353,082 0 0 0

0 0 70,411 0 0 0

0 0 0 0 0 0 12,915,625 0 0 0

0 0 7,853,536 0 0 0

0 0 5,253,325 0 0 0

0 0 0 0 0 0

0 0 387,251 0 0 0

0 0 0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0 0 13,494,112 0 0 0

0 0 0 0 0 0 (578,487) 0 0 0

0 0 0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

22,183,493 8,858,826 6,771,901 15,550 6,537,216 22,183,493 22,183,493 22,183,493 22,183,493 22,183,493

SUMMARY

Date of Adoption:

ESTIMATED BUDGET

FY2022‐2023

BUDGET ADDENDUM ‐ DEFICIT REDUCTION PLAN

ESTIMATED BUDGET

C:\Users\jcampanaro\Desktop\Current BOE Files current\09-24-19 BOE Myg\Copy of Budget NEW 09-19-19.xlsx 9/19/2019



Page 26 Page 26

/Users/leroy/Library/Containers/com.apple.mail/Data/Library/Mail Downloads/D3CEC0DE-6A45-4F4A-A9D2-211B3E3433A2/SDB2020FORM 
NEW Blank Copy.xlsx 9/18/19

Deficit	Reduction	Plan-Background/Assumptions
Fiscal	Year	2019-2020	through	Fiscal	Year	2022-2023

Kenilworth	School	District	No.	38														05-016-0380-02

Please	complete	the	following	schedule	and	include	a	brief	description	to	identify	any	areas	of	the	budget	that	will	be	impacted	from	one	year	to	the	next.		If	the	deficit	reduction	
plan	relies	upon	new	local	revenues,	identify	contingencies	for	further	budget	reductions	which	will	be	enacted	in	the	event	those	new	revenues	are	not	available.		

Background	and	Narrative	of	Budget	Reductions:

Assumptions	Used	in	the	Deficit	Reduction	Plan:

-	EBF	and	Estimated	New	Tier	Funding:

-	Equal	Assessed	Valuation	and	Tax	Rates:

-	Employee	Salaries	and	Benefits:

-	Short	and	Long	Term	Borrowing:

-	Educational	Impact:
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-	Other	Assumptions:

-	Has	the	district	considered	shared	services	or	outsourcing	(Ex:	Transportation,	Insurance)	If	yes	please	explain:
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This	is	an	estimated	Limitation	of	Administrative	Costs	Worksheet	only	and	will	not	be	accepted	for	Official	Submission	of	the	Limitation	of
Administrative	Costs	Worksheet.				

The	worksheet	is	intended	for	use	during	the	budgeting	process		to	estimate	the	district's	percent	increase	of	FY2020	budgeted	expenditures	over	FY2019	actual	expenditures.		
Budget	information	is	copied	to	this	page.		Insert	the	prior	year	estimated	actual	expenditures	to	compute	the	estimated	percentage	increase	(decrease).

The	official	Limitation	of	Administrative	Costs	Worksheet	is	attached	to	the	end	of	the	Annual
Financial	Report	(ISBE	Form	50-35)	and	may	be	submitted	in	conjunction	with	that	report.

School	District	Name:

RCDT	Number:

(10) (20) (10) (20)

Funct	# Educational	Fund
Operations	&	

Maintenance	Fund
Total Educational	Fund

Operations	&	
Maintenance	Fund

Total

1. Executive	Administration	Services 2320 182,942 182,942 158,525 158,525
2. Special	Area	Administration	Services 2330 308,863 308,863 366,486 366,486
3. Other	Support	Services	-	School	Administration 2490 0 0 0
4. Direction	of	Business	Support	Services 2510 140,636 140,636 149,268 0 149,268
5. Internal	Services 2570 45,461 45,461 40,002 40,002
6. Direction	of	Central	Support	Services 2610 0 0 0
7.

0 0

8. Totals 677,903 0 677,903 714,281 0 714,281
9.

5%

ESTIMATED	LIMITATION	OF	ADMINISTRATIVE	COSTS

ESTIMATED	LIMITATION	OF	ADMINISTRATIVE	COSTS	WORKSHEET
Kenilworth	School	District	No.	38

05-016-0380-02

Limitation of Administrative Costs

(For	Local	Use	Only)

An	official	Limitation	of	Administrative	Costs	Worksheet	can
also	be	found	on	the	ISBE	website	at:

(Section	17-1.5	of	the	School	Code)

Estimated	Percent	Increase	(Decrease)	for	FY2020	
(Budgeted)	over	FY2019	(Actual)

Deduct	-	Early	Retirement	or	other	pension	obligations	
required	by	state	law	and	include	above

Estimated	Actual	Expenditures,	Fiscal	Year	2019 Budgeted	Expenditures,	Fiscal	Year	2020

Description																																																																																														
(Enter	Whole	Numbers	Only)
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  See:  School Code, Section 10‐20.21 ‐ Contracts

(Sheet is unprotected and can be re‐formatted as needed, but must be used for submission)

Name of Vendor Product or Service Provided Net Revenue
Non‐Monetary 

Remuneration
Purpose of Proceeds

Distribution Method and Recipient of Non‐Monetary 

Remunerations Distributed

In accordance with the School Code, Section 10‐20.21, all school districts are required to file a report listing ‘vendor contracts’ as an attachment to their budget.   In this context, the term "vendor contracts" refers to "all 

contracts and agreements that pertain to goods and services that were intended to generate additional revenue and other remunerations for the school district in excess of $1,000, including without limitation vending machine 

contracts, sports and other attire, class rings, and photographic services.  The report is to list information regarding such contracts for the fiscal year immediately preceding the fiscal year of the budget.  All such contracts 

executed on or after July 1, 2007 must be approved by the school board.

REPORTING OF PUBLIC VENDOR CONTRACTS OF $1,000 OR MORE

C:\Users\jcampanaro\Desktop\Current BOE Files current\09-24-19 BOE Myg\Copy of Budget NEW 09-19-19.xlsx 9/19/2019
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Reference	Description
1 Each	fund	balance	should	correspond	to	the	fund	balance	reflected	on	the	books	as	of	June	30th	-	Balance	Sheet	Accounts	#720	and	#730	(audit	figures,	if	available).

2 Accounting	and	Financial	Reporting	for	Certain	Grants	and	Other	Financial	Assistance.		The	"On-Behalf"	Payments	should	only	be	reflected	on	this	page	(Budget	
Summary,	Lines	10	and	20).

3 Requires	the	secretary	of	the	school	board	to	notify	the	county	clerk	(within	30	days	of	the	transfer	approval)	to	abate	an	equal	amount	of	taxes	to	be	next	extended.		
See	Sec.	10-22.14	&	17-2.11.

3a Requires	notification	to	the	county	clerk	to	abate	an	equal	amount	from	taxes	next	extended.		See	section	10-22.14
4 Principal	on	Bonds	Sold:

(1)		Funding	Bonds	are	to	be	entered	in	the	fund	or	funds	in	which	the	liability	occurs.

(2)		Refunding	Bonds	can	be	entered	in	the	Debt	Services	Fund	only.

(3)		Building	Bonds	can	be	entered	in	the	Capital	Projects	Fund	only.

(4)		Fire	Prevention	and	Safety	Bonds	can	be	entered	in	the	Fire	Prevention	&	Safety	Fund	only.

5 The	proceeds	from	the	sale	of	school	sites,	buildings,	or	other	real	estate	shall	be	used	first	to	pay	the	principal	and	interest	on	any	outstanding	bonds	on	the	property	
being	sold,	and	after	all	such	bonds	have	been	retired,	the	remaining	proceeds	from	the	sale	next	shall	be	used	by	the	school	board	to	meet	any	urgent	district	needs	
as	determined	under	Sections	2-3.12	and	17-2.11	of	the	School	Code.		Once	these	issues	have	been	addressed,	any	remaining	proceeds	may	be	used	for	any	other	
authorized	purpose	and	for	deposit	into	any	district	fund.

6 The	School	Code,	Section	10-22.44	prohibits	the	transfer	of	interest	earned	on	the	investment	of	"any	funds	for	purposes	of	Illinois	Municipal	Retirement	under	the	
Pension	Code."		This	prohibition	does	not	include	funds	for	Social	Security	and	Medicare-only	purposes.		For	additional	requirements	on	interest	earnings,	see	23	
Illinois	Administrative	Code,	Part	100,	Section	100.50.

7 Cash	plus	investments	must	be	greater	than	or	equal	to	zero.

8 For	cash	basis	budgets,	this	total	will	equal	the	Budget	Summary	-	Total	Direct	Receipts/Revenues	(Line	9)	plus	Total	Other	Sources	of	Funds	(Line	46).

9 For	cash	basis	budgets,	this	total	will	equal	the	Budget	Summary	-	Total	Direct	Disbursements/Expenditures	(Line	19)	plus	Total	Other	Uses	of	Funds	(Line	79).

10 Working	Cash	Fund	loans	may	be	made	to	any	district	fund	for	which	taxes	are	levied	(Section	20-5	of	the	School	Code).

11 Include	revenue	accounts	1110	through	1115,	1117,1118	&	1120.

12 The	School	Code	Section	17-2.2c.		Tax	for	leasing	educational	facilities	or	computer	technology	or	both,	and	for	temporary	relocation	expense	purposes.

13 Corporate	personal	property	replacement	tax	revenue	must	be	first	applied	to	the	Municipal	Retirement/Social	Security	Fund	to	replace	tax	revenue	lost	due	to	the	
abolition	of	the	corporate	personal	property	tax	(30	ILCS	115/12).		This	provision	does	not	apply	to	taxes	levied	for	Medicare-Only	purposes.

14
Only	tuition	payments	made	to	private	facilities.		See	Functions	4200	or	4400	for	estimated	public	facility	disbursements/expenditures.

15 Payment	towards	the	retirement	of	lease/purchase	agreements	or	bonded/other	indebtedness	(principal	only)	otherwise	reported	within	the	fund	-	e.g.:	alternate	
revenue	bonds.		(Describe	&	Itemize)

16 Only	abolishment	of	Working	Cash	Fund	must	transfer	its	funds	directly	to	the	Educational	Fund	upon	adoption	of	a	resolution	and
at	the	close	of	the	current	school	Year	(see	105	ILCS	5/20-8	for	further	explanation)

Only	abatement	of	working	cash	fund	can	transfer	its	funds	to	any	fund	in	most	need	of	money	

(see	105	ILCS	5/20-10	for	further	explanation)
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Budget	Item	References Message

Is	Deficit	Reduction	Plan	Required? Deficit	reduction	plan	is	not	required.
If	required,	is	Deficit	Reduction	Plan	Completed	(Page:		DefReductPlan	20-24)?

1. Cover	Page	-	CASH	or		ACCRUAL
Check	one	type	of	Accounting	Basis	used	on	the	Cover	sheet. CASH

2.
Estimated	Beginning	Fund	Balance	July,1	2019	for	all	Funds	(Cells	C3	-	K3)																															(Line	must	have	a	
number	or	zero.		Do	not	leave	blank.)

OK

Transfer	Among	Funds	(Funds	10,	20,	40	-	Acct	7130	-	Cells	C29,	D29,	F29),	must	equal	(Funds	10,	20	&	40	-	Acct	
8130	-	Cells	C52,	D52,	F52).

OK

Transfer	of	Interest	(Funds	10	thru	90	-	Acct	7140	-	Cells	C30:K30),	must	equal	(Funds	10	thru	60,	&	80	-	Acct	8140	-	
Cells	C53:H53,	J53).

OK

Transfer	to	Debt	Service	to	Pay	Principal	on	Capital	Leases	(Fund	30	-	Acct	7400	-	Cell	E39)	must	equal	(Funds	10,	20	
&	60	-	Acct	8400	Cells	C57:H60).

OK

Transfer	to	Debt	Service	to	Pay	Interest	on	Capital	Leases	(Fund	30	-	Acct	7500	-	Cell	E40)	must	equal	(Funds	10,	20	
&	60	-	Acct	8500	-	Cells	C61:H64).

OK

Transfer	to	Debt	Service	Fund	to	Pay	Principal	on	Revenue	Bonds	(Fund	30	-	Acct	7600	-	Cell	E41)	must	equal	(Funds	
10	&	20	-	Acct	8600	-	Cells	C65:D68).

OK

Transfer	to	Debt	Service	to	Pay	Interest	on	Revenue	Bonds	(Fund	30	-	Acct	7700	-	Cell	E42)	must	equal	(Funds	10	&	
20	-	Acct	8700	-	Cells	C69:D72).

OK

Transfer	to	Capital	Projects	Fund	(Fund	60	-	Acct	7800	-	Cell	H43)	must	equal	(Fund	10	&	20,	Acct	8800	-	Cells	
C73:D76).

OK

3.
	Educational	(Fund	10	-	Cell	C3) OK
Operations	&	Maintenance	(Fund	20	-	Cell	D3) OK
Debt	Service	(Fund	30	-	Cell	E3) OK
Transportation	(Fund	40	-	Cell	F3) OK
Municipal	Retirement/Social	Security	(Fund	50	-	Cell	G3) OK
Capital	Projects	(Fund	60	-	Cell	H3) OK
Working	Cash	(Fund	70	-	Cell	I3) OK
Tort	(Fund	80	-	Cell	J3) OK
Fire	Prevention	&	Safety	(Fund	90	-	Cell	K3) OK

4.
Educational	(Fund	10	-	Cell	C21) OK
Operations	&	Maintenance	(Fund	20	-	Cell	D21) OK
Debt	Service	(Fund	30	-	Cell	E21) OK
Transportation	(Fund	40	-	F21) OK
Municipal	Retirement/Social	Security	(Fund	50	-	Cell	G21) OK
Capital	Projects	(Fund	60	-	H21) OK
Working	Cash	(Fund	70	-	Cell	I21) OK
Tort	(Fund	80	-	Cell	J21) OK
Fire	Prevention	&	Safety	(Fund	90	-	Cell	K21) OK

5.

Interfund	Loans	Payable	(Funds	10:60,	80,	90	-	Acct	411	-	Cells	C6:H6,	J6:K6)	must	equal	Interfund	Loans	Receivable	
(Funds	10:20,	40,	70	-	Acct	141	-	Cells	C15:D15,	F15,	I15).

OK

Interfund	Loans	Receivable	(Funds	10,	20,	40	&	70	-	Acct	141	-	Cells	C7:D7,	F7,	I7)	must	equal	Interfund	Loans	
Payable	(Funds	10:60,	80,	90	-	Acct	411	-	Cells	C16:H16,	J16,	K16).

OK

End	of	Balancing

Summary	of	Cash	Transactions:		Ending	Cash	Balance	on	Hand	June	30,	2020,	(Page	CashSum	4	-	All	Funds),	cannot	be	negative.

Summary	of	Cash	Transactions:		Other	Receipts,	(Page	CashSum	4),	must	equal	Other	Disbursements,	(Page	CashSum	4).

CHECK	FOR	ERRORS
This	worksheet	checks	various	cells	to	assure	that	selected	items	are	in	balance.

Out-of-balance	conditions	are	accompanied	by	an	error	message.
Errors	must	be	corrected	before	the	budget	is	finalized	and	submitted	to	ISBE.

Summary	of	Cash	Transactions:		Beginning	Cash	Balance	on	Hand	July	1,	2019,	(CashSum	4,	All	Funds),	cannot	be	negative.

Budget	Summary:		Other	Sources	(Page	BudgetSum	2-3	-	Acct	7000),	must	equal	Other	Uses	(BudgetSum	2-3	-	Acct.	8000).



 

 

 

 

 
To: Kenilworth School District No. 38 Board of Education 
 
From:   Dr. Crystal LeRoy, Superintendent/Chief School Business Official and FOIA Officer 
 
Date: September 24, 2019 
 
Re: Freedom of Information Act Requests 
 
The following Freedom of Information Act Request has been received and responded to since the last 
Regular Board of Education meeting: 
 
 
 
From Mr. Joe Hart on September 13, 2019 
The request was for the following on behalf of Illinois Education Association: 
 

1) Request for the following information electronically (preferably as an Excel file). Similar 
requests are being sent to districts throughout the state – This request, therefore, is not only in 
regard to employees in your district. Nor is it related to any matters regarding employees 
you may have, represented currently by IEA (e.g., upcoming contract talks, etc.): 

 
• The names of all non-certified support staff employed by Kenilworth District 38 (the 

Joseph Sears School), excluding any staff already represented by an IEA-affiliated 
local; 

• Their job titles; 
• Their date of hire; 
• Their work building and its address; 
• The number of hours they are scheduled or have worked per week; 
• The number of hours they are scheduled per year; 
• Their collective bargaining unit status (i.e. whether or not they are covered by a 

collective bargaining agreement.) and, if they are in a bargaining unit, the name of 
the labor organization with which that unit is affiliated; 

• Copies of any contracts the district has with subcontractors currently engaged in 
district support staff work (e.g. transportation services, food services, custodial 
services, etc.) 
 

The response was provided on September 13, 2019. It required time on the part of Ms. Angela 
Lascola and myself to research all appropriate documents requested.   
 
 
 



 

 

 

 

To: Kenilworth School District No. 38 Board of Education 
 
From:   Dr. Crystal LeRoy, Superintendent/Chief School Business Official 
 
Date: September 24, 2019 
 
Re: Superintendent’s Report 
 
 
 
Discussion of Village House Trial Parking Update 
Kenilworth Police Department is conducting a trial change to the parking near The Joseph Sears School. 
Starting in August, 2019, parking has been restricted on the east side of the 600 block of Abbotsford Road 
This change was intended to allow traffic to flow both north and south to allow for improved pedestrian 
safety and less congestion. Over the past few weeks, there has been a noticeable decrease in the traffic 
congestion.  There has also been less pedestrian traffic crossing Abbotsford mid-block.  However, we 
have also received feedback that parking has been more of a challenge.     

As always, student safety is our top priority.  We will continue to monitor the progress of the Trial 
Parking and provide periodic updates.  The Kenilworth Police Department plans to have a follow up 
meeting over winter break to evaluate the effectiveness of the changes.   

 
Discussion of the 2019-2020 Strategic Action Plan 
See Strategic Action Plan Memorandum  
 
 
Approval of the Consolidated District Plan for FY2020 for the following grants: IDEA Part B Flow-
Through and IDEA Part B Preschool 
See Consolidated District Plan Memorandum  
 



	

	

	

	

To:  Kenilworth SD 38 Board of Education 
 Dr. Crystal LeRoy, Superintendent/Chief School Business Official 
 
From:  Carrie De La Cruz, Student Services Administrator 
RE:  Consolidated District Plan (CDP) 
Date: September 24, 2019 

 

Earlier this year, the Illinois State Board of Education launched the IL ePlan, 
which was designed to consolidate and streamline federal grant applications 
and management process to reduce the burden on grantees and support 
holistic service to students. The IL ePlan supports planning and grant 
management that takes multiple funding sources into consideration to meet 
fully each student's needs. As part of the Plan, the Board of Education is 
required to approve our Consolidated District Plan (CDP). 

 
The Consolidated District Plan allows grantees to answer one set of planning 
questions to meet those requirements for the federal formula grants. 
Kenilworth School District 38 will be applying for the grants listed below: 

 
• IDEA, Part B Flow-Through 
• IDEA, Part B Preschool 

 
Our completed CDP contains the same information that we have been 
required to provide to both state and federal governments in the past in order 
to access our grant funding. There are no new mandates in this process, other 
than a new web-based interface that we are now required to use. District 38 
has coordinated with NSSED to prepare for this change.  
 
I would like to suggest the following Motion: 

 
 The recommendation is to approve the Consolidated District Plan for 
FY2020 for the following grants: IDEA Part B Flow-Through and IDEA Part 
B Preschool.  

 



Overview

program: Consolidated District Plan

purpose: The District Plan shall be developed with timely and meaningful consultation with teachers, principals, other school leaders, paraprofessionals, specialized instructional support personnel,
charter school leaders, administrators, other appropriate school personnel, and parents of children in schools served under the Every Student Succeeds Act (ESSA) legislation, and as
appropriate, is coordinated with other programs under ESSA, the Individuals with Disabilities Education Act (20 U.S.C. 1400 et seq.), the Rehabilitation Act of 1973 (20 U.S.C. 701 et
seq.), the Strengthening Career and Technical Education for the 21st Century Act (20 U.S.C.2301 et seq.), the Workforce Innovation and Opportunity Act (29 U.S.C. 3103 et seq.), the
Head Start Act (42 U.S.C. 9831 et seq.), the McKinney-Vento Homeless Assistance Act (42 U.S.C. 11301 et seq.), the Adult Education and Family Literacy Act (29 U.S.C. 3271 et seq.),
and other Acts as appropriate.

board goals: Every child in each public school system in the State of Illinois deserves to attend a system wherein:
* All kindergartners are assessed for readiness.
* Ninety percent or more of third-grade students are reading at or above grade level.
* Ninety percent or more of fifth-grade students meet or exceed expectations in mathematics.
* Ninety percent or more of ninth-grade students are on track to graduate with their cohort.
* Ninety percent or more of students graduate from high school ready for college and career.
* All students are supported by highly prepared and effective teachers and school leaders.
* Every school offers a safe and healthy learning environment for all students.

Fy2020 included programs: Title I, Part A - Improving Basic Programs
Title I, Part A - School Improvement Part 1003(a)
Title I, Part D - Delinquent
Title I, Part D - Neglected
Title I, Part D - State Neglected/Delinquent
Title II, Part A - Preparing, Training, and Recruiting High-Quality Teachers, Principals, and Other School Leaders
Title III - Language Instruction Educational Program (LIEP)
Title III - Immigrant Education
Title IV, Part A - Student Support and Academic Enrichment
Title V, Part B - Rural and Low Income Schools
IDEA, Part B - Flow-Through
IDEA, Part B - Preschool
Foster Care Transportation Plan

legislation: Every Student Succeeds Act (ESSA)
Individuals with Disabilities Education Act
Rehabilitation Act
Strengthening Career and Technical Education for the 21st Century Act
Workforce Innovation and Opportunity Act
Head Start Act
McKinney-Vento Homeless Assistance Act
Adult Education and Family Literacy Act

due date: District plans must be submitted to the Illinois State Board of Education and approved before any FY2020 grant applications for included programs can be approved. Submission by April
1 is recommended.

duration: The District Plan must be submitted initially for the school year 2019-2020 and updated annually thereafter.

amendments: Each Local Education Agency (LEA) shall periodically review and, as necessary, revise the plan throughout the year. Plan amendments may necessitate amendment of the associated
grant application(s) as well.

instructions: Instructions in PDF format

common abbreviations: ESSA - Every Student Succeeds Act (also referenced as the Elementary and Secondary Education Act [ESEA] of 1965 as Amended)
IDEA - Individuals with Disabilities Education Act
ISBE - Illinois State Board of Education
LEA - Local Educational Agency
LIEP - Language Instruction Educational Program
SEA - State Education Agency



Contact Information Instructions

1. Contact Information for Person Completing This Form

Last Name* First Name* Middle
Initial

De La Cruz Carrie F

Phone* Email*

847 853 3887 cdelacruz@kenilworth38.org

2. General Education Provisions Act (GEPA) Section 427 *
Section 427 of GEPA (20 U.S.C. 1228a) affects all applicants submitting proposals under this program. This section requires each applicant to include in its proposal a description of the steps the applicant proposes to take to
ensure equitable access to, and participate in, its federally assisted program for students, teachers and other program beneficiaries with special needs.

This provision allows applicants discretion in developing the required description. The statute highlights six types of barriers that can impede equitable access or participation: gender, race, national origin, color, disability, or
age. The applicant should determine whether these or other barriers may prevent students, teachers, etc. from such access to, or participation in, the federally funded project or activity. The description of steps to be taken to
overcome these barriers need not be lengthy; the school district may provide a clear and succinct description of how it plans to address those barriers that are applicable to its circumstances. In addition, the information may
be provided in a single narration, or, if appropriate, may be discussed in connection with related topics in the application.

Section 427 is not intended to duplicate the requirements of the civil rights statutes, but rather to ensure that, in designing their programs, applicants for federal funds address equity concerns that may affect the ability of
certain beneficiaries to fully participate in the program and to achieve high standards. Consistent with requirements and its approved proposal, an applicant may use the federal funds awarded to it to eliminate barriers it
identifies.

Describe the steps that will be taken to overcome barriers to equitable program participation of students, teachers, and other beneficiaries with special needs.
([count] of 2500 characters used)
Kenilworth School District 38 has policies in place that promote equal access to employment opportunities and to educational opportunities regardless of gender, race, national origin, color, disability, or age. None of these
prevent students or staff from having equal access to employment and educational opportunities. The District is diligent in its practices to uphold these policies and monitors data to ensure equitable student participation.

3. General Completion Instructions

Work through the tabs from left to right. Save each page before moving to the next tab.

Required fields on each page are dependent upon funding sources selected on the Coordinated Funding tab.
Many pages have notes at the bottom indicating for which programs the page is required.

To determine if a page is required for the funding sources selected earlier in the application, save the page before completing and look for error messages. If none, the page is not required for the program(s) selected.

how to complete pages with pre-populated Fields
Several pages have two boxes below the narrative questions - one has the response from the prior year plan and the other allows responses for the updated plan. Copy the response from the redisplay and paste it into the
updated plan box, revising the description as necessary. Be sure to save the page once this has been completed for all questions on the page.

Some pages display sections based on which grants were selected on the Funding page as anticipated as funded. To change the sections that display, return to the Funding page and select or de-select grants for which funding
is anticipated.

Program Risk Assessment pages must be completed for FY2020. In future years, those responses are expected to pre-populate in the grant, with an opportunity for the entity to review and revise as necessary.

*Required field, applicable for all funding sources



Amendments

Indicate whether this is the first submission for the fiscal year or an amendment to the APPROVED initial plan for the fiscal year.*
NOTE: This page must be completed each time a new plan version within the fiscal year is submitted to ISBE.

nmlkji Initial submission for the fiscal year

nmlkj Amendment to approved plan for the fiscal year

Plan Changes
Provide a brief description of the changes which have been made to the APPROVED initial application for the fiscal year or a subsequent APPROVED amendment with this amendment. Include the name of any page that
was changed.
([count] of 5000 maximum characters used)

*Required field, applicable for all funding sources



Coordinated and Aligned Funding Instructions

1. Consolidated planning includes how anticipated programs will be funded. Indicate below for which programs the LEA anticipates receiving funding for school year 2019-2020.* [1]
note: all funding sources should be reviewed after october 1 and the plan should be amended and resubmitted to isbe if funding sources have been added or removed due to actual grant
awards.

gfedc Title I, Part A - Improving Basic Programs

gfedc Title I, Part A - School Improvement Part 1003(a)

gfedc Title I, Part D - Delinquent

gfedc Title I, Part D - Neglected

gfedc Title I, Part D - State Neglected/Delinquent

gfedc Title II, Part A - Preparing, Training, and Recruiting High-Quality Teachers, Principals, and Other School Leaders

gfedc Title III - Language Instruction Educational Program (LIEP)

gfedc Title III - Immigrant Education Program

gfedc Title IV, Part A - Student Support and Academic Enrichment

gfedc Title V, Part B - Rural and Low Income Schools

gfedcb IDEA, Part B - Flow-Through

gfedcb IDEA, Part B - Preschool

2. Describe how the LEA will align federal resources, including but not limited to the programs listed above, with state and local resources to carry out activities supported in whole or in part with
funding from the programs selected.* [2]
Kenilworth District 38 uses federal funds to supplement and enhance actions and services funded with local and state funds that are designed to assist students with meeting state standards and to improve the
outcomes of identified subgroups, including students with disabilities. The D38 Strategic Plan is a single plan that guides the use of all funds available to the district including local funds, state funds and federal
grant funds (including IDEA Part B Flow Through and Preschool). One example of alignment between the use of state / local resources and federal resources is that D38 has a goal of ensuring school wide student
growth targets are met. Local and state resources are used to fund the instructional resources that are provided to all students and the assessments that are used school wide. Federal resources through the IDEA
Flow-Through grant, in addition to local funds, are used to supplement those resources with additional instructional and assessment resources to support students with identified disabilities.

Legislative References:
[1] Title I, Part A, Reference Section 1112(a) (1)
[2] Title I, Part A, Reference Section 1112(a) (1)

*Required field, applicable for all funding sources



Needs Assessment Impact Instructions

1. Indicate which of the instruments below were used in the LEA needs assessment process.*

A. gfedcb School and/or district report card(s)

B. gfedcb Five Essentials Survey

C. gfedcb Student achievement data (disaggregated by student groups)

D. gfedc Current recruitment and retention efforts and effectiveness data

E. gfedcb Professional development plan(s)

F. gfedcb School improvement plan(s)

G. gfedc Title I plan(s)

H. gfedc ED School Climate Survey (EDSCLS)

I. gfedc CDC School Health Index

J. gfedc National School Climate Center

K. gfedc ASCD School Improvement Tool

L. gfedc Illinois Quality Framework and Supporting Rubric

M. gfedc Other

List and describe other instruments and/or processes that were used in the needs assessment.
Question and answer sessions with various stakeholder groups, reviews of existing documentation such as committee notes

2. For each program for which funding is anticipated, provide a summary of the needs assessment results. Include the program goal(s) identified through the needs assessment
process, as applicable. * Writing space appears if a program was selected on the Coordinated Funding page; to make changes in program funding, return to that page, revise, save
the page and return to this page.
i. Identify areas of need related to student achievement, subgroup performance, and resource inequities.
ii. Include any additional information relevant to this planning document. Provide targeted responses where noted.
iii. Describe how the needs assessment information will be used for identifying program goals and planning grant activities for each program as applicable.

A.Title I, Part A - Improving Basic Programs

B.Title I, Part A - School Improvement Part 1003(a)

C.Title I, Part D - Delinquent

D.Title I, Part D - Neglected

E.Title I, Part D - State Neglected/Delinquent

F.Title II, Part A - Preparing, Training, and Recruiting

G.Title III - LIEP

H.Title III - Immigrant Education Program

I.Title IV, Part A - Student Support and Academic Enrichment

J.Title V, Part B - Rural and Low Income Schools

K.IDEA, Part B - Flow-Through [1]

The needs assessment results suggested more resources were needed for students with sensory and social emotional needs and that additional intervention and instructional materials were needed to
support students with identified disabilities. Other identified needs included the need for professional development for staff supporting students with IEPs including how best to support students with
behavior needs. Another area identified was an ongoing need for a digital warehouse and database to support IEP creation and monitoring. D38 also has a continued need to partner with the special
education cooperative (NSSED) to provide professional development as well as to provide unique and specialized supports and services for students with IEP's. Program goals include increasing the
achievement of students with disabilities and improving the capacity for all District 38 to effectively support students with IEP's.

L.IDEA, Part B - Preschool

The needs assessment results suggested more resources were needed to support local Child Find efforts, specifically with the identification and purchase of effective assessment materials. Additionally, there
is a continued need to partner with NSSED to provide necessary preschool intervention services as well as professional development for staff. Program goals include improved Child Find efforts as well as
increased achievement of Early Childhood students.

Legislative Requirement:
[1] IDEA - 23 IAC Section 1.420(q)

*Required field, applicable for all funding sources selected



Stakeholder Involvement Instructions

INSTRUCTIONS: Select the goal(s) below that align with the District responses provided in the required information below. A minimum of one ISBE or District Goal must be selected.*

ISBE Goals:

gfedc All kindergartners are assessed for readiness.

gfedcb Ninety percent or more of third-grade students are reading at or above grade level.

gfedcb Ninety percent or more of fifth-grade students meet or exceed expectations in mathematics.

gfedc Ninety percent or more of ninth-grade students are on track to graduate with their cohort.

gfedc Ninety percent or more of students graduate from high school ready for college and career.

gfedc All students are supported by highly prepared and effective teachers and school leaders.

gfedc Every school offers a safe and healthy learning environment for all students.

District Goal(s):

gfedcb Select the checkbox, then enter the District Goal(s) that align to the responses below in the text area.

Kenilworth School District 38 values ongoing and authentic input and involvement of its various stakeholder groups including staff, students, and parents in all aspects of the functioning of the organization.

1. Select the types of personnel/groups that were included in the planning process (required stakeholders for various programs as footnoted below).*
Check all that apply.

A. gfedcb Teachers (1,7,8)

B. gfedcb Principals (1,7,8)

C. gfedcb Other school leaders (1,8)

D. gfedc Paraprofessionals (1)

E. gfedcb Specialized instructional support personnel (1,2,3,4,8)

F. gfedc Charter school leaders (in a local educational agency that has charter schools) (1)

G. gfedc Parents and family members of children in attendance centers covered by included programs (1,2,3,4,7,8)

H. gfedc Parent liaisons

I. gfedc Title I director (1)

J. gfedc Title II director (1)

K. gfedc Bilingual director (1,7)

L. gfedc Title IV director (1)

M. gfedcb Special Education director

N. gfedc Guidance staff

O. gfedc Local government representatives (8)

P. gfedc Community members and community based organizations (7,8)

Q. gfedc Business representatives (2,3,4)

R. gfedc Researchers (7)

S. gfedc Institutions of Higher Education (7)

T. gfedc Other - specify

U. gfedc Additional Other - specify

Program Footnotes:

1 = Title I, Part A - Improving Basic Programs

2 = Title I, Part D - Neglected

3 = Title I, Part D - Delinquent

4 = Title I, Part D - State Neglected/Delinquent

7 = Title III, including LIEP and Immigrant Education

8 = Title IV, Part A - Student Support and Academic Enrichment

2. Articulate how the LEA consulted with the stakeholders identified above in the development of this plan.** Describe how stakeholders' input
impacted the final plan submission, as well as references to particular meetings and how the stakeholders' input impacted the final plan submission.
Note that documentation of stakeholder engagement may be requested during monitoring; keep documentation on file. [1]

For your convenience, the FY19 Title I District Plan approved response is provided below. It may be copied and modified to address the Consolidated District Plan
needs.
DO NOT use special characters, numbered or bulleted lists copied from Word, 'see above', or n/a as this may delay the submission or approval of your plan.

([count] of 7500 maximum characters used)
Not required for IDEA grants

Response from the FY19 Title I District Plan.
Various stakeholders were consulted with in development of this Title I District Plan including teachers, administrators, and parents. Input from groups helped to
inform various sections of the plan to ensure it meets the needs of the various populations represented in the school community. Feedback from parents helped to
inform ways in which we can build more communication with parents and families regarding the Title I Program and their child's progress. Meeting Dates:January 11:
Education Sub-Committee Meeting January 25: Committee of the Whole Meeting

3.
Describe the approaches the district will use to include parents and family members in the development of LEA plans, so that the plans and related
activities represent the needs of varied populations.** [2]

For your convenience, the FY19 Title I District Plan approved response is provided below. It may be copied and modified to address the Consolidated District Plan
needs.
DO NOT use special characters, numbered or bulleted lists copied from Word, 'see above', or n/a as this may delay the submission or approval of your plan.

([count] of 7500 maximum characters used)
Not required for IDEA grants



Response from the FY19 Title I District Plan.
Kenilworth School District 38 believes in partnering with parents and family members to make sure that plans are representing the needs of the various populations
within the school community. We are fortunate to have a great deal of parent involvement and many different ways parents can become involved in their child's
education. This is documented in our parent handbook. The Joseph Sears School meets with parents to explain our at-risk Title I program. Additionally, meetings are
held throughout the school year to involve parents in the program, seek their input, and to assist in monitoring student progress. Reports of progress and program
are given to parents. A survey is sent out in May to parents of students receiving services through the Title I program to solicit feedback regarding the Title I program
in the school.

4.
Describe the activities/strategies the LEA will implement for effective parent and family engagement.** [3]

NOTE: This is a new field for FY2020. There is nothing to re-display.

([count] of 7500 maximum characters used)

Not required for IDEA grants

Title I Requirement:
An LEA must develop the Title I Plan with timely and meaningful consultation with the stakeholders identified below.
ESEA section 1112(a)(1)(A)

Title III Requirement:
An LEA must develop and implement the plan in consultation with teachers, researchers, school administrators, parent and family members, community members, public or private entities, and institutions
of higher education. (Section 3121(b)(4)(C))

Legislative References:
[1] Title I, Part A, Section 1112(a) (1) (A and B) and Section 3121 (b) (4)(C)
[2] Title I, Part A, Section 1116(a)(2)
[3] Title I, Part A, Section Section 1116(a)(2) and Section 1112(b)(7)

*Required field
** Required if funding selected for Title I, Part A; Title I, Part D; Title II, Part A; Title III; and/or Title IV, Part A



Private School Participation File Upload instructions are linked below. Click here for general page instructions

The application has been locked. No more updates will be saved for the application.

NOTE: This page may remain blank if no private schools are listed or participating in the programs
NOTE: This page is not applicable to state schools or state-authorized charter schools.

Using the latest available verified data, private schools within the districts boundaries that are registered with ISBE are pre-populated in the table below. Timely and meaningful
consultation with these schools is required by legislation for ESEA Titles I, II, and IV, as well as both IDEA grants. Any additional newer schools can be added by selecting Create
Additional Entries. See separate sections below for more detailed information on completing the table.

Private School Name Consultation Date School ClosingTitles I, II, IV IDEA Flow-Through IDEA Preschool

gfedc

gfedc

gfedc

gfedc

gfedc

Title Programming Nonpublic Consultation

In addition to private schools within the district boundaries, ESEA also requires timely and meaningful consultation with private schools outside the boundaries of the district if students are known to attend them. Those schools can
be added by selecting Create Additional Entries. For each school listed, provide the date of consultation for Titles I, II, IV. If a school has closed, select that option under School Closing. Each school listed in the table requires at least
one consultation date or a check in the School Closing column.

For each nonpublic school enrolling public school students from within the district, submit a signed copy of the Nonpublic School Consultation Participation Form (blank form linked below). Forms may be uploaded separately or may
be combined into a single scanned PDF document as one upload.

For detailed instructions on how to upload and for naming conventions for uploaded files, click on the link to Title Funding Upload NOTE: READ BEFORE IMPORTING link below.

Title Funding Upload - NOTE: READ BEFORE IMPORTING - Data Import Instructions Nonpublic School Consultation Form 

no file selectedChoose File

IDEA Nonpublic Consultation

Only private schools WITHIN the district boundaries require consultation for IDEA Flow Through and Preschool programs. However, any home schools of which the district is aware should also be included. For home schools, click on
the Create Additional Entries button to add a line for listing it and naming in an identifiable manner (for example, E. Jones Home School). Each school listed in the table requires at least one consultation date or a check in the School
Closing column.

For detailed instructions on how to upload information and for naming conventions for uploaded files, click on the link to IDEA Funding Upload NOTE: READ BEFORE IMPORTING link below. At a minimum, upload the proof of
advertisement. If a timely and meaningful consultation was held, also upload the attendee list, invitation letters, agenda, handouts and attestation form(s).

IDEA Funding Upload - NOTE: READ BEFORE IMPORTING - Data Import Instructions Data Import Template 

no file selectedChoose File

ftp://help.isbe.net/webapps/eGMS/2020/ConsolPlanInstructions.pdf
ftp://help.isbe.net/webapps/eGMS/TitlePrivSch-DataImportHelp.pdf
ftp://help.isbe.net/webapps/eGMS/ISBE-TitlePrivSch-Template.pdf
ftp://help.isbe.net/webapps/eGMS/IDEAPrivSch-DataImportHelp.pdf
ftp://help.isbe.net/webapps/eGMS/IDEA-TitlePrivSch-Template.pdf


Preschool Coordination Instructions

INSTRUCTIONS: Select the goal(s) below that align with the District responses provided in the required information below. A minimum of one ISBE or District Goal must be selected.

ISBE Goals:

gfedcb All kindergartners are assessed for readiness.

gfedc Ninety percent or more of third-grade students are reading at or above grade level.

gfedc Ninety percent or more of fifth-grade students meet or exceed expectations in mathematics.

gfedc Ninety percent or more of ninth-grade students are on track to graduate with their cohort.

gfedc Ninety percent or more of students graduate from high school ready for college and career.

gfedc All students are supported by highly prepared and effective teachers and school leaders.

gfedc Every school offers a safe and healthy learning environment for all students.

District Goal(s):

gfedcb Select the checkbox, then enter the District Goal(s) that align to the responses below in the text area.
D38 runs a Junior Kindergarten program that is open to all students in the District. It is a tuition based program that is available on a first come, first serve basis. The goal of this program is to ensure students are ready for
Kindergarten. In addition, the District provides early intervention services for students with identified needs in the area of speech development. For students who have more intensive early learning needs, the District
partners with the local special education cooperative, NSSED, to offer preschool services for students with disabilities. This includes specialized instruction, therapy services, inclusion services, and co-teaching classrooms.
The goal of the preschool services provided is to identify students at an early age, provide needed services in the least restrictive environment, and to prepare students for Kindergarten.

Describe how the district will support, coordinate, and integrate services provided under this part with early childhood education programs at the
district or individual school level, including plans for the transition of participants in such programs to local elementary school programs.* [1]

For your convenience, the FY19 Title I District Plan approved response is provided below. It may be copied and modified to address the Consolidated District Plan
needs.

If the district does not offer early childhood education programs, enter
No Preschool Programs

DO NOT use special characters, numbered or bulleted lists copied from Word, 'see above', or n/a as this may delay the submission or approval of your plan.

([count] of 7500 maximum characters used)
The transition from preschool services to kindergarten is a well coordinated process that involves the preschool educators, the kindergarten team, and parents. This
process begins the year before the transition and is designed to ensure that appropriate supports and services are provided to students in the Kindergarten
classroom to ensure their success. District 38 partners closely with NSSED to ensure a smooth transition from NSSED preschool to the next steps in a student's
education.

Response from the FY19 Title I District Plan.

Kenilworth School District 38 offers a preschool screening process, as well as an Early Childhood Program for preschoolers. The Math Specialists supported by Title I
funds may consult and meet with the staff of our Junior Kindergarten Program. For students who are identified as being at academic risk, team meetings may be
held involving parents, administrators, teachers and the Math Specialists. Transitional meetings are held to discuss individual student needs and to put a plan in
place to support at-risk students. A team of educators working with these students collaboratively plan for a smooth and successful transition for the students. This
is done to coordinate services for students who are seen by multiple teachers and to discuss and review the child's academic needs for reading, as well as other
areas.

Title I Requirement

Coordination of services with preschool education programs

Legislative References:

[1] Title I, Part A, Section 1112(b)(8)

*Required field for Title I and/or IDEA Preschool



Student Achievement and Timely Graduation Instructions

INSTRUCTIONS: Select the goal(s) below that align with the District responses provided in the required information below. A minimum of one ISBE or District Goal must be selected.*

ISBE Goals:

gfedc All kindergartners are assessed for readiness.

gfedc Ninety percent or more of third-grade students are reading at or above grade level.

gfedc Ninety percent or more of fifth-grade students meet or exceed expectations in mathematics.

gfedc Ninety percent or more of ninth-grade students are on track to graduate with their cohort.

gfedc Ninety percent or more of students graduate from high school ready for college and career.

gfedc All students are supported by highly prepared and effective teachers and school leaders.

gfedc Every school offers a safe and healthy learning environment for all students.

District Goal(s):

gfedc Select the checkbox, then enter the District Goal(s) that align to the responses below in the text area.

1. Describe the well-rounded instructional program to meet the academic and language needs of all students and how the district will develop and implement the program(s).* [1]
For your convenience, the FY19 Title I District Plan approved response is provided below. It may be copied and modified to address the Consolidated District Plan needs.
DO NOT use special characters, numbered or bulleted lists copied from Word, 'see above', or n/a as this may delay the submission or approval of your plan.
([count] of 7500 maximum characters used)
Not required for IDEA grants

Response from the FY19 Title I District Plan.

2. List and describe the measures the district takes to use and create the identification criteria for students at risk of failure.*Include criteria for low-income, EL, special education, neglected,
and delinquent as applicable to the district. [2]
For your convenience, the FY19 Title I District Plan approved response is provided below. It may be copied and modified to address the Consolidated District Plan needs.
DO NOT use special characters, numbered or bulleted lists copied from Word, 'see above', or n/a as this may delay the submission or approval of your plan.
([count] of 7500 maximum characters used)
Not required for IDEA grants

Response from the FY19 Title I District Plan.

3. Describe the additional education assistance to be provided to individual students needing additional help meeting the challenging State academic and language standards.* [3]
For your convenience, the FY19 Title I District Plan approved response is provided below. It may be copied and modified to address the Consolidated District Plan needs.
DO NOT use special characters, numbered or bulleted lists copied from Word, 'see above', or n/a as this may delay the submission or approval of your plan.
([count] of 7500 maximum characters used)
Not required for IDEA grants

Response from the FY19 Title I District Plan.

4. Describe the instructional and additional strategies intended to strengthen academic and language programs and improve school conditions for student learning and how these are
implemented.* [4]
For your convenience, the FY19 Title I District Plan approved response is provided below. It may be copied and modified to address the Consolidated District Plan needs.
DO NOT use special characters, numbered or bulleted lists copied from Word, 'see above', or n/a as this may delay the submission or approval of your plan.
([count] of 7500 maximum characters used)
Not required for IDEA grants

Response from the FY19 Title I District Plan.

5. Explain the process through which the district will identify and address any disparities that result in low-income and/or minority students being taught at higher rates than other students
by ineffective, inexperienced, or out-of-field teachers.**[5]
For your convenience, the FY19 Title I District Plan approved response is provided below. It may be copied and modified to address the Consolidated District Plan needs.
DO NOT use special characters, numbered or bulleted lists copied from Word, 'see above', or n/a as this may delay the submission or approval of your plan.
([count] of 7500 maximum characters used)
Not required for IDEA grants

Response from the FY19 Title I District Plan.

6. Describe the measures the district takes in assisting schools in developing effective school library programs that provide students an opportunity to develop digital literacy skills and
improve academic achievement.** [6]
For your convenience, the FY19 Title I District Plan approved response is provided below. It may be copied and modified to address the Consolidated District Plan needs.
DO NOT use special characters, numbered or bulleted lists copied from Word, 'see above', or n/a as this may delay the submission or approval of your plan.
([count] of 7500 maximum characters used)
Not required for IDEA grants

Response from the FY19 Title I District Plan.

7. Describe how the district will identify and serve gifted and talented students by using objective criteria.** [7]
For your convenience, the FY19 Title I District Plan approved response is provided below. It may be copied and modified to address the Consolidated District Plan needs.
DO NOT use special characters, numbered or bulleted lists copied from Word, 'see above', or n/a as this may delay the submission or approval of your plan.
([count] of 7500 maximum characters used)
Not required for IDEA grants

Response from the FY19 Title I District Plan.

Title I Requirements:
Ensure that all children receive a high-quality education.
Close the achievement gap between children meeting the challenging State academic standards and those children who are not meeting such standards.

Legislative References:
[1] Title I, Part A, Section 1112(b)(1)(A)
[2] Title I, Part A, Section 1112(b)(1)(B); 34 CFR 300.226 and 300.646
[3] Title I, Part A, Section 1112(b)(1)(C); 34 CFR 300.226 and 300.646
[4] Title I, Part A, Section 1112(b)(1)(D); 34 CFR 300.226 and 300.646
[5] Title I, Part A, Section 1112(b)(2)
[6] Title I, Part A, Section 1112(b)(13)(B)
[7] Title I, Part A, Section 1112(b)(13)(A)

* Required if funding selected for Title I, Part A; Title I, Part 1003a; Title I, Part D; Title II, Part A; Title III; and/or Title IV, Part A
**Required field for only Title I, Part A
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College and Career Readiness Instructions

INSTRUCTIONS: Select the goal(s) below that align with the District responses provided in the required information below. A minimum of one ISBE or District Goal must be selected.

ISBE Goals:

gfedc All kindergartners are assessed for readiness.

gfedc Ninety percent or more of third-grade students are reading at or above grade level.

gfedc Ninety percent or more of fifth-grade students meet or exceed expectations in mathematics.

gfedc Ninety percent or more of ninth-grade students are on track to graduate with their cohort.

gfedcb Ninety percent or more of students graduate from high school ready for college and career.

gfedc All students are supported by highly prepared and effective teachers and school leaders.

gfedc Every school offers a safe and healthy learning environment for all students.

District Goal(s):

gfedcb Select the checkbox, then enter the District Goal(s) that align to the responses below in the text area.

Kenilworth School District 38 strives to develop students who are ready for high school and will be successful in college or a career. The District has a goal of developing a "Profile of a Sears Graduate" that will define the
desired characteristics of a student who graduates from The Joseph Sears School.

1. Describe how the district will facilitate effective transitions for students from middle grades to high school and from high school to postsecondary education including, if applicable,
through:* [1]
i. Coordination with institutions of higher education, employers, and other local partners;* and
ii. Increased student access to early college, high school or dual or concurrent enrollment opportunities, or career counseling to identify student interests and skills.*

For your convenience, the FY19 Title I District Plan approved response is provided below. It may be copied and modified to address the Consolidated District Plan needs.
DO NOT use special characters, numbered or bulleted lists copied from Word, 'see above', or n/a as this may delay the submission or approval of your plan.
([count] of 7500 maximum characters used)
Kenilworth School District 38 collaborates with the local high school and its parent community to facilitate effective transitions for students from the junior high to high school. Teachers and administrators
from the district collaborate with the department heads at the high school to ensure that the instructional program in District 38 is designed to prepare its students for the demands of high school. Teams of
teachers meet with members of the high school's special education services department to hold transition meetings for students with IEPs or 504 plans. Often students attend these meetings as well as part of
the transition process. Students and parents are provided with various opportunities to learn more about the transition to high school. The freshman transition coordinator from the high school comes to meet
with all 9th grade students to share information about what life as a freshman is like. Additionally, performing arts students come to perform for the students at the junior high and share information about
the various fine arts programs the students will have the opportunity to join when they reach high school. The junior high students also have the opportunity to participate in joint concerts with members from
the high school. District 38 collaborates with the high school to communicate upcoming events to parents that are designed to help ensure a smooth transition to the high school. This includes a series of
meetings for both parents and students where they receive information to help students select classes for the upcoming school year, meet academic leadership staff members, and have opportunities to ask
questions about the programs that are offered. Representatives from each department are also in attendance to answer specific questions related to the curriculum. In addition to these events hosted at the
high school, the district collaborates with the PTO to provide a Joint Parent Panel to discuss the transition. Parents with students currently at New Trier come to speak with parents of incoming freshman
students to discuss the transition and answer questions.
Response from the FY19 Title I District Plan.
Kenilworth School District 38 collaborates with the local high school and its parent community to facilitate effective transitions for students from the junior high to high school. Teachers and administrators
from the district collaborate with the department heads at the high school to ensure that the instructional program in District 38 is designed to prepare its students for the demands of high school. Teams of
teachers meet with members of the high school's special services department to hold transition meetings for students with IEPs or 504 plans. Often students attend these meetings as well as pa1t of the
transition process. Students and parents are provided with various opportunities to learn more about the transition to high school. The freshman transition coordinator from the high school comes to meet with
all 9th grade students to share information about what life as a freshman is like. Additionally, performing arts students come to perform for the students at the junior high and share information about the
various fine arts programs the students will have the opportunity to join when they reach high school. The junior high students also have the opportunity to participate in joint concerts with members from the
high school. District 38 collaborates with the high school to communicate upcoming events to parents that are designed to help ensure a smooth transition to the high school. This includes a series of meetings
for both parents and students where they receive information to help students select classes for the upcoming school year, meet academic leadership staff members, and have opportunities to ask questions
about the programs that are offered. Representatives from each department are also in attendance to answer specific questions related to the curriculum. In addition to these events hosted at the high school,
the district collaborates with the PTO to provide a Joint Parent Panel to discuss the transition. Parents with students currently at New Trier come to speak with parents of incoming freshman students to
discuss the transition and answer questions.

2. If applicable, describe the district's support for programs that coordinate and integrate the following:* [2]
Academic and career and technical education content through coordinated instructional strategies, that may incorporate experimental learning opportunities and promote skills
attainment important to in-demand occupations or industries in the State; and
Work-based learning opportunities that provide students in-depth integration with industry professionals and, if appropriate, academic credit.
For your convenience, the FY19 Title I District Plan approved response is provided below. It may be copied and modified to address the Consolidated District Plan needs.
DO NOT use special characters, numbered or bulleted lists copied from Word, 'see above', or n/a as this may delay the submission or approval of your plan.

NOTE: If not applicable because district serves only grades K-8, enter elementary district
([count] of 7500 maximum characters used)
Elementary District

Response from the FY19 Title I District Plan.
The Joseph Sears School is a JK - 8th grade school. We do not provide support for students in occupations or industries, or work-based opportunities. In the 6th-8th grades, our students begin to talk about
financial literacy in relationship to future careers and have a chance to speak with parents who hold various positions in order to explore these aspects of work and career readiness which are appropriate for
our age students.

Legislative References:
[1] Title I, Part A, Section 1112(b)(10)(A and B)
[2] Title I, Part A, Section 1112(b)(12)(A and B)

* Required if funding selected for Title I, Part A; Title I, Part D; Title II, Part A; Title IV, Part A; IDEA, Part B Flow-Through; and/or IDEA, Part B Preschool



Professional Development - Highly Prepared and Effective Teachers and School Leaders Instructions

INSTRUCTIONS: Select the goal(s) below that align with the District responses provided in the required information below. A minimum of one ISBE or District Goal must be selected.*

ISBE Goals:

gfedc All kindergartners are assessed for readiness.

gfedc Ninety percent or more of third-grade students are reading at or above grade level.

gfedc Ninety percent or more of fifth-grade students meet or exceed expectations in mathematics.

gfedc Ninety percent or more of ninth-grade students are on track to graduate with their cohort.

gfedc Ninety percent or more of students graduate from high school ready for college and career.

gfedcb All students are supported by highly prepared and effective teachers and school leaders.

gfedc Every school offers a safe and healthy learning environment for all students.

District Goal(s):

gfedcb Select the checkbox, then enter the District Goal(s) that align to the responses below in the text area.

Kenilworth School District 38 is committed to providing staff with the professional development that they need to be highly effective teachers. A wide range of professional development opportunities
are provided to staff internally, such as through teacher institute days, "lunch and learn" opportunities, and summer workshops. Teachers are also provided opportunities for ongoing, job embedded,
collaboration and coaching with content area and technology specialists. Teachers also have opportunities to attend conferences and workshops that are aligned to their job responsibilities and the
District's Strategic Plan.

For each program for which funding is anticipated for the 2019-2020 school year, provide a brief description of professional development activities to be funded by the program as
applicable.* [1]
NOTE: If Professional Development will not be provided for a funded program below, enter NOT PROVIDING

- Be sure to include information on how participating private schools will be included in the professional development plans.

- NOTE - writing space appears only if a program was selected on the Coordinated Funding page; to make changes in program funding, return to that page, revise, save the page and return to this
page.

Program and Description
A. Title I, Part A - Improving Basic Programs

B. Title I, Part A - School Improvement Part 1003(a)

C. Title I, Part D - Delinquent

D. Title I, Part D - Neglected

E. Title I, Part D - State Neglected/Delinquent

F. Title II, Part A - Preparing, Training, and Recruiting

G. Title III - LIEP

H. Title III - Immigrant Education

I. Title IV, Part A - Student Support and Academic Enrichment

J. Title V, Part B - Rural and Low Income Schools

K. IDEA, Part B - Flow-Through [2]

Professional development will include, but will not be limited to, IEP development, instructional strategies to support students with disabilities, positive behavior supports, and social emotional
learning.

L. IDEA, Part B - Preschool

Kenilworth School District 38 partners with the local cooperative, NSSED, to provide preschool supports and services as well as professional development in this area. NSSED provides a wide
range of professional development opportunities throughout the school year.

Legislative Requirement:
[1] Title III, Section 3115(c)(2)
[2] 34 CFR 300.207 ; 2122(b)(4-9) of ESSA

* Required if funding selected for Title I, Part A; Title II, Part A; Title III; Title IV, Part A; Title V, Part B; IDEA, Part B Flow-Through; and/or IDEA, Part B Preschool



Safe and Healthy Learning Environment Instructions

INSTRUCTIONS: Select the goal(s) below that align with the District responses provided in the required information below. A minimum of one ISBE or District Goal must be selected.

ISBE Goals:

gfedc All kindergartners are assessed for readiness.

gfedc Ninety percent or more of third-grade students are reading at or above grade level.

gfedc Ninety percent or more of fifth-grade students meet or exceed expectations in mathematics.

gfedc Ninety percent or more of ninth-grade students are on track to graduate with their cohort.

gfedc Ninety percent or more of students graduate from high school ready for college and career.

gfedc All students are supported by highly prepared and effective teachers and school leaders.

gfedc Every school offers a safe and healthy learning environment for all students.

District Goal(s):

gfedc Select the checkbox, then enter the District Goal(s) that align to the responses below in the text area.

1. Describe the process through which the districts will:*
i. reduce incidences of bullying and harassment
ii. reduce the overuse of discipline practices that remove students from the classroom [1]
iii. reduce the use of aversive behavioral interventions that compromise student health and safety; disaggregated by each subgroup of student as defined below. [2]

a. each major racial and ethnic group;
b.economically disadvantaged students as compared to students who are not economically disadvantaged;
c. children with disabilities as compared to children without disabilities;
d. English proficiency status;
e. gender; and
f. migrant status.

For your convenience, the FY19 Title I District Plan approved response is provided below. It may be copied and modified to address the Consolidated District Plan needs.
DO NOT use special characters, numbered or bulleted lists copied from Word, 'see above', or n/a as this may delay the submission or approval of your plan.
([count] of 7500 maximum characters used)
Not required for IDEA grants
Response from the FY19 Title I District Plan.

2. Describe the services the district will provide homeless children and youth, including services provided with funds reserved to support the enrollment, attendance, and success of
homeless children and youth, in coordination with the services the district is providing under the McKinney-Vento Homeless Assistance Act. [3]
(42 U.S.C. 11301 et seq.):*
For your convenience, the FY19 Title I District Plan approved response is provided below. It may be copied and modified to address the Consolidated District Plan needs.
DO NOT use special characters, numbered or bulleted lists copied from Word, 'see above', or n/a as this may delay the submission or approval of your plan.
([count] of 7500 maximum characters used)
Not required for IDEA grants
Response from the FY19 Title I District Plan.

Title I Requirement:
To ensure that all children receive a high-quality education, and to close the achievement gap between children meeting the challenging State academic standards and those children who are not meeting such
standards

Legislative Requirements:
[1] Title I, Part A, Section 1112(b)(11)
[2] Title I, Part A, Section 1111(c)(2); 34 CFR 300.226 and 300.646
[3] Title I, Part A, Section 1112(b)(6)

* Required if funding selected for Title I, Part A and/or Title IV, Part A
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Attendance Center Designation Instructions

The application has been locked. No more updates will be saved for the application.

Attendance Center Designation

Attendance Center Schoolwide Targeted Assistance Not Served Closed Board Approved Date
2001 - THE JOSEPH SEARS SCHOOL nmlkj nmlkj nmlkji nmlkj

Describe anticipated Reorganizations:

ftp://help.isbe.net/webapps/eGMS/2020/ConsolPlanInstructions.pdf


Title I Specific Requirements - Part Two Instructions

If Title I funding was selected on the Coordinated Funding page, this page is required. If the page is blank and the entity does plan to recieve and use Title I funds, return to the Coordinated Funding page
and select Title I, save the page, and return to this page.



Overview

*****NOTE: This plan section is not required for the Department of Juvenile Justice****

PROGRAM: Foster Care Transportation Plan

PURPOSE: To comply with ESSA requirements for educational stability for students in foster care

REQUIRED FOR: All Illinois school districts and state-authorized charter schools

RESOURCES: ED and HHS Letter to Chief State School Officers and Child Welfare Directors on Implementing the Fostering Connections Act of May 30, 2014
US Department of Education (USDE) web page for Students in Foster Care
The Fostering Connections to Success and Increasing Adoptions Act of 2008 (P.L. 110-351)
Educational Stability Requirements (Effective October 7, 2008)
Public Act 099-0781 (effective 8/12/2016)
USDE Non-Regulatory Guidance: Ensuring Educational Stability for Children in Foster Care (June 23, 2016)
Finance, Budgets & Funding Transportation Programs (scroll to Foster Care Transportation section)
ESEA of 1965 as Amended, Section 6312(c)

BACKGROUND

Section 6312(5)(B) of ESEA of 1965 as Amended by ESSA requires that the local educational agency (LEA) collaborate with the state or local child welfare agency to develop and implement clear written
procedures governing how transportation to maintain children in foster care in the school of origin when in their best interests will be provided, arranged, and funded for the duration of the time in foster care.

DEFINITION AND REFERENCES

First Division vehicles are defined in the Illinois Vehicle Code as motor vehicles designed to carry no more than 10 persons total. 
First Division vehicles can be used to transport 10 or fewer persons, including the driver, on regular routes for any and all school-sponsored activities, including curriculum-related trips. Examples of First
Division vehicles include cars, station wagons, mini-vans (10 passengers or less which includes the driver), taxi cabs, medical carrier or medi-car, and Suburbans. The manufacturer sticker (Federal
Certification Label) located on the inside of the drivers side door will stipulate MPV for Multi-Passenger Vehicle, MPPV (MultiPurpose Passenger Vehicle), or Passenger Car [49 CFR 571.3]
Vehicle Usage:
https://www.isbe.net/Documents/school_vehicle_guidance.pdf
https://www.isbe.net/Documents/vehicle_use_summary.pdf
https://www.isbe.net/Documents/ISBE-Visual-Vehicle-Use-Guide.pdf
Transportation Programs:
https://www.isbe.net/Pages/Funding-and-Disbursements-Transportation-Programs.aspx

REQUIREMENTS

A. The following factors should be considered when developing the transportation procedures for a student in foster care:
1. Safety
2. Duration of the need for services
3. The time/length of travel time for the student each day
4. Time of placement change
5. Type of transportation available (yellow school bus, taxi cab, First Division vehicle, etc.)
6. Traffic patterns
7. Flexibility in school schedule
8. Impact of extracurricular activities on transportation options.
9. Maturity and behavioral capacity of student

B. The following low-cost/no-cost options should be considered when developing the transportation procedures:
1. Pre-existing transportation route
2. New transportation route
3. Route-to-Route hand-offs
4. District-to-district boundary hand-offs
5. Eligibility of the student for transportation through other services such as, but not limited to, Individuals with Disabilities Education Act (IDEA)
6. Alternatives not directly provided by the district/school such as:

a. Contracted services - taxis, student transport companies, etc. - see note below
b. Public transportation such as city buses, rails, etc.
c. Carpools- see note below
d. School/District staff- see note below
e. Options presented by DCFS outside of those provided by the district/school, such as reimbursing the foster parents for transportation costs, or including transport in contracts with licensed child

placing agencies or group homes

NOTE: A school bus driver permit is REQUIRED for these options! IMPORTANT: All drivers transporting students (other than parents or legal
guardians transporting their own students) in First Division vehicles MUST possess a valid school bus driver permit per Section 6-104(d) of the
Vehicle Code. THIS INCLUDES TAXI CAB DRIVERS.
REMINDER: A multifunction school activity bus (MFSAB) can NEVER be used to transport home-to-school or school-to-home [625 ILCS 5/1-148.3a-5]

C. The following funding options should be considered when developing the transportation procedures for a student in foster care:
1. Title IV-E of the Social Security Act if the student is eligible
2. Title I of the ESEA of 1965 as Amended by ESSA (except that funds reserved for comparable services for homeless children and youth may NOT be used for transportation)
3. IDEA funds, if the student has an Individual Educational Program (IEP) that includes provisions for specialized transportation
4. State special education transportation funds, if the student has an IEP
5. Local funds



Contact Information

*****NOTE: This page is not required for the Department of Juvenile Justice****

As part of the foster care transportation plan development process, several stakeholders should be involved. These may include, but are not limited to:
a. Local educational agency (LEA) point of contact for foster students (LEA-POC)
b. LEA transportation director
c. Child welfare agency point of contact
d. LEA Department of Children and Family Services (DCFS) liaison as permitted by 105 ILCS 5/10-20.58, if applicable
e. Title I director
f. School social worker
g. Guidance counselor
h. Special education personnel

Provide contact information for all personnel included in the development of the plan. The LEA-POC and transportation director are required; others are optional and should be included as applicable.
1. LEA-POC - required*

Last Name* First Name* Position/Title* Email*

De La Cruz Carrie Interim Student Services Administrator cdelacruz@kenilworth38.org

2. LEA Transportation Director - required*
Last Name* First Name* Position/Title* Email*

Campanero Julie Executive Assistant to the Director of Student Ser jcampanaro@kenilworth38.org

gfedc Click here to add information for other personnel involved in the plan development.

*Required field



Best Interest Determination

*****NOTE: This page is not required for the Department of Juvenile Justice****

note: Fields below may be prepopulated with data. review any prepopulated data, copy and revise as needed in the box above it, and save the page.

1. Describe the process for determining the best interest of the affected child for placement if the child is placed into foster care or changes residences while in foster care. Include the positions of all
district personnel involved.*

Be sure to include the factors that should be considered in determining whether remaining in a child's school of origin is in his or her best interest, as it relates to ensuring school stability.
For your convenience, the FY19 approved response is provided below. It may be copied and modified to address the Foster Care Transportation Plan needs.
DO NOT use special characters, numbered or bulleted lists copied from Word, 'see above', or n/a as this may delay the submission or approval of your plan.
If a student in foster care lived in the district or moved into the district, the District would work closely with the family to determine placement that is in the best interested of the child. Of primary concern is what is in the best
interest of the child with regard to educational stability. This could include remaining at the school of origin or enrolling in the resident school if a student changes residences during the school year. Factors to be considered
include, but are not limited to, availability of academic programming, specialized services the student requires, relationships that the student has developed at the school of origin, safety of traveling, the time the student
would spend traveling each school year, the timing in the school year of the move, school schedules, after school activities, etc. School personnel who would be involved in determining what is in the best of the student may
include Building Principal, Assistant Principal, Director of Student Services, General Education Teachers, Student Services team members, Chief School Business Official, and the School Social Worker.
Response from the approved FY19 Foster Care Transportation Plan.

2. Describe any special considerations and legal requirements taken into account for children with disabilities under IDEA and students with disabilities under Section 504.*
See IDEA legislation hereSee Section 504 here
For your convenience, the FY19 approved response is provided below. It may be copied and modified to address the Foster Care Transportation Plan needs.
DO NOT use special characters, numbered or bulleted lists copied from Word, 'see above', or n/a as this may delay the submission or approval of your plan.
Foster children with disabilities are entitled to free transportation to the placement determined by the IEP or 504 team. The placement could be the school in the district, a public school that it outside of the district boundaries,
or a private school. Regardless of the placement, as determined by the IEP or 504 team, transportation would be made available to all foster students with disabilities. Foster parents have the right to deny transportation that
would otherwise be provided by the school district if they wish to transport students to and from school themselves. When appropriate and when agreed upon with the foster parents and school of origin, foster children with
disabilities may continue to have access to specialized transportation to the school of origin in this is determined to be the most beneficial and appropriate placement for the child. The foster child would not have to
automatically change placement to the receiving school district solely because he or she is a student with a disability. As indicated in Question 1, a number of factors would be considered regarding whether the school of origin
should continue to be the school of attendance. In summary, any foster student with disabilities will be afforded every opportunity to receive specialized instruction as outlined on his or her IEP or 504 in the school that the
team determines is most appropriate to meet the needs of that child. This includes the school of origin.
Response from the approved FY19 Foster Care Transportation Plan.

3. Describe any special consideration and legal requirements taken into account for children who are English learners.*
For your convenience, the FY19 approved response is provided below. It may be copied and modified to address the Foster Care Transportation Plan needs.
DO NOT use special characters, numbered or bulleted lists copied from Word, 'see above', or n/a as this may delay the submission or approval of your plan.
If a foster student is an English Language Learner, and safety is a concern as a result of a possible language barrier, an additional adult will be placed on the bus for transportation to and from school. Additionally, if the school
of origin in determined to be the best placement for the student to receive EL services to which he or she is entitled, the school of origin will be given primary consideration for continued placement. Other factors that would be
considered regarding wither the school of origin should continue to be the school of attendance would include those factors listed in Question 1. Currently District 38 offers EL services to students who meet criteria for these
services. The District does not have a specific bilingual program or transitional program of instruction, as we do not have the required number of students in any one language that would trigger the need for these programs. If
a foster student were to move into the District and require a greater level of EL support, the District would take all steps necessary to provide the support required to meet the needs of the student, including consideration of
whether the school of origin may be the best educational placement to meet the student's EL needs.
Response from the approved FY19 Foster Care Transportation Plan.

4. Describe the dispute resolution process should there be disagreement among parents, education decision makers, and other stakeholders regarding the best interest determination.*

Be sure to include the step-by-step process if one would want to initiate a dispute through the resolution. NOTE: include that DCFS has the final say if a resolution cannot be determined.
For your convenience, the FY19 approved response is provided below. It may be copied and modified to address the Foster Care Transportation Plan needs.
DO NOT use special characters, numbered or bulleted lists copied from Word, 'see above', or n/a as this may delay the submission or approval of your plan.
Disputes would begin with a formalized complaint to the District which would be received by the Director of Student Services. Parents would be notified that a compliant had been revived. Any complaint would be reviewed and
processed within legal timelines for such complaints with support from the District's legal counsel. A foster student would remain in his or her school of origin while any disputes regarding transportation or transportation costs
is being resolved. DCFS has the final say if a resolution cannot be determined.
Response from the approved FY19 Foster Care Transportation Plan.

*Required field



Transportation Plan Development

*****NOTE: This plan section is not required for the Department of Juvenile Justice****

note: Fields below may be prepopulated with data. review any prepopulated data, copy and revise as needed in the box above it, and save the page.

1. Describe the process for determining how transportation will be provided to students who qualify, including the position of all individuals involved in the process.*

Be sure to include the factors that should be considered when developing the transportation procedures for a student in foster care.
For your convenience, the FY19 approved response is provided below. It may be copied and modified to address the Foster Care Transportation Plan needs.
DO NOT use special characters, numbered or bulleted lists copied from Word, 'see above', or n/a as this may delay the submission or approval of your plan.
When students enter the district, the first step is to determine if the student is a legal resident of the District. For a foster student, the District would determine that the foster parents are legal residents
of the District. When determining how transportation will be provided to students who qualify, the District will consider multiple factors. These factors include whether the school of origin should continue
to be the school of attendance because of safety, the duration of the need for transportation services, the time the student may spend travel each school day, the time of year in which the student moved
into the District, the types of transportation that may be available and whether available transportation types are appropriate given the student's age, traffic patterns, school schedules, whether there is
flexibility in arrival / departure times, the impact of extracurricular activities on transportation options, and the overall maturity and behavioral needs of the student. The District will also consider the
relationships that the student has already developed with staff at the school of origin and where any additional services that may be warranted can best be provided (proximity and availability). After a
review of these factors, costs and modes of transportation will be reviewed and considered, with student safety as the primary determination for which mode of transportation may be selected. Parents
will be given every opportunity participate in discussions regarding modes of transportation, including the option to transport the student directly to school if they prefer that means of transportation.
Personnel involved in making transportation determinations may include (but are not limited to): Building Principal, Building Assistant Principal, Direct of Student Services, Chief Business Official,
Assistant to the Director of Student Services, School Social Worker, and Special Education Personnel.
Response from the approved FY19 Foster Care Transportation Plan.

2. Indicate which options will be considered when developing the transportation plan. Check all that apply.*

gfedcb a. Pre-existing transportation route

gfedcb b. New transportation route

gfedcb c. Route-to-route hand-offs

gfedcb d. District-to-district boundary hand-offs

gfedcb e. Other services for which student is eligible, such as IDEA transportation options

gfedcb f. Options presented by DCFS worker

gfedcb g. Alternatives not directly provided by the district/school such as taxis, carpools, public transportation, etc.

IMPORTANT: All drivers transporting students (other than parents or legal guardians transporting their own students) in First Division vehicles MUST possess a valid school
bus driver permit per Section 6-104(d) of the Vehicle Code. THIS INCLUDES TAXI CAB DRIVERS.

gfedc h. Other - describe

gfedc i. Other - describe

gfedc j. Other - describe

3. Describe how all funding options selected above will be considered and coordinated when developing the transportation plan.*

Be sure to include the funding options that should be considered when developing the transportation procedures for a student in foster care.
For your convenience, the FY19 approved response is provided below. It may be copied and modified to address the Foster Care Transportation Plan needs.
DO NOT use special characters, numbered or bulleted lists copied from Word, 'see above', or n/a as this may delay the submission or approval of your plan.
Transportation would be provided at no cost for Foster Care families. If necessary, the District would collaborate with other Districts if transporting between Districts, and will determine whether costs for
transportation will be shared among the two districts. Other funding options that may be considered include: IDEA funds if the student has an IEP that includes provisions for specialized transportation and
State special education transportation funds, if the student has an IEP.
Response from the approved FY19 Foster Care Transportation Plan.

4. Describe the dispute resolution process to be utilized if the district/school and DCFS have difficulty coming to agreement on how to provide transportation for a particular student in
need.*
For your convenience, the FY19 approved response is provided below. It may be copied and modified to address the Foster Care Transportation Plan needs.
DO NOT use special characters, numbered or bulleted lists copied from Word, 'see above', or n/a as this may delay the submission or approval of your plan.
Disputes would begin with a formalized complaint to the District which would be received by the Director of Student Services. Parents would be notified that a compliant had been revived. Any complaint
would be reviewed and processed within legal timelines for such complaints with support from the District's legal counsel. A foster student would remain in his or her school of origin while any disputes
regarding transportation or transportation costs is being resolved. DCFS has the final say if a resolution cannot be determined.
Response from the approved FY19 Foster Care Transportation Plan.

5. Describe how the district/school will provide or arrange for adequate and appropriate transportation to and from the school of origin while any disputes are being resolved.*

NOTE: Include that the School Of Origin [SOO] is responsible for the transportation while all disputes are being resolved.
For your convenience, the FY19 approved response is provided below. It may be copied and modified to address the Foster Care Transportation Plan needs.
DO NOT use special characters, numbered or bulleted lists copied from Word, 'see above', or n/a as this may delay the submission or approval of your plan.
While disputes are being processed, existing transportation that is in place will not be interrupted, as the goal is for the student to continue to attend school. The school of origin will remain responsible for
the transportation of a foster student while all disputes are being resolved.
Response from the approved FY19 Foster Care Transportation Plan.

6. Describe how the district/school will ensure that all school personnel are aware of the transportation plan process and can initiate the process if they become aware of a student who
is eligible for such services.*
For your convenience, the FY19 approved response is provided below. It may be copied and modified to address the Foster Care Transportation Plan needs.
DO NOT use special characters, numbered or bulleted lists copied from Word, 'see above', or n/a as this may delay the submission or approval of your plan.
All principals will be made aware if there is a student who may be a foster student. Principals collaborate with the Director of Student Services who oversees the need for transportation which is then
scheduled by the administrative assistant from the Department of Student Services. Any principal who may believe a foster student has enrolled will reach out to the Director of Student Services to help
with the acquisition of any transportation needs. This transportation plan will be made available to any staff member who is involved with the student and needs to be aware of the plan.
Response from the approved FY19 Foster Care Transportation Plan.

*Required field
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To: Kenilworth School District No. 38 Board of Education 
 
From:   Dr. Crystal LeRoy, Superintendent/Chief School Business Official 
 
Date: September 24, 2019 
 
Re: Chief School Business Official 
 
 
Accounts Payable Review 
 
The following section will highlight any bills that are beyond the regular monthly bills list or require an 
explanation: 
 
 
Explanation: Technology – Classroom Microphone/Speaker Devices 
 

 
 
 
 
Explanation: Building Improvement – Radio Communication Wiring Upgrade  

 
 

 
 
 
Explanation: Equipment Repair – Auditorium Sound System  
 

 
 



 

 

 

 

Explanation: Consultant Fees – Part-Time Principal 
 

 
 
 
Explanation: Consultant Fees – Data Manager Training (Final Pay) 
 

 
 
 
 
Explanation: Special Program Tuition – Special Education Cooperative  
 

 
 
 
 
Explanation: Equipment – Project Storage for Shop Class 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Explanation: Consultant Fee – Part-Time Principal  
 

 
 
 



 

 

 

 

 
 
Monthly Financials 
For your review, attached are copies of the August 2019 Monthly Financials.   
 
 
 
Should you have any questions or concerns regarding this report, please do not hesitate to contact 
me. 
 



Summary Accounts Payable August 23rd to September 24th 2019 

10.  Educational Fund Accounts Payable $180,850.39

20. Operations & Maint Fund Accounts Payable $83,076.89

30.  Bond & Interest Fund Accounts Payable $0.00

40.  Transportation Fund Accounts Payable $0.00

50.  Municipal Retirement Fund Accounts Payable $0.00

60. Site & Construction Accounts Payable $0.00

70.  Working Cash Fund Transfer of Interest $0.00

80. Tort Fund Accounts Payable $0.00

90.  Life Safety Fund Accounts Payable $0.00

Total A/P Disbursements $263,927.28

A/P Check Numbers 138377-138500

Void Check Numbers

10. Educational Fund Payroll $779,432.54

20. Operations & Maint Fund Payroll $16,368.78

50.  Municipal Retirement Fund Payroll $18,230.86

Total Payroll Disbursements $814,032.18

Total Cash Disbursements $1,077,959.46

Submitted by: Trish Culhane
Approved by:
_________________________________



22nd Century Media LLC 22NDCENT
UR

Check Group:
Regular Ed General Supplies 0 2019ci-8894 10.0000.1100.410.00.000 $41.501

Regular Ed General Supplies9/11/2019
Check #: 138377

$41.50PO/InvoiceTotal:
$41.50Vendor Total:

303 Transportation THREE
Check Group:

Admin Travel 0 59734 10.0000.2320.332.00.000 $110.001
Admin Travel9/9/2019

Check #: 138378
$110.00PO/InvoiceTotal:
$110.00Vendor Total:

Adler Planetarium Reservations Dept.
Check Group:

Regular Ed General Supplies 0 119538 -
10/29/19420

10.0000.1100.410.00.000 $420.001
Regular Ed General Supplies8/28/2019

Check #: 138379
$420.00PO/InvoiceTotal:
$420.00Vendor Total:

ADVANCED DISPOSAL-NORTHBROOK- T4 ADVDISPO
S

Check Group:
Oper & Maint - Garbage Disposal 2000087 T400002262971 20.0000.2540.467.00.000 $858.001

Oper & Maint - Garbage Disposal8/27/2019
Check #: 138380

$858.00PO/InvoiceTotal:
$858.00Vendor Total:

Voucher Batch Number:
Kenilworth School District 38

Vendor Remit Name
Description

Voucher Detail Listing
Fiscal Year:   2019-2020

1062 09/24/2019

PO No. Invoice Account Amount
Vendor #

QTY
Invoice Date

Printed: 09/17/2019 2:15:39 PM rptAPVoucherDetailReport: 2019.2.14 Page: 1



Allison Lopuszynski LOPUSZY
NSK

Check Group:
KDG Supplies 0 7/1-8/1/19 10.0000.1110.410.00.000 $155.721

KDG Supplies9/11/2019
Check #: 138381

$155.72PO/InvoiceTotal:
$155.72Vendor Total:

Amazon/GE Money Bank AMAZONC
OM

Check Group:
Regular Ed General Supplies 0 433669785577 10.0000.1100.410.00.000 $141.931

Regular Ed General Supplies8/27/2019
Regular Ed General Supplies 0 464754637946 10.0000.1100.410.00.000 $36.991

Regular Ed General Supplies8/27/2019
Regular Ed General Supplies 0 465848996439 10.0000.1100.410.00.000 $6.511

Regular Ed General Supplies8/27/2019
Regular Ed General Supplies 0 466488664774 10.0000.1100.410.00.000 $348.991

Regular Ed General Supplies8/27/2019
Regular Ed General Supplies 0 47568637894 10.0000.1100.410.00.000 $149.001

Regular Ed General Supplies8/27/2019
Regular Ed General Supplies 0 976398694449 10.0000.1100.410.00.000 $194.691

Regular Ed General Supplies8/27/2019
Check #: 138382

$878.11PO/InvoiceTotal:
$878.11Vendor Total:

An Apple A Day APPLEADA
Y

Check Group:
Lunch Expense 0 8/21/19 10.0000.2560.490.00.000 $439.251

Lunch Expense8/23/2019
Check #: 138383

Voucher Batch Number:
Kenilworth School District 38

Vendor Remit Name
Description

Voucher Detail Listing
Fiscal Year:   2019-2020

1062 09/24/2019

PO No. Invoice Account Amount
Vendor #

QTY
Invoice Date

Printed: 09/17/2019 2:15:39 PM rptAPVoucherDetailReport: 2019.2.14 Page: 2



$439.25PO/InvoiceTotal:
$439.25Vendor Total:

Anne Trueman TRUEMAN
Check Group:

Special Area Admin Svcs-Prof Growth & Tuition 0 1/14-3/31/19
Tuition

10.0000.2330.300.00.000 $1,350.001
Special Area Admin Svcs-Prof Growth & Tuition9/9/2019

Check #: 138384
$1,350.00PO/InvoiceTotal:
$1,350.00Vendor Total:

Apple Computer Inc APPLE
Check Group:

Teachers Computer Buy 0 AA33887959        10.0000.0196.000.00.000 $1,382.001
Teachers Computer Buy9/10/2019

Regular Ed General Supplies 0 AA33891493 10.0000.1100.410.00.000 $972.901
Regular Ed General Supplies9/10/2019

Non-Capitalized Equipment 0 AA34186631 10.0000.1100.700.00.000 $1,879.001
Non-Capitalized Equipment9/10/2019

Elementary  Capital Outlay 0 AA34186632 10.0000.1110.500.00.000 $2,429.001
Elementary  Capital Outlay9/10/2019

Tech Material & Supplies 0 AA34990713 10.0000.2225.400.00.000 $602.001
Tech Material & Supplies9/10/2019

Non-Capitalized Equipment 0 AA35167532 10.0000.1100.700.00.000 $1,198.001
Non-Capitalized Equipment9/10/2019

Tech Material & Supplies 0 AA35440695 10.0000.2225.400.00.000 $935.001
Tech Material & Supplies9/10/2019

Check #: 138385
$9,397.90PO/InvoiceTotal:
$9,397.90Vendor Total:

ASCD ASCD
Check Group:

Voucher Batch Number:
Kenilworth School District 38

Vendor Remit Name
Description

Voucher Detail Listing
Fiscal Year:   2019-2020

1062 09/24/2019

PO No. Invoice Account Amount
Vendor #

QTY
Invoice Date

Printed: 09/17/2019 2:15:39 PM rptAPVoucherDetailReport: 2019.2.14 Page: 3



Dues and Fees -Special Area Admin Svcs 0 00002252216 10.0000.2330.640.00.000 $79.001
Dues and Fees-Special Area Admin Svcs9/10/2019

Check #: 138386
$79.00PO/InvoiceTotal:
$79.00Vendor Total:

Association For Learning Enviroments
Check Group:

Dues and Fees-Special Area Admin Svcs 0 Membership
Renewal

10.0000.2330.640.00.000 $135.001
Dues and Fees-Special Area Admin Svcs8/27/2019

Check #: 138387
$135.00PO/InvoiceTotal:
$135.00Vendor Total:

AT&T ATTCAROL
S

Check Group:
Oper & Maint - Purch Svc - Communication 2000088 7183229408 20.0000.2540.340.00.000 $630.751

Oper & Maint - Purch Svc - Communication8/23/2019
Check #: 138388

$630.75PO/InvoiceTotal:
$630.75Vendor Total:

Barnes & Noble BARNES
Check Group:

Admin General Supplies 0 3880420 10.0000.2320.410.00.000 $175.201
Admin General Supplies9/10/2019

Check #: 138389
$175.20PO/InvoiceTotal:
$175.20Vendor Total:

Benefit Advantage.
Check Group:

Voucher Batch Number:
Kenilworth School District 38

Vendor Remit Name
Description

Voucher Detail Listing
Fiscal Year:   2019-2020

1062 09/24/2019

PO No. Invoice Account Amount
Vendor #

QTY
Invoice Date

Printed: 09/17/2019 2:15:39 PM rptAPVoucherDetailReport: 2019.2.14 Page: 4



Dues and Fees-Special Area Admin Svcs 0 416390 10.0000.2330.640.00.000 $415.001
Dues and Fees-Special Area Admin Svcs9/11/2019

Check #: 138390
$415.00PO/InvoiceTotal:
$415.00Vendor Total:

Bennett, Jennifer K 
Check Group:

Regular Ed General Supplies 0 8/16/19 10.0000.1100.410.00.000 $100.001
Regular Ed General Supplies9/10/2019

Check #: 138391
$100.00PO/InvoiceTotal:
$100.00Vendor Total:

Blick's BLICK
Check Group:

Model Magic 2000076 1929237 10.0000.1110.420.08.000 $32.001
Art Instruct Matl8/27/2019

Check #: 138392
$32.00PO/InvoiceTotal:
$32.00Vendor Total:

Bluesky Marketing Group
Check Group:

Art Supplies 0 139386 10.0000.1120.410.01.000 $515.001
Art Supplies9/10/2019

Indust Tech Supplies 0 139386 10.0000.1120.410.06.000 $518.001
Indust Tech Supplies9/10/2019

Check #: 138393
$1,033.00PO/InvoiceTotal:
$1,033.00Vendor Total:

Bob's Dairy Service BOBSDAIR
Y

Voucher Batch Number:
Kenilworth School District 38

Vendor Remit Name
Description

Voucher Detail Listing
Fiscal Year:   2019-2020

1062 09/24/2019

PO No. Invoice Account Amount
Vendor #

QTY
Invoice Date

Printed: 09/17/2019 2:15:39 PM rptAPVoucherDetailReport: 2019.2.14 Page: 5



Check Group:
Lunch Milk Expense 0 229673 10.0000.2560.490.01.000 $104.151

Lunch Milk Expense9/3/2019
Lunch Milk Expense 0 230076 10.0000.2560.490.01.000 $89.201

Lunch Milk Expense9/11/2019
Lunch Milk Expense 0 230358 10.0000.2560.490.01.000 $123.721

Lunch Milk Expense9/11/2019
Check #: 138394

$317.07PO/InvoiceTotal:
$317.07Vendor Total:

Brenthaven
Check Group:

Regular Ed General Supplies 0 IN1103944 10.0000.1100.410.00.000 $844.631
Regular Ed General Supplies8/23/2019

Check #: 138395
$844.63PO/InvoiceTotal:
$844.63Vendor Total:

Cabin, Ross M 
Check Group:

Elem Music Supplies 0 9/10/19 10.0000.1110.410.07.000 $23.981
Elem Music Supplies9/12/2019

Check #: 138396
$23.98PO/InvoiceTotal:
$23.98Vendor Total:

Calabrese, Samantha  
Check Group:

5th Grade Supplies 0 8/20-8/23 10.0000.1110.410.05.000 $52.821
5th Grade Supplies9/12/2019

Check #: 138397
$52.82PO/InvoiceTotal:

Voucher Batch Number:
Kenilworth School District 38

Vendor Remit Name
Description

Voucher Detail Listing
Fiscal Year:   2019-2020

1062 09/24/2019

PO No. Invoice Account Amount
Vendor #

QTY
Invoice Date

Printed: 09/17/2019 2:15:39 PM rptAPVoucherDetailReport: 2019.2.14 Page: 6



$52.82Vendor Total:
CAMCOR, INC. CAMCORI

NC
Check Group:

Capital Equipment 0 2476329 10.0000.2223.540.00.000 $13,400.001
Capital Equipment8/23/2019

Non-Capitalized Equipment 0 2476329 10.0000.1100.700.00.000 $2,400.001
Non-Capitalized Equipment8/23/2019

Tech Material & Supplies 0 2476329 10.0000.2225.400.00.000 $1,198.001
Tech Material & Supplies8/23/2019

Check #: 138398
$16,998.00PO/InvoiceTotal:
$16,998.00Vendor Total:

Carolina Biological Suppl CAROLINA
Check Group:

0 2000210 50784724 RI 10.0000.1120.410.09.000 $36.501
Science Supplies8/27/2019

Wisconsin Fast Plant Irradiated Seed Set 2000210 50787261 RI 10.0000.1120.410.09.000 $251.883
Science Supplies9/9/2019

Standard Wisconsin Fast Plants, 200 seeds 2000210 50787261 RI 10.0000.1120.410.09.000 $72.002
Science Supplies9/9/2019

Wisconsin Fast Plant, Green Stem, Hairless, 200 seeds 2000210 50787261 RI 10.0000.1120.410.09.000 $72.002
Science Supplies9/9/2019

Wisconsin Fast Plant, F1, anl/ANL, 200 seeds 2000210 50787261 RI 10.0000.1120.410.09.000 $72.002
Science Supplies9/9/2019

Wisconsin Fast Plant, F2, 250 seeds 2000210 50787261 RI 10.0000.1120.410.09.000 $72.002
Science Supplies9/9/2019

Brine Shrimp Eggs, 2 oz bottle 2000210 50787261 RI 10.0000.1120.410.09.000 $82.302
Science Supplies9/9/2019

Check #: 138399
$658.68PO/InvoiceTotal:

Voucher Batch Number:
Kenilworth School District 38

Vendor Remit Name
Description

Voucher Detail Listing
Fiscal Year:   2019-2020

1062 09/24/2019

PO No. Invoice Account Amount
Vendor #

QTY
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$658.68Vendor Total:
CASIE CenterAdvancementStudyInternationa

Check Group:
Special Area Admin Svcs-Prof Growth & Tuition 0 19F-0919-2147 10.0000.2330.300.00.000 $1,070.001

Special Area Admin Svcs-Prof Growth & Tuition9/16/2019
Check #: 138400

$1,070.00PO/InvoiceTotal:
$1,070.00Vendor Total:

CDW Government, Inc CDW
Check Group:

Regular Ed General Supplies 0 TJX8243 10.0000.1100.410.00.000 $691.801
Regular Ed General Supplies9/10/2019

Regular Ed General Supplies 0 TKR7530 10.0000.1100.410.00.000 $231.001
Regular Ed General Supplies9/10/2019

Tech Material & Supplies 0 TKS6979 10.0000.2225.400.00.000 $587.831
Tech Material & Supplies9/10/2019

Tech Material & Supplies 0 TLM4937 10.0000.2225.400.00.000 $17.321
Tech Material & Supplies9/10/2019

Oper & Maint Supplies 0 TMG4490 20.0000.2540.410.00.000 ($440.86)1
Oper & Maint - Supplies9/10/2019

Check #: 138401
$1,087.09PO/InvoiceTotal:
$1,087.09Vendor Total:

Central Rug and Carpet CENTRAL
RUG

Check Group:
Oper & Maint - Repair and Maint Service 0 25597 20.0000.2540.323.00.000 $4,800.001

Oper & Maint - Repair and Maint Service8/27/2019
Check #: 138402

$4,800.00PO/InvoiceTotal:

Voucher Batch Number:
Kenilworth School District 38

Vendor Remit Name
Description

Voucher Detail Listing
Fiscal Year:   2019-2020

1062 09/24/2019

PO No. Invoice Account Amount
Vendor #

QTY
Invoice Date
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$4,800.00Vendor Total:
Chicago Communications, LLC

Check Group:
Building Improvement 0 313643 20.0000.2535.520.00.000 $26,077.501

Building Improvement9/12/2019
Building Improvement 0 313878 20.0000.2535.520.00.000 $14,487.501

Building Improvement9/16/2019
Check #: 138403

$40,565.00PO/InvoiceTotal:
$40,565.00Vendor Total:

CHICAGO TRIBUNE SUBSCRIPN CHGOTRIB
Check Group:

Regular Ed General Supplies 0 10548450
Oct-Dec

10.0000.1100.410.00.000 $76.001
Regular Ed General Supplies9/10/2019

Check #: 138404
$76.00PO/InvoiceTotal:
$76.00Vendor Total:

Comcast COMCAST
Check Group:

Comcast Cable Install/MonthlyS 0 85780338 10.0000.2225.300.01.000 $1,050.001
Comp Assist Instr - Purch Svc - Internet8/26/2019

Comp Assist Instr - Purch Svc - Internet 0 87291618 10.0000.2225.300.01.000 $1,050.001
Comp Assist Instr - Purch Svc - Internet9/11/2019

Check #: 138405
$2,100.00PO/InvoiceTotal:
$2,100.00Vendor Total:

Comiza, Jennifer  
Check Group:

Voucher Batch Number:
Kenilworth School District 38

Vendor Remit Name
Description

Voucher Detail Listing
Fiscal Year:   2019-2020

1062 09/24/2019

PO No. Invoice Account Amount
Vendor #

QTY
Invoice Date
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Regular Ed General Supplies 0 9/9/19 10.0000.1100.410.00.000 $167.701
Regular Ed General Supplies9/9/2019

Check #: 138406
$167.70PO/InvoiceTotal:
$167.70Vendor Total:

Conaghan, Judi  
Check Group:

Special Area Admin Svcs-Prof Growth & Tuition 0 7/8-8/11/19
Tuition

10.0000.2330.300.00.000 $675.001
Special Area Admin Svcs-Prof Growth & Tuition9/9/2019

Check #: 138407
$675.00PO/InvoiceTotal:
$675.00Vendor Total:

Conney's Pharmacy
Check Group:

Nurse General Supplies 0 4139 10.0000.2130.410.00.000 $798.001
Nurse General Supplies9/10/2019

Check #: 138408
$798.00PO/InvoiceTotal:
$798.00Vendor Total:

CORNER BAKERY CORNERB
AKE

Check Group:
Lunch Expense 0 1153776 10.0000.2560.490.00.000 $97.101

Lunch Expense9/10/2019
Lunch Expense 0 1207300 10.0000.2560.490.00.000 $483.001

Lunch Expense9/9/2019
Lunch Expense 0 1233153 10.0000.2560.490.00.000 $122.001

Lunch Expense8/23/2019
Lunch Expense 0 1233180 10.0000.2560.490.00.000 $168.001

Lunch Expense8/23/2019

Voucher Batch Number:
Kenilworth School District 38

Vendor Remit Name
Description

Voucher Detail Listing
Fiscal Year:   2019-2020

1062 09/24/2019

PO No. Invoice Account Amount
Vendor #

QTY
Invoice Date
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Lunch Expense 0 1233961 10.0000.2560.490.00.000 $521.001
Lunch Expense9/9/2019

Lunch Expense 0 1233979 10.0000.2560.490.00.000 $1,820.001
Lunch Expense9/9/2019

Check #: 138409
$3,211.10PO/InvoiceTotal:
$3,211.10Vendor Total:

Datamation Imaging Services Corp
Check Group:

Copier-Office of Principal 0 SEP-6874 10.0000.2410.390.00.000 $122.851
Copier-Office of Principal9/11/2019

Copier-Office of Principal 0 SEP-68765 10.0000.2410.390.00.000 $167.431
Copier-Office of Principal9/11/2019

Check #: 138410
$290.28PO/InvoiceTotal:
$290.28Vendor Total:

Delta School Specialty DELTA
Check Group:

Mints Hard 2000051 202501674274 10.0000.1100.410.00.000 $9.182
Regular Ed General Supplies8/23/2019

Pinto Beans 2000051 202501674274 10.0000.1100.410.00.000 $16.062
Regular Ed General Supplies8/23/2019

Rock Salt 2000051 202501674274 10.0000.1100.410.00.000 $16.062
Regular Ed General Supplies8/23/2019

Cornmeal 2000051 202501674274 10.0000.1100.410.00.000 $16.362
Regular Ed General Supplies8/23/2019

Mung Beans 2000051 202501674274 10.0000.1100.410.00.000 $23.382
Regular Ed General Supplies8/23/2019

Bottle with Caps 4 oz Pack of 7 2000051 202501674274 10.0000.1100.410.00.000 $55.399
Regular Ed General Supplies8/23/2019

Voucher Batch Number:
Kenilworth School District 38

Vendor Remit Name
Description

Voucher Detail Listing
Fiscal Year:   2019-2020

1062 09/24/2019

PO No. Invoice Account Amount
Vendor #

QTY
Invoice Date
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Detergent Liquid 2000051 202501674274 10.0000.1100.410.00.000 $8.643
Regular Ed General Supplies8/23/2019

Corn Syrup 2000051 202501674274 10.0000.1100.410.00.000 $16.682
Regular Ed General Supplies8/23/2019

Liquid Hand Soap 2000051 202501674274 10.0000.1100.410.00.000 $8.262
Regular Ed General Supplies8/23/2019

Check #: 138411
$170.01PO/InvoiceTotal:
$170.01Vendor Total:

Demco DEMCO
Check Group:

Library General Supplies 0 6671563 10.0000.2220.410.00.000 $182.021
Library General Supplies9/11/2019

Check #: 138412
$182.02PO/InvoiceTotal:
$182.02Vendor Total:

Discovery Education DISCOVER
ED

Check Group:
Tech Subscriptions 0 CINV-005070 10.0000.2225.300.03.000 $2,600.001

Tech Subscriptions9/12/2019
Check #: 138413

$2,600.00PO/InvoiceTotal:
$2,600.00Vendor Total:

Drewry, Robert S 
Check Group:

Regular Ed General Supplies 0 8/26/19 10.0000.1100.410.00.000 $147.001
Regular Ed General Supplies9/10/2019

Check #: 138414
$147.00PO/InvoiceTotal:

Voucher Batch Number:
Kenilworth School District 38

Vendor Remit Name
Description

Voucher Detail Listing
Fiscal Year:   2019-2020

1062 09/24/2019

PO No. Invoice Account Amount
Vendor #

QTY
Invoice Date
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$147.00Vendor Total:
Education Week EDWEEK

Check Group:
Dues and Fees-Special Area Admin Svcs 0 7519101-R3 10.0000.2330.640.00.000 $97.001

Dues and Fees-Special Area Admin Svcs9/10/2019
Check #: 138415

$97.00PO/InvoiceTotal:
$97.00Vendor Total:

Eduplanet21
Check Group:

Enterprise Platform Annuan Subscription Renewal 2000224 3621 10.0000.1100.420.01.000 $1,250.0025
Digital Textbooks9/3/2019

PLUS Learning Path Annual Subscription Renewal 2000224 3621 10.0000.1100.420.01.000 $625.0025
Digital Textbooks9/3/2019

Annual Planning and Sustainability Services Renewal 2000224 3621 10.0000.1100.420.01.000 $500.001
Digital Textbooks9/3/2019

Check #: 138416
$2,375.00PO/InvoiceTotal:
$2,375.00Vendor Total:

Embassy Suites By Hilton Los Angeles Int
Check Group:

Admin Travel 0 Con#91967643
CLeroy

10.0000.2320.332.00.000 $660.801
Admin Travel9/16/2019

Check #: 138417
Check Group: ..

Admin Travel 0 Conf#98260539
CLeRoy

10.0000.2320.332.00.000 $627.591
Admin Travel9/16/2019

Check #: 138418
$1,288.39PO/InvoiceTotal:

Voucher Batch Number:
Kenilworth School District 38

Vendor Remit Name
Description

Voucher Detail Listing
Fiscal Year:   2019-2020

1062 09/24/2019

PO No. Invoice Account Amount
Vendor #

QTY
Invoice Date
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$1,288.39Vendor Total:
Embassy Suitesby Hilton Atlanta Galleria

Check Group:
Admin Travel 0 Conf 94092436

CLeRoy
10.0000.2320.332.00.000 $653.281
Admin Travel9/16/2019

Check #: 138419
$653.28PO/InvoiceTotal:
$653.28Vendor Total:

Field Museum of Natural History-OPS
Check Group:

Regular Ed General Supplies 0 2324310 10.0000.1100.410.00.000 $13.501
Regular Ed General Supplies8/29/2019

Check #: 138420
$13.50PO/InvoiceTotal:
$13.50Vendor Total:

Follett School Solutions, Inc FOLLETTS
CH

Check Group:
Regular Ed General Supplies 0 1369063 10.0000.1100.410.00.000 $1,056.051

Regular Ed General Supplies9/10/2019
Reading Supplies 0 522365F 10.0000.1120.410.13.000 $753.901

Reading Supplies9/10/2019
Reading Supplies 0 529362F 10.0000.1110.410.09.000 $84.001

Reading Supplies9/9/2019
Check #: 138421

$1,893.95PO/InvoiceTotal:
$1,893.95Vendor Total:

Frank Lloyd Wright Trust Education Dept
Check Group:

Voucher Batch Number:
Kenilworth School District 38

Vendor Remit Name
Description

Voucher Detail Listing
Fiscal Year:   2019-2020

1062 09/24/2019

PO No. Invoice Account Amount
Vendor #
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JSSPVA Purchased Services 0 Rice,Szafoni,Carr
ell

10.0000.1110.300.01.000 $450.001
JSSPVA Purchased Services9/16/2019

Check #: 138422
$450.00PO/InvoiceTotal:
$450.00Vendor Total:

Fredriksen Fire Equipment Co. FREDRIKS
EN

Check Group:
Oper & Maint - Repair and Maint Service 0 194210 20.0000.2540.323.00.000 $1,410.551

Oper & Maint - Repair and Maint Service8/27/2019
Check #: 138423

$1,410.55PO/InvoiceTotal:
$1,410.55Vendor Total:

GAND SOUND INSTALLATIONS GANDSOU
ND

Check Group:
Non-Capitalized Equipment 0 82919 10.0000.1100.700.00.000 $3,045.001

Non-Capitalized Equipment9/11/2019
Check #: 138424

$3,045.00PO/InvoiceTotal:
$3,045.00Vendor Total:

Gary Zabilka
Check Group:

Consultant Fees 0 August 10.0000.2210.300.00.000 $5,600.001
Consultant Fees8/29/2019

Check #: 138425
$5,600.00PO/InvoiceTotal:
$5,600.00Vendor Total:

Genesis Technologies GENESIS
Check Group:

Voucher Batch Number:
Kenilworth School District 38

Vendor Remit Name
Description

Voucher Detail Listing
Fiscal Year:   2019-2020

1062 09/24/2019
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Vendor #
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Printer Ink/Toner 0 709482 10.0000.2225.400.02.000 $88.361
Printer Ink/Toner9/10/2019

Printer Ink/Toner 0 710527 10.0000.2225.400.02.000 $436.421
Printer Ink/Toner9/10/2019

Printer Ink/Toner 0 711586 10.0000.2225.400.02.000 $323.141
Printer Ink/Toner9/10/2019

Printer Ink/Toner 0 713134 10.0000.2225.400.02.000 $69.701
Printer Ink/Toner9/12/2019

Printer Ink/Toner 0 713167 10.0000.2225.400.02.000 $745.321
Printer Ink/Toner9/12/2019

Check #: 138426
$1,662.94PO/InvoiceTotal:
$1,662.94Vendor Total:

Genesis Technologies Inc GENESIST
EC

Check Group:
Copy Machine Lease 0 25464878 10.0000.2223.350.00.000 $2,276.411

Copy Machine Lease9/11/2019
Check #: 138427

$2,276.41PO/InvoiceTotal:
$2,276.41Vendor Total:

Gerdin, Jeffrey J 
Check Group:

Special Area Admin Svcs-Prof Growth & Tuition 0 5/7-8/14 10.0000.2330.300.00.000 $1,212.331
Special Area Admin Svcs-Prof Growth & Tuition9/10/2019

Check #: 138428
$1,212.33PO/InvoiceTotal:
$1,212.33Vendor Total:

Gordon Food Service, Inc GORDONF
OOD

Check Group:

Voucher Batch Number:
Kenilworth School District 38

Vendor Remit Name
Description

Voucher Detail Listing
Fiscal Year:   2019-2020
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Organic Milk Expense 0 196253360 10.0000.2560.490.04.000 $1,023.001
Organic Milk Expense8/27/2019

Check #: 138429
$1,023.00PO/InvoiceTotal:
$1,023.00Vendor Total:

Grand Food Center GRAND
Check Group:

Home Ec Supplies 0 8/28/19 10.0000.1120.410.07.000 $43.811
Home Ec Supplies9/10/2019

Organic Milk Expense 0 9/13/19 10.0000.2560.490.04.000 $205.871
Organic Milk Expense9/16/2019

Lunch Expense 0 9/6/2019 10.0000.2560.490.00.000 $109.051
Lunch Expense9/10/2019

Check #: 138430
$358.73PO/InvoiceTotal:
$358.73Vendor Total:

Grant Thornton LLP THORNTO
N

Check Group:
Regular Ed General Supplies 0 953515545 10.0000.1100.410.00.000 $1,150.001

Regular Ed General Supplies8/29/2019
Check #: 138431

$1,150.00PO/InvoiceTotal:
$1,150.00Vendor Total:

GSF USA, Inc.
Check Group:

Oper & Maint - Supplies 0 IN525416 20.0000.2540.410.00.000 $582.771
Oper & Maint - Supplies9/9/2019

Oper & Maint - Purch Svcs - Cleaning Svcs 0 INR054178 20.0000.2540.322.00.000 $13,328.821
Oper & Maint - Purch Svcs - Cleaning Svcs9/12/2019

Voucher Batch Number:
Kenilworth School District 38

Vendor Remit Name
Description

Voucher Detail Listing
Fiscal Year:   2019-2020

1062 09/24/2019

PO No. Invoice Account Amount
Vendor #

QTY
Invoice Date
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Check #: 138432
$13,911.59PO/InvoiceTotal:
$13,911.59Vendor Total:

Handwriting Without Tears Inc HANDWRI
TIN

Check Group:
Pre K Teacher Supplies 0 INV35812 10.0000.1125.410.00.000 $320.071

Pre K Teacher Supplies9/9/2019
Check #: 138433

$320.07PO/InvoiceTotal:
$320.07Vendor Total:

Heartland Business Systems
Check Group:

Comp Assist Instr - Purch Svc - Tech Support 0 330468-H 10.0000.2225.300.02.000 $8,000.001
Comp Assist Instr - Purch Svc - Tech Support9/10/2019

Comp Assist Instr - Purch Svc - Tech Support 0 330475-H 10.0000.2225.300.02.000 $3,043.611
Comp Assist Instr - Purch Svc - Tech Support9/10/2019

Computer Supplies (inks) 0 330620-H 10.0000.2223.410.00.000 $2,068.481
Computer Supplies (inks)8/23/2019

Comp Assist Instr - Purch Svc - Tech Support 0 332085-H 10.0000.2225.300.02.000 $1,026.001
Comp Assist Instr - Purch Svc - Tech Support9/10/2019

Comp Assist Instr - Purch Svc - Tech Support 0 332987-H 10.0000.2225.300.02.000 $41.131
Comp Assist Instr - Purch Svc - Tech Support9/11/2019

Comp Assist Instr - Purch Svc - Tech Support 0 333532-H 10.0000.2225.300.02.000 $1.511
Comp Assist Instr - Purch Svc - Tech Support9/11/2019

Comp Assist Instr - Purch Svc - Tech Support 0 333759-H 10.0000.2225.300.02.000 $7.811
Comp Assist Instr - Purch Svc - Tech Support9/11/2019

Check #: 138434
$14,188.54PO/InvoiceTotal:
$14,188.54Vendor Total:

High Touch High Tech

Voucher Batch Number:
Kenilworth School District 38

Vendor Remit Name
Description

Voucher Detail Listing
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Check Group:
JSSPVA Purchased Services 0 0346 10.0000.1110.300.01.000 $50.001

JSSPVA Purchased Services9/16/2019
Check #: 138435

$50.00PO/InvoiceTotal:
$50.00Vendor Total:

Houghton Mifflin HARCOUR
T

Check Group:
2020 Math in Focus CC Follow-Up in Person K-5 2000143 954493883 10.0000.1100.410.00.000 $2,800.001

Regular Ed General Supplies8/23/2019
Check #: 138436

$2,800.00PO/InvoiceTotal:
Check Group:

2020 Math in Focus CCSS Student Resource Package
Grade 5

2000209 954535051 10.0000.1110.420.05.000 $238.686
Elementary Textbooks9/9/2019

Check #: 138436
$238.68PO/InvoiceTotal:

$3,038.68Vendor Total:
ICTM Grade Sch/Junior High Math Contest ICTMGRAD

ES
Check Group:

Math Supplies 0 9/9/18 10.0000.1120.410.00.000 $295.001
Math Supplies9/9/2019

Check #: 138437
$295.00PO/InvoiceTotal:
$295.00Vendor Total:

IEC Nextera Energy Services IECNEXTE
RA

Check Group:

Voucher Batch Number:
Kenilworth School District 38

Vendor Remit Name
Description
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Oper & Maint - Electricity 2000091 387301569560 20.0000.2540.466.00.000 $7,777.221
Oper & Maint - Electricity9/12/2019

Check #: 138438
$7,777.22PO/InvoiceTotal:
$7,777.22Vendor Total:

Illinois Mathematics League
Check Group:

Regular Ed General Supplies 0 117377-10 10.0000.1100.410.00.000 $249.751
Regular Ed General Supplies9/9/2019

Check #: 138439
$249.75PO/InvoiceTotal:
$249.75Vendor Total:

J & S Photo & Print
Check Group:

Regular Ed General Supplies 0 12865 10.0000.1100.410.00.000 $5,494.891
Regular Ed General Supplies9/10/2019

Check #: 138440
$5,494.89PO/InvoiceTotal:
$5,494.89Vendor Total:

J W Pepper PEPPER
Check Group:

Cantate Deo - Slagle-Mayo - 2 part 2000175 174638896 10.0000.1120.410.02.000 $44.0020
Music Supplies9/11/2019

The Water is Wide - 2 part 2000175 174638896 10.0000.1120.410.02.000 $52.5025
Music Supplies9/11/2019

Check #: 138441
$96.50PO/InvoiceTotal:
$96.50Vendor Total:

Just2ducks, LLC
Check Group:

Voucher Batch Number:
Kenilworth School District 38

Vendor Remit Name
Description
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Regular Ed General Supplies 0 J2do72919M 10.0000.1100.410.00.000 $689.851
Regular Ed General Supplies9/9/2019

Check #: 138442
$689.85PO/InvoiceTotal:
$689.85Vendor Total:

Kenilworth School District No. 38
Check Group:

DUE T0/FROM REVOLVING ACCOUNT 0 9/15/19 10.0000.0460.000.00.000 $3,725.381
DUE T0/FROM REVOLVING ACCOUNT9/16/2019

Check #: 138443
$3,725.38PO/InvoiceTotal:
$3,725.38Vendor Total:

Lakeland/Larson Elevator LAKELAND
Check Group:

Oper & Maint - Repair and Maint Service 2000092 78405 20.0000.2540.323.00.000 $196.051
Oper & Maint - Repair and Maint Service9/11/2019

Check #: 138444
$196.05PO/InvoiceTotal:
$196.05Vendor Total:

Lakeshore Learning Mat LAKESHO
RE

Check Group:
classic games for beginners 2000195 4705540819 10.0000.1110.410.00.000 $75.681

KDG Supplies8/27/2019
NAMEPLATE DISPLAY TRAYS SET OF 6 2000195 4705540819 10.0000.1110.410.00.000 $59.973

KDG Supplies8/27/2019
Check #: 138445

$135.65PO/InvoiceTotal:
Check Group:

Voucher Batch Number:
Kenilworth School District 38

Vendor Remit Name
Description

Voucher Detail Listing
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Watercolor Classroom Essential Poster Pack 2000207 5111350819 10.0000.1110.410.05.000 $19.781
5th Grade Supplies8/23/2019

Watercolor Name Plates 2000207 5111350819 10.0000.1110.410.05.000 $3.991
5th Grade Supplies8/23/2019

Watercolor Name Tags - Variety Pack 2000207 5111350819 10.0000.1110.410.05.000 $3.991
5th Grade Supplies8/23/2019

Check #: 138445
$27.76PO/InvoiceTotal:

Check Group:
at your seat storage sacks (set of 10) 2000216 1036220819 10.0000.1110.410.00.000 $274.623

KDG Supplies9/9/2019
Check #: 138445

$274.62PO/InvoiceTotal:
$438.03Vendor Total:

Literacy Resources, Inc
Check Group:

Pre-Kindergarten Curriculum 2000223 42425 10.0000.1110.420.05.000 $319.964
Elementary Textbooks9/9/2019

Kindergarten Curriculum 2000223 42425 10.0000.1110.420.05.000 $479.946
Elementary Textbooks9/9/2019

Primary Curriculum 2000223 42425 10.0000.1110.420.05.000 $911.8910
Elementary Textbooks9/9/2019

Check #: 138446
$1,711.79PO/InvoiceTotal:
$1,711.79Vendor Total:

MailFinance_MAILFINANC MAILFINAN
C

Check Group:
Postage Meter-Office of Principal 0 N7861317 10.0000.2410.390.01.000 $506.851

Postage Meter-Office of Principal8/27/2019

Voucher Batch Number:
Kenilworth School District 38

Vendor Remit Name
Description

Voucher Detail Listing
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Check #: 138447
$506.85PO/InvoiceTotal:
$506.85Vendor Total:

Malnati Organization
Check Group:

Lunch Expense 0 727309 10.0000.2560.490.00.000 $81.241
Lunch Expense8/22/2019

Lunch Expense 0 727382 10.0000.2560.490.00.000 $136.881
Lunch Expense9/10/2019

Lunch Expense 0 Order4 10.0000.2560.490.00.000 $244.001
Lunch Expense9/9/2019

Check #: 138448
$462.12PO/InvoiceTotal:
$462.12Vendor Total:

Marcy Seiler SEILER
Check Group:

Consultant Fees 0 7/15-9/5 10.0000.2210.300.00.000 $1,540.001
Consultant Fees9/6/2019

Check #: 138449
$1,540.00PO/InvoiceTotal:
$1,540.00Vendor Total:

Menards Inc. MENARDS
Check Group:

Oper & Maint - Supplies 0 36710 20.0000.2540.410.00.000 $62.181
Oper & Maint - Supplies8/27/2019

Oper & Maint - Supplies 0 37130 20.0000.2540.410.00.000 $89.581
Oper & Maint - Supplies9/10/2019

Oper & Maint - Supplies 0 37304 20.0000.2540.410.00.000 $45.871
Oper & Maint - Supplies9/9/2019

Oper & Maint - Supplies 0 37806 20.0000.2540.410.00.000 $40.961
Oper & Maint - Supplies9/11/2019

Voucher Batch Number:
Kenilworth School District 38

Vendor Remit Name
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Check #: 138450
$238.59PO/InvoiceTotal:
$238.59Vendor Total:

Michiana LLC DBA Marla's Lunch
Check Group:

Lunch Expense 0 2717 10.0000.2560.490.00.000 $487.001
Lunch Expense9/10/2019

Lunch Expense 0 2718 10.0000.2560.490.00.000 $298.001
Lunch Expense9/10/2019

Lunch Expense 0 2728 10.0000.2560.490.00.000 $160.001
Lunch Expense8/23/2019

Check #: 138451
$945.00PO/InvoiceTotal:
$945.00Vendor Total:

MOEMS
Check Group:

Regular Ed General Supplies 0 4-6 & 6-8 Grade 10.0000.1100.410.00.000 $238.001
Regular Ed General Supplies9/9/2019

Check #: 138452
$238.00PO/InvoiceTotal:
$238.00Vendor Total:

Murnane Paper Company
Check Group:

8.5 x 11 20# White Boise Essential Virgin 92 Bright Copy
paper

2000199 215429 10.0000.1100.410.00.000 $1,276.0040
Regular Ed General Supplies9/9/2019

Check #: 138453
$1,276.00PO/InvoiceTotal:
$1,276.00Vendor Total:

New Trier Township High School Dst. 203 NEWTRIER
HS

Voucher Batch Number:
Kenilworth School District 38

Vendor Remit Name
Description
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Check Group:
Dues and Fees-Special Area Admin Svcs 0 FY20-005 10.0000.2330.640.00.000 $151.621

Dues and Fees-Special Area Admin Svcs8/23/2019
Check #: 138454

$151.62PO/InvoiceTotal:
$151.62Vendor Total:

Nicor Gas
Check Group:

Oper & Maint - Natural Gas 2000105 8/1-9/1/19 20.0000.2540.465.00.000 $376.821
Oper & Maint - Natural Gas9/9/2019

Check #: 138455
$376.82PO/InvoiceTotal:
$376.82Vendor Total:

No Suburban Special Education District NSSED
Check Group:

Spec Program Tuition 0 99380819 10.0000.4120.600.00.000 $18,815.921
Spec Program Tuition8/27/2019

Check #: 138456
$18,815.92PO/InvoiceTotal:
$18,815.92Vendor Total:

Office Depot OFFICEDE
PO

Check Group:
Office Depot® Brand School-Grade 2-Pocket Poly Folder,
Letter Size, Purple

2000173 34908214002 10.0000.1200.410.00.000 $9.9010
Spec Ed General Supplies8/27/2019

Office Depot® Brand School-Grade 2-Pocket Poly Folder,
Letter Size, Blue

2000173 349308214001 10.0000.1200.410.00.000 $9.9010
Spec Ed General Supplies8/27/2019

Office Depot® Brand School-Grade 2-Pocket Poly Folder,
Letter Size, Green

2000173 349308214001 10.0000.1200.410.00.000 $9.9010
Spec Ed General Supplies8/27/2019

Voucher Batch Number:
Kenilworth School District 38

Vendor Remit Name
Description

Voucher Detail Listing
Fiscal Year:   2019-2020
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Office Depot® Brand School-Grade 2-Pocket Poly Folder,
Letter Size, Yellow

2000173 349308214001 10.0000.1200.410.00.000 $9.9010
Spec Ed General Supplies8/27/2019

Office Depot® Brand School-Grade 2-Pocket Poly Folder,
Letter Size, Red

2000173 349308214001 10.0000.1200.410.00.000 $9.9010
Spec Ed General Supplies8/27/2019

EXPO® Dry-Erase Soft-Pile Eraser 2000173 349308214001 10.0000.1200.410.00.000 $17.559
Spec Ed General Supplies8/27/2019

EXPO® Low-Odor Dry-Erase Markers, Fine Point,
Assorted Colors, Pack Of 12

2000173 349308214001 10.0000.1200.410.00.000 $33.243
Spec Ed General Supplies8/27/2019

Pilot® V-Board Master BeGreen 91% Recycled Dry-Erase
Markers, 
Chisel Point, Assorted, Pack Of 5

2000173 349308214001 10.0000.1200.410.00.000 $31.173

Spec Ed General Supplies8/27/2019
Office Depot® Brand Ruled Index Cards, 3" x 5", White,
Pack Of 300

2000173 349308214001 10.0000.1200.410.00.000 $4.983
Spec Ed General Supplies8/27/2019

Check #: 138457
$136.44PO/InvoiceTotal:

Check Group:
Office Depot® Brand Ruled Index Cards, 4" x 6", White,
Pack Of 300

2000174 349313085001 10.0000.1200.410.00.000 $5.853
Spec Ed General Supplies8/27/2019

Post it® Super Sticky Notes, 3" x 3", Rio de Janeiro, Pack
Of 24 Pads

2000174 349313085001 10.0000.1200.410.00.000 $41.613
Spec Ed General Supplies8/27/2019

Post it® Notes, 1 1/2" x 2", Marseille, Pack Of 12 Pads 2000174 349313085001 10.0000.1200.410.00.000 $33.129
Spec Ed General Supplies8/27/2019

Paper Mate® Flair Candy Pop Felt-Tip Pens, Medium
Point , 1.0 mm, Assorted Colors, Pack Of 36

2000174 349313085001 10.0000.1200.410.00.000 $37.441
Spec Ed General Supplies8/27/2019

Just Basics® Spiral Notebook, 7 1/2" x 10 1/2", Wide
Ruled, 140 Pages (70 Sheets), Red

2000174 349313085001 10.0000.1200.410.00.000 $6.5010
Spec Ed General Supplies8/27/2019

Voucher Batch Number:
Kenilworth School District 38

Vendor Remit Name
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Fiscal Year:   2019-2020

1062 09/24/2019

PO No. Invoice Account Amount
Vendor #

QTY
Invoice Date

Printed: 09/17/2019 2:15:39 PM rptAPVoucherDetailReport: 2019.2.14 Page: 26



Just Basics® Spiral Notebook, 7 1/2" x 10 1/2", Wide
Ruled, 140 Pages (70 Sheets), Blue

2000174 349313085001 10.0000.1200.410.00.000 $6.5010
Spec Ed General Supplies8/27/2019

Just Basics® Spiral Notebook, 7 1/2" x 10 1/2", Wide
Ruled, 140 Pages (70 Sheets), Green

2000174 349313085001 10.0000.1200.410.00.000 $6.5010
Spec Ed General Supplies8/27/2019

Paper Mate® Flair® Porous-Point Pens, Medium Point, 0.7
mm, Black Barrel, Black Ink, Pack Of 36 Pens

2000174 349313085002 10.0000.1200.410.00.000 $38.491
Spec Ed General Supplies8/27/2019

Pentel® Hi-Polymer Block Eraser, White, Pack Of 14 2000174 351708602001 10.0000.1200.410.00.000 $16.441
Spec Ed General Supplies8/27/2019

Check #: 138457
$192.45PO/InvoiceTotal:
$328.89Vendor Total:

Online Education Limited T/A Code Avenge
Check Group:

Tech Subscriptions 0 INV-2174 10.0000.2225.300.03.000 $1,000.001
Tech Subscriptions9/12/2019

Check #: 138458
$1,000.00PO/InvoiceTotal:
$1,000.00Vendor Total:

Palos Sports, Inc. PALOS
Check Group:

Zone Spiral Foam Football 2000239 330120-00 10.0000.1120.410.12.000 $221.826
JRH Phy Ed Supplies9/12/2019

Rhino SoftEEZE Junior Footballs 2000239 330120-00 10.0000.1120.410.12.000 $419.946
JRH Phy Ed Supplies9/12/2019

Champro Composite 400 - Junior 2000239 330120-00 10.0000.1120.410.12.000 $139.7010
JRH Phy Ed Supplies9/12/2019

Champro Composite 400 - Pee Wee 2000239 330120-00 10.0000.1120.410.12.000 $139.7010
JRH Phy Ed Supplies9/12/2019

Voucher Batch Number:
Kenilworth School District 38

Vendor Remit Name
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Rhino Four Square 2000239 330120-00 10.0000.1120.410.12.000 $143.884
JRH Phy Ed Supplies9/12/2019

Tuffskin 6.3" Dodgeball 2000239 330120-00 10.0000.1120.410.12.000 $495.768
JRH Phy Ed Supplies9/12/2019

Badminton Birdies 2000239 330120-00 10.0000.1120.410.12.000 $35.884
JRH Phy Ed Supplies9/12/2019

Speed Jump Ropes 7' 2000239 330120-00 10.0000.1120.410.12.000 $31.942
JRH Phy Ed Supplies9/12/2019

Volley Lite 2000239 330120-00 10.0000.1120.410.12.000 $333.942
JRH Phy Ed Supplies9/12/2019

Pedometer Batteries 2000239 330120-00 10.0000.1120.410.12.000 $17.4020
JRH Phy Ed Supplies9/12/2019

Pedometers 2000239 330120-00 10.0000.1120.410.12.000 $219.971
JRH Phy Ed Supplies9/12/2019

Check #: 138459
$2,199.93PO/InvoiceTotal:
$2,199.93Vendor Total:

Panera Bread/St Louis Bread Co PANERA
Check Group:

Lunch Expense 0 600639811732 10.0000.2560.490.00.000 $410.181
Lunch Expense9/10/2019

Lunch Expense 0 600639812080 10.0000.2560.490.00.000 $464.141
Lunch Expense9/11/2019

Lunch Expense 0 600639812081 10.0000.2560.490.00.000 $1,103.921
Lunch Expense9/11/2019

Lunch Expense 0 600639814526 10.0000.2560.490.00.000 $268.941
Lunch Expense9/10/2019

Lunch Expense 0 600639814558 10.0000.2560.490.00.000 $230.821
Lunch Expense9/9/2019

Lunch Expense 0 600639815429 10.0000.2560.490.00.000 $47.861
Lunch Expense9/11/2019

Voucher Batch Number:
Kenilworth School District 38

Vendor Remit Name
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Check #: 138460
$2,525.86PO/InvoiceTotal:
$2,525.86Vendor Total:

Parkes, Margaret M 
Check Group:

Art Instruct Matl 0 6/29-7/1 10.0000.1110.420.08.000 $115.141
Art Instruct Matl9/9/2019

Check #: 138461
$115.14PO/InvoiceTotal:
$115.14Vendor Total:

Partition Pros Inc
Check Group:

Oper & Maint - Repair and Maint Service 0 2441 20.0000.2540.323.00.000 $1,960.001
Oper & Maint - Repair and Maint Service8/27/2019

Check #: 138462
$1,960.00PO/InvoiceTotal:
$1,960.00Vendor Total:

Paxton/Patterson PAXTON
Check Group:

Norton Belt Cleaning Stick 2000166 375338 10.0000.1100.410.00.000 $18.602
Regular Ed General Supplies8/23/2019

Round Shank Phillips Tips 2000166 375338 10.0000.1100.410.00.000 $33.003
Regular Ed General Supplies8/23/2019

Stanley Vinyl Grip Standard Tip Screwdrivers 2000166 375338 10.0000.1100.410.00.000 $72.008
Regular Ed General Supplies8/23/2019

Stanley Vinyl Grip Phillips Tip Round Shank Screwdrivers 2000166 375338 10.0000.1100.410.00.000 $70.408
Regular Ed General Supplies8/23/2019

Johnston Magnetic Torpedo Level 2000166 375338 10.0000.1100.410.00.000 $40.404
Regular Ed General Supplies8/23/2019

Voucher Batch Number:
Kenilworth School District 38

Vendor Remit Name
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3M Insulation Dust Respirator 2000166 375338 10.0000.1100.410.00.000 $35.602
Regular Ed General Supplies8/23/2019

Check #: 138463
$270.00PO/InvoiceTotal:

Check Group:
Cabinet, Base Unit, 6-Locker 2000167 376221 10.0000.1100.700.00.000 $9,391.2525

Non-Capitalized Equipment8/23/2019
Check #: 138463

$9,391.25PO/InvoiceTotal:
$9,661.25Vendor Total:

Peapod PEAPOD
Check Group:

Home Ec Supplies 0 a131831950 10.0000.1120.410.07.000 $68.911
Home Ec Supplies9/16/2019

Check #: 138464
$68.91PO/InvoiceTotal:
$68.91Vendor Total:

Perfection Learning Copr. PERFECTI
ON

Check Group:
Discovering Languages: Latin Teacher Manual 2000225 59435 10.0000.1100.410.00.000 $26.711

Regular Ed General Supplies9/9/2019
Check #: 138465

$26.71PO/InvoiceTotal:
$26.71Vendor Total:

Phonak, LLC
Check Group:

Regular Ed General Supplies 0 5159334714 10.0000.1100.410.00.000 $1,563.751
Regular Ed General Supplies8/20/2019

Check #: 138466

Voucher Batch Number:
Kenilworth School District 38
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$1,563.75PO/InvoiceTotal:
$1,563.75Vendor Total:

Premier Mechanical Inc PREMIER
MEC

Check Group:
Oper & Maint - Repair and Maint Service 0 55522 20.0000.2540.323.00.000 $697.511

Oper & Maint - Repair and Maint Service9/10/2019
Check #: 138467

$697.51PO/InvoiceTotal:
$697.51Vendor Total:

QUILL.COM QUILLCOM
Check Group:

Oper & Maint - Supplies 0 9254646 20.0000.2540.410.00.000 $2,994.841
Oper & Maint - Supplies8/27/2019

Regular Ed General Supplies 0 9622320 10.0000.1100.410.00.000 $390.811
Regular Ed General Supplies9/12/2019

Check #: 138468
$3,385.65PO/InvoiceTotal:

Check Group:
HON Solve Mesh Mid-Back Chair, Adjustable Lumbar
Support & Arms, Midnight

2000194 9995134 10.0000.1100.410.00.000 $255.001
Regular Ed General Supplies9/12/2019

Check #: 138468
$255.00PO/InvoiceTotal:

$3,640.65Vendor Total:
Randall Industries RANDALL

Check Group:
Oper & Maint - Repair and Maint Service 0 185485 20.0000.2540.323.00.000 $87.631

Oper & Maint - Repair and Maint Service9/11/2019
Check #: 138469
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$87.63PO/InvoiceTotal:
$87.63Vendor Total:

Rayner & Rinn-Scott RAYNER
Check Group:

Wood Order 2000168 6789498 10.0000.1100.410.00.000 $302.501
Regular Ed General Supplies9/11/2019

Wood Order 2000168 7789500 10.0000.1100.410.00.000 $258.941
Regular Ed General Supplies9/11/2019

Check #: 138470
$561.44PO/InvoiceTotal:
$561.44Vendor Total:

Really Good Stuff REALLY
Check Group:

100th Day of School Stickers 2000119 7004165 10.0000.1100.410.00.000 $4.491
Regular Ed General Supplies8/27/2019

Check #: 138471
$4.49PO/InvoiceTotal:

Check Group:
Group Color Privacy Shields - 3 Colors - Set Of 12 2000196 7064771 10.0000.1110.410.00.000 $37.991

KDG Supplies9/9/2019
Check #: 138471

$37.99PO/InvoiceTotal:
Check Group:

BW Collection Birthday Award 2000198 7013909 10.0000.1110.410.04.000 $4.991
4th Grade Supplies8/27/2019

First Day Last Day Letter Kit 2000198 7013909 10.0000.1110.410.04.000 $21.941
4th Grade Supplies8/27/2019

Decorate Read All Me Posters 2000198 7013909 10.0000.1110.410.04.000 $11.991
4th Grade Supplies8/27/2019
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BYO Book- Welcome Back 2 School 2000198 7013909 10.0000.1110.410.04.000 $10.391
4th Grade Supplies8/27/2019

Cupcake Birthday Pencils and Erasers 2000198 7013909 10.0000.1110.410.04.000 $9.381
4th Grade Supplies8/27/2019

Check #: 138471
$58.69PO/InvoiceTotal:

Check Group:
Writing Process Clip N Track Pocket Chart 2000203 7031083 10.0000.1110.410.05.000 $37.991

5th Grade Supplies8/23/2019
Group Color Privacy Shields - Single Colors 2000203 7031083 10.0000.1110.410.05.000 $37.991

5th Grade Supplies8/23/2019
Electric Washable 4-colors-in-1 stamp pad 2000203 7031083 10.0000.1110.410.05.000 $12.991

5th Grade Supplies8/23/2019
Multiples Posters Set 2000203 7031083 10.0000.1110.410.05.000 $13.991

5th Grade Supplies8/23/2019
Rainbow Fraction Tiles Activity Set 2000203 7031083 10.0000.1110.410.05.000 $14.991

5th Grade Supplies8/23/2019
US Government Bulletin Board Set 2000203 7031083 10.0000.1110.410.05.000 $10.991

5th Grade Supplies8/23/2019
Investigation Jumbo Poster With Sticky Notes 2000203 7031083 10.0000.1110.410.05.000 $25.981

5th Grade Supplies8/23/2019
Birthday Cake Scented Pencils 2000203 7031083 10.0000.1110.410.05.000 $9.982

5th Grade Supplies8/23/2019
Watercolor Pennants Diecut Border 2000203 7031083 10.0000.1110.410.05.000 $3.991

5th Grade Supplies8/23/2019
Watercolor Calendar Bulletin Board Set 2000203 7031083 10.0000.1110.410.05.000 $34.821

5th Grade Supplies8/23/2019
Check #: 138471

$203.71PO/InvoiceTotal:
Check Group:
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Build You Own Flip Books-Place Value 2000211 7061506 10.0000.1110.410.02.000 $13.991
2nd Grade Supplies9/10/2019

Ready to Decorate Biography Report Posters 2000211 7061506 10.0000.1110.410.02.000 $13.991
2nd Grade Supplies9/10/2019

Build Your Own Flip Books-Where I Live 2000211 7061506 10.0000.1110.410.02.000 $13.991
2nd Grade Supplies9/10/2019

Organization Station Pocket Chart 2000211 7061506 10.0000.1110.410.02.000 $35.081
2nd Grade Supplies9/10/2019

Token Boards 2000211 7061506 10.0000.1110.410.02.000 $18.991
2nd Grade Supplies9/10/2019

Happy Birthday Silicone Bracelets 2000211 7061506 10.0000.1110.410.02.000 $11.991
2nd Grade Supplies9/10/2019

Birthday Bash Pencils 2000211 7061506 10.0000.1110.410.02.000 $26.921
2nd Grade Supplies9/10/2019

Primary Monthly Calendar Pages and Stickers 2019-2020 2000211 7061506 10.0000.1110.410.02.000 $13.991
2nd Grade Supplies9/10/2019

Sharpie No Bleed Flip Chart Markers 2000211 7061506 10.0000.1110.410.02.000 $27.982
2nd Grade Supplies9/10/2019

Superhero Burst Magnets 2000211 7061506 10.0000.1110.410.02.000 $10.991
2nd Grade Supplies9/10/2019

First and Last Day Keepsake Frames 2000211 7061506 10.0000.1110.410.02.000 $15.991
2nd Grade Supplies9/10/2019

Ready to Decorate Doodle Birthday Mats 2000211 7061506 10.0000.1110.410.02.000 $6.391
2nd Grade Supplies9/10/2019

Check #: 138471
$210.29PO/InvoiceTotal:
$515.17Vendor Total:

Robbins,Schwartz,Nicholas ROBBIN
Check Group:

Board Legal Service 0 7/18/19 10.0000.2310.318.00.000 $10,951.251
Board Legal Service9/6/2019
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Check #: 138472
$10,951.25PO/InvoiceTotal:
$10,951.25Vendor Total:

Roger Prosise
Check Group:

Consultant Fees 0 Augustx12 10.0000.2210.300.00.000 $9,600.001
Consultant Fees8/27/2019

Check #: 138473
$9,600.00PO/InvoiceTotal:
$9,600.00Vendor Total:

Scholastic, Inc
Check Group:

Regular Ed General Supplies 0 M6748572 2 10.0000.1100.410.00.000 $509.531
Regular Ed General Supplies9/9/2019

Check #: 138474
$509.53PO/InvoiceTotal:
$509.53Vendor Total:

School Speciality SCHOOLS
PEC

Check Group:
Regular Ed General Supplies 0 208123621781 10.0000.1100.410.00.000 $1,526.201

Regular Ed General Supplies9/10/2019
Pre K Teacher Supplies 0 208123731954 10.0000.1125.410.00.000 $138.861

Pre K Teacher Supplies9/10/2019
Pre K Teacher Supplies 0 208123731955 10.0000.1125.410.00.000 $47.121

Pre K Teacher Supplies9/10/2019
Pre K Teacher Supplies 0 208123731956 10.0000.1125.410.00.000 $36.951

Pre K Teacher Supplies9/10/2019
Pre K Teacher Supplies 0 208123731957 10.0000.1125.410.00.000 $124.111

Pre K Teacher Supplies9/10/2019
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Regular Ed General Supplies 0 208123731959 10.0000.1100.410.00.000 $30.161
Regular Ed General Supplies9/10/2019

Pre K Teacher Supplies 0 208123732142 10.0000.1125.410.00.000 $66.181
Pre K Teacher Supplies9/10/2019

Regular Ed General Supplies 0 208123732182 10.0000.1100.410.00.000 $175.851
Regular Ed General Supplies9/10/2019

Pre K Teacher Supplies 0 208123755817 10.0000.1125.410.00.000 $19.111
Pre K Teacher Supplies9/10/2019

Pre K Teacher Supplies 0 208123759830 10.0000.1125.410.00.000 $18.351
Pre K Teacher Supplies9/10/2019

Regular Ed General Supplies 0 208123769795 10.0000.1100.410.00.000 $27.511
Regular Ed General Supplies9/9/2019

Pre K Teacher Supplies 0 208123799468 10.0000.1125.410.00.000 $24.421
Pre K Teacher Supplies9/9/2019

Pre K Teacher Supplies 0 208123799860 10.0000.1125.410.00.000 $5.101
Pre K Teacher Supplies9/9/2019

Pre K Teacher Supplies 0 208123802573 10.0000.1125.410.00.000 $86.451
Pre K Teacher Supplies9/9/2019

Pre K Teacher Supplies 0 208123822868 10.0000.1125.410.00.000 $18.351
Pre K Teacher Supplies9/11/2019

Pre K Teacher Supplies 0 208123830048 10.0000.1125.410.00.000 $44.151
Pre K Teacher Supplies9/11/2019

Pre K Teacher Supplies 0 208123868 10.0000.1125.410.00.000 $135.711
Pre K Teacher Supplies9/11/2019

Check #: 138475
$2,524.58PO/InvoiceTotal:

Check Group:
School Smart Permanent Marker, Pack of 12 2000033 208123769369 10.0000.1120.410.09.000 $44.088

Science Supplies9/9/2019
Check #: 138475
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Kenilworth School District 38
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$44.08PO/InvoiceTotal:
Check Group:

Teacher Created Happy Birthday Slap Bracelets 2000123 208123629351 10.0000.1100.410.00.000 $24.786
Regular Ed General Supplies8/23/2019

Check #: 138475
$24.78PO/InvoiceTotal:

Check Group:
Tru-Ray Construction Paper- holiday Green 2000124 2081235666555 10.0000.1100.410.00.000 $17.646

Regular Ed General Supplies8/27/2019
Tru-Ray Construction Paper- holiday Red 2000124 2081235666555 10.0000.1100.410.00.000 $17.646

Regular Ed General Supplies8/27/2019
Tru-Ray Construction Paper- yellow 2000124 2081235666555 10.0000.1100.410.00.000 $15.606

Regular Ed General Supplies8/27/2019
Tru-Ray Construction Paper- Violet 2000124 2081235666555 10.0000.1100.410.00.000 $15.786

Regular Ed General Supplies8/27/2019
Tru-Ray Construction Paper- royal blue 2000124 2081235666555 10.0000.1100.410.00.000 $15.906

Regular Ed General Supplies8/27/2019
Tru-Ray Construction Paper- dark brown 2000124 2081235666555 10.0000.1100.410.00.000 $7.833

Regular Ed General Supplies8/27/2019
Tru-Ray Construction Paper- white 2000124 2081235666555 10.0000.1100.410.00.000 $12.366

Regular Ed General Supplies8/27/2019
Tru-Ray Construction Paper- black 2000124 2081235666555 10.0000.1100.410.00.000 $10.284

Regular Ed General Supplies8/27/2019
Tru-Ray Sulphite paper-lime 2000124 2081235666555 10.0000.1100.410.00.000 $7.953

Regular Ed General Supplies8/27/2019
Tru-Ray Sulphite paper-sky Blue 2000124 2081235666555 10.0000.1100.410.00.000 $7.833

Regular Ed General Supplies8/27/2019
Tru-Ray Sulphite paper-salmon 2000124 2081235666555 10.0000.1100.410.00.000 $7.833

Regular Ed General Supplies8/27/2019
Check #: 138475

Voucher Batch Number:
Kenilworth School District 38

Vendor Remit Name
Description
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$136.64PO/InvoiceTotal:
Check Group:

School Smart Highlighters, chisel tip (set of 48) 2000126 208123582020 10.0000.1100.410.00.000 $18.971
Regular Ed General Supplies8/27/2019

Check #: 138475
$18.97PO/InvoiceTotal:

Check Group:
Mr. Sketch Premium Washable Scented Markers, Set of 36 2000130 208123546736 10.0000.1100.410.00.000 $82.773

Regular Ed General Supplies8/27/2019
Check #: 138475

$82.77PO/InvoiceTotal:
Check Group:

Mr. Sketch Premium Scented Watercolor Markers 2000133 208123594617 10.0000.1100.410.00.000 $64.9212
Regular Ed General Supplies8/23/2019

Mr. Sketch Premium Scented Stix 2000133 208123594617 10.0000.1100.410.00.000 $19.686
Regular Ed General Supplies8/23/2019

Sunwork Construction Paper Smart Stacks 2000133 208123594617 10.0000.1100.410.00.000 $69.489
Regular Ed General Supplies8/23/2019

BIC Wite Out Tape (10 pack) 2000133 208123594617 10.0000.1100.410.00.000 $20.901
Regular Ed General Supplies8/23/2019

Bostitch Stapler- Epic Blue 2000133 208123594617 10.0000.1100.410.00.000 $55.263
Regular Ed General Supplies8/23/2019

Swingline 444 Commercial Stapler 2000133 208123594617 10.0000.1100.410.00.000 $21.423
Regular Ed General Supplies8/23/2019

Standard Staples (5,000) 2000133 208123594617 10.0000.1100.410.00.000 $1.443
Regular Ed General Supplies8/23/2019

School Smart Sheet Protectors (100) 2000133 208123594617 10.0000.1100.410.00.000 $15.783
Regular Ed General Supplies8/23/2019

School Smart Beveled Erasers (36) 2000133 208123594617 10.0000.1100.410.00.000 $4.382
Regular Ed General Supplies8/23/2019

Voucher Batch Number:
Kenilworth School District 38

Vendor Remit Name
Description
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Ziploc Sandwich Bags (500) 2000133 208123621714 10.0000.1100.410.00.000 $27.591
Regular Ed General Supplies8/23/2019

Ziploc Gallon Bags (250) 2000133 208123621714 10.0000.1100.410.00.000 $107.613
Regular Ed General Supplies8/23/2019

Manila Folders (100) 2000133 208123630740 10.0000.1100.410.00.000 $24.303
Regular Ed General Supplies8/23/2019

Check #: 138475
$432.76PO/InvoiceTotal:

Check Group:
School Smart Rust Resistant Magnetic Clip, 1-1/4 in, steel,
nickel plated, pack of 24

2000204 208123650418 10.0000.1110.410.05.000 $9.861
5th Grade Supplies8/23/2019

School Smart Dry Erase Boards 12x18 pack of 10 2000204 208123650418 10.0000.1110.410.05.000 $55.182
5th Grade Supplies8/23/2019

Whisperphone Element Variety Pak, Assorted Colors, Set
of 12

2000204 208123650418 10.0000.1110.410.05.000 $50.361
5th Grade Supplies8/23/2019

Bostitch QuietSharp 6-hole Heavy Duty Electric Pencil
Sharpener, Blue

2000204 208123650418 10.0000.1110.410.05.000 $29.981
5th Grade Supplies8/23/2019

Post-It-Self-Stick easal pad 25x30 unruled pack of 2 2000204 208123650418 10.0000.1110.410.05.000 $48.291
5th Grade Supplies8/23/2019

School Smart Graph Paper 8 1/2x11, white 500 2000204 208123650418 10.0000.1110.410.05.000 $3.681
5th Grade Supplies8/23/2019

Check #: 138475
$197.35PO/InvoiceTotal:

Check Group:
Post-it self stick dispenser tabs, 1x1-1/2 in, assorted
colors, pack of 88 tabs

2000215 208123769098 10.0000.1200.410.00.000 $8.891
Spec Ed General Supplies9/9/2019

Cardinal HOLDit! Self-adhesive label holder, 1x3 in, clear,
pack of 12

2000215 208123769098 10.0000.1200.410.00.000 $6.341
Spec Ed General Supplies9/9/2019

Voucher Batch Number:
Kenilworth School District 38

Vendor Remit Name
Description
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Pilot G-2 premium retractable gel ink rolling ball pen,
0.7mm fine point, assorted ink, pack of 8

2000215 208123778870 10.0000.1200.410.00.000 $12.971
Spec Ed General Supplies9/9/2019

crayola non-toxic thinline washable markers set, assorted
colors, set of 12

2000215 208123778870 10.0000.1200.410.00.000 $4.401
Spec Ed General Supplies9/9/2019

School smart professional colored pencils, 7 inches,
assorted colors, pack of 24

2000215 208123778870 10.0000.1200.410.00.000 $1.211
Spec Ed General Supplies9/9/2019

Carson-Dellosa Emotion-oes board game 2000215 208123778870 10.0000.1200.410.00.000 $8.961
Spec Ed General Supplies9/9/2019

Avery Big Tab write & erase plastic dividers, 8 tabs,
assorted colors, set of 8

2000215 208123778870 10.0000.1200.410.00.000 $12.393
Spec Ed General Supplies9/9/2019

Samsill Value storage round ring binder, 1 in, assorted
fashion colors

2000215 208123778870 10.0000.1200.410.00.000 $2.071
Spec Ed General Supplies9/9/2019

KleenSlate Dry Erase Makers with Eraser, Assorted
Colors, set of 10

2000215 208123778870 10.0000.1200.410.00.000 $14.411
Spec Ed General Supplies9/9/2019

Check #: 138475
$71.64PO/InvoiceTotal:

Check Group:
Vocabulary from Classical Roots- Students 2000217 202501679712 10.0000.1100.410.00.000 $113.6810

Regular Ed General Supplies9/9/2019
Check #: 138475

$113.68PO/InvoiceTotal:
Check Group:

Post-It Note 3x3 pack of 5 2000218 208123799696 10.0000.1120.410.04.000 $26.564
Lang Art Supplies9/9/2019

Paper Clip 800 2000218 208123799696 10.0000.1120.410.04.000 $6.341
Lang Art Supplies9/9/2019

Pen Grip Medium Black 48 2000218 208123799696 10.0000.1120.410.04.000 $16.542
Lang Art Supplies9/9/2019

Voucher Batch Number:
Kenilworth School District 38

Vendor Remit Name
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Pen grip MediumBlue 48 2000218 208123799696 10.0000.1120.410.04.000 $16.542
Lang Art Supplies9/9/2019

Pen grip Medium Red 48 2000218 208123799696 10.0000.1120.410.04.000 $16.542
Lang Art Supplies9/9/2019

Set of 8 Ballpoint 2000218 208123799696 10.0000.1120.410.04.000 $16.002
Lang Art Supplies9/9/2019

index cards 100 2000218 208123799696 10.0000.1120.410.04.000 $4.605
Lang Art Supplies9/9/2019

index card lined 100 2000218 208123799696 10.0000.1120.410.04.000 $8.955
Lang Art Supplies9/9/2019

Portfolio folders/project 8 pocket 2000218 208123799696 10.0000.1120.410.04.000 $163.8065
Lang Art Supplies9/9/2019

Yellow highlighters 2000218 208123799696 10.0000.1120.410.04.000 $37.524
Lang Art Supplies9/9/2019

Highlighters colored 2000218 208123799696 10.0000.1120.410.04.000 $9.382
Lang Art Supplies9/9/2019

Pencil Pack of 96 2000218 208123799696 10.0000.1120.410.04.000 $12.411
Lang Art Supplies9/9/2019

Check #: 138475
$335.18PO/InvoiceTotal:

Check Group:
expo markers 8 2000219 208123799210 10.0000.1120.410.04.000 $31.462

Lang Art Supplies9/9/2019
Legal pads 2000219 208123799210 10.0000.1120.410.04.000 $6.051

Lang Art Supplies9/9/2019
exam books 2000219 208123799210 10.0000.1120.410.04.000 $28.281

Lang Art Supplies9/9/2019
Check #: 138475

$65.79PO/InvoiceTotal:
$4,048.22Vendor Total:

Voucher Batch Number:
Kenilworth School District 38

Vendor Remit Name
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Voucher Detail Listing
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Schoolwide, Inc
Check Group:

Fundamentals of Grammar and Conventons Student
Practice Grade 5

2000142 SI2822 10.0000.1100.410.00.000 $359.8812
Regular Ed General Supplies9/11/2019

Check #: 138476
$359.88PO/InvoiceTotal:

Check Group:
Schoolwide Effective Literacy Coaching Practices that
Make a Difference

2000151 SI2790 10.0000.1100.410.00.000 $119.001
Regular Ed General Supplies9/11/2019

Schoolwide Effective Literacy Coaching Practices that
Make a Difference

2000151 SI2790 10.0000.1100.410.00.000 $119.001
Regular Ed General Supplies9/11/2019

Check #: 138476
$238.00PO/InvoiceTotal:

Check Group:
Reading Fundamentals Fiction Genre Study Grade 3  (5
pack)

2000228 SI2821 10.0000.1100.410.00.000 $271.6010
Regular Ed General Supplies9/11/2019

Reading Fundamentals Launching Grade 3 (5 pack) 2000228 SI2821 10.0000.1100.410.00.000 $264.6010
Regular Ed General Supplies9/11/2019

Reading Fundamentals Nonfiction Genre Study Grade 3 (5
pack)

2000228 SI2821 10.0000.1100.410.00.000 $248.1010
Regular Ed General Supplies9/11/2019

Reading Fundamentals Poetry Grade 3  (5 pack) 2000228 SI2821 10.0000.1100.410.00.000 $286.6010
Regular Ed General Supplies9/11/2019

Grade 3 Writing Fundamentals how Writers Work (5-Pack) 2000228 SI2821 10.0000.1100.410.00.000 $406.8010
Regular Ed General Supplies9/11/2019

Grade 3 Writing Fundamentals biography (5-Pack) 2000228 SI2821 10.0000.1100.410.00.000 $406.8010
Regular Ed General Supplies9/11/2019

Grade 3 Writing Fundamentals nonfiction (5-Pack) 2000228 SI2821 10.0000.1100.410.00.000 $406.8010
Regular Ed General Supplies9/11/2019

Voucher Batch Number:
Kenilworth School District 38

Vendor Remit Name
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Grade 3 Writing Fundamentals Patricia Polacco author
study (5-Pack)

2000228 SI2821 10.0000.1100.410.00.000 $406.8010
Regular Ed General Supplies9/11/2019

Check #: 138476
$2,698.10PO/InvoiceTotal:
$3,295.98Vendor Total:

Spangler, Katy  
Check Group:

Regular Ed General Supplies 0 6/26-8/21/19 10.0000.1100.410.00.000 $106.111
Regular Ed General Supplies9/10/2019

Board Teacher Recruiting 0 6/26-8/21/19 10.0000.2310.360.00.000 $124.001
Board Teacher Recruiting9/10/2019

Check #: 138477
$230.11PO/InvoiceTotal:
$230.11Vendor Total:

SPRINT SPRINT
Check Group:

Oper & Maint - Purch Svc - Communication 0 190445514-085 20.0000.2540.340.00.000 $623.441
Oper & Maint - Purch Svc - Communication9/16/2019

Check #: 138478
$623.44PO/InvoiceTotal:
$623.44Vendor Total:

Staples Business Advantage STAPLE
Check Group:

Regular Ed General Supplies 2000205 176850525-0-1 10.0000.1100.410.00.000 $465.00500
Regular Ed General Supplies9/9/2019

Check #: 138479
$465.00PO/InvoiceTotal:
$465.00Vendor Total:

Steiner Electric Company STEINERE
LE

Voucher Batch Number:
Kenilworth School District 38
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Check Group:
Oper & Maint - Supplies 0 S006434144-001 20.0000.2540.410.00.000 $687.001

Oper & Maint - Supplies9/9/2019
Check #: 138480

$687.00PO/InvoiceTotal:
$687.00Vendor Total:

TCI Teacher Curriculm Inst TCI
Check Group:

History Alive The Ancient World 2017 Teacher Digital
Subscription 1 year

2000222 INV58158 10.0000.1100.420.01.000 $508.002
Digital Textbooks9/9/2019

History Alive The Ancient World 2017 1 yr student bundle 2000222 INV58158 10.0000.1100.420.01.000 $189.007
Digital Textbooks9/9/2019

Check #: 138481
$697.00PO/InvoiceTotal:

Check Group:
SSA Regions of Our Country Interactive Student Notebook 2000226 INV58902 10.0000.1100.420.01.000 $33.303

Digital Textbooks9/12/2019
SSA Regions of Our Country Picture Cards 2000226 INV58902 10.0000.1100.420.01.000 $225.003

Digital Textbooks9/12/2019
SSA Regions of Our Country: Teacher Subscription 2000226 INV58902 10.0000.1100.420.01.000 $342.003

Digital Textbooks9/12/2019
Check #: 138481

$600.30PO/InvoiceTotal:
Check Group:

SSA! America's Past: Interactive Student Notebook 2000231 INV59047 10.0000.1100.410.00.000 $89.0012
Regular Ed General Supplies9/12/2019

Check #: 138481
$89.00PO/InvoiceTotal:

$1,386.30Vendor Total:

Voucher Batch Number:
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Tenezaca, Lore  
Check Group:

Board Teacher Recruiting 0 8/1-8/3 10.0000.2310.360.00.000 $94.001
Board Teacher Recruiting9/10/2019

Check #: 138482
$94.00PO/InvoiceTotal:
$94.00Vendor Total:

The Art Institute of Chicago 
Check Group:

Regular Ed General Supplies 0 10/18/19 10.0000.1100.410.00.000 $20.001
Regular Ed General Supplies8/28/2019

Check #: 138483
$20.00PO/InvoiceTotal:
$20.00Vendor Total:

The Omni Group OMNIGRO
UP

Check Group:
403B Administrative Services 0 1909-7911 10.0000.2520.311.01.000 $20.001

403B Administrative Services9/11/2019
Check #: 138484

$20.00PO/InvoiceTotal:
$20.00Vendor Total:

The Organic Gardner Ltd. ORGANIC
GAR

Check Group:
Outdoor Classroom - Operations & Maintenance 0 8933 20.0000.2540.490.00.000 $1,470.001

Outdoor Classroom-Operations & Maintenance8/22/2019
Check #: 138485

$1,470.00PO/InvoiceTotal:
$1,470.00Vendor Total:

Voucher Batch Number:
Kenilworth School District 38

Vendor Remit Name
Description

Voucher Detail Listing
Fiscal Year:   2019-2020

1062 09/24/2019

PO No. Invoice Account Amount
Vendor #

QTY
Invoice Date

Printed: 09/17/2019 2:15:39 PM rptAPVoucherDetailReport: 2019.2.14 Page: 45



Tumbleweed Press Inc TUMBLEW
EED

Check Group:
Tech Subscriptions 0 95625 10.0000.2225.300.03.000 $479.201

Tech Subscriptions8/23/2019
Check #: 138486

$479.20PO/InvoiceTotal:
$479.20Vendor Total:

United Art & Edication
Check Group:

Saturn Stack Rack - 25-Shelf Rack 2000153 6415519 10.0000.1110.420.08.000 $310.952
Art Instruct Matl8/27/2019

Casters - Set of 4 2000153 6415519 10.0000.1110.420.08.000 $22.501
Art Instruct Matl8/27/2019

Potter's Select Ribbon Wire Tool Set 2000153 6415519 10.0000.1110.420.08.000 $27.804
Art Instruct Matl8/27/2019

Check #: 138487
$361.25PO/InvoiceTotal:
$361.25Vendor Total:

US Brass Shop.com USBRASS
Check Group:

Medium style magnetic name badge, Century Font -  Ms.
Calabrese

2000214 8/21/19 10.0000.2320.410.00.000 $6.751
Admin General Supplies8/27/2019

Medium style magnetic name badge, Century Font - Dr. De
La Cruz 

2000214 8/21/19 10.0000.2320.410.00.000 $6.751
Admin General Supplies8/27/2019

Medium style magnetic name badge, Century Font - Mr.
Guerrero 

2000214 8/21/19 10.0000.2320.410.00.000 $6.751
Admin General Supplies8/27/2019

Medium style magnetic name badge, Century Font - Ms.
Hecimovich

2000214 8/21/19 10.0000.2320.410.00.000 $6.751
Admin General Supplies8/27/2019
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Medium style magnetic name badge, Century Font - Dr.
Helfand

2000214 8/21/19 10.0000.2320.410.00.000 $6.751
Admin General Supplies8/27/2019

Medium style magnetic name badge, Century Font - Mrs.
Keegan 

2000214 8/21/19 10.0000.2320.410.00.000 $6.751
Admin General Supplies8/27/2019

Medium style magnetic name badge, Century Font - Dr.
Prosise 

2000214 8/21/19 10.0000.2320.410.00.000 $6.751
Admin General Supplies8/27/2019

Medium style magnetic name badge, Century Font - Mrs.
Smith 

2000214 8/21/19 10.0000.2320.410.00.000 $6.751
Admin General Supplies8/27/2019

Medium style magnetic name badge, Century Font - Ms.
Spangler 

2000214 8/21/19 10.0000.2320.410.00.000 $6.751
Admin General Supplies8/27/2019

Medium style magnetic name badge, Century Font - Ms.
Tenezaca 

2000214 8/21/19 10.0000.2320.410.00.000 $6.751
Admin General Supplies8/27/2019

Medium style magnetic name badge, Century Font - Dr.
Zabilka 

2000214 8/21/19 10.0000.2320.410.00.000 $6.751
Admin General Supplies8/27/2019

Medium style magnetic name badge, Century Font - Ms.
Endre 

2000214 8/21/19 10.0000.2320.410.00.000 $6.751
Admin General Supplies8/27/2019

Medium style magnetic name badge, Century Font - Ms.
Lemanski

2000214 8/21/19 10.0000.2320.410.00.000 $6.751
Admin General Supplies8/27/2019

Medium style magnetic name badge, Century Font - Mrs.
Callies 

2000214 8/21/19 10.0000.2320.410.00.000 $6.751
Admin General Supplies8/27/2019

Medium style magnetic name badge, Century Font - Ms.
Truska 

2000214 8/21/19 10.0000.2320.410.00.000 $6.751
Admin General Supplies8/27/2019

Medium style magnetic name badge, Century Font - Mrs.
Burriesci 

2000214 8/21/19 10.0000.2320.410.00.000 $6.751
Admin General Supplies8/27/2019

Voucher Batch Number:
Kenilworth School District 38

Vendor Remit Name
Description
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Medium style magnetic name badge, Century Font - Mr.
Hahnstadt 

2000214 8/21/19 10.0000.2320.410.00.000 $6.751
Admin General Supplies8/27/2019

Medium style magnetic name badge, Century Font - Mrs.
Sideris 

2000214 8/21/19 10.0000.2320.410.00.000 $6.751
Admin General Supplies8/27/2019

Medium style magnetic name badge, Century Font - Ms.
Valerio 

2000214 8/21/19 10.0000.2320.410.00.000 $21.501
Admin General Supplies8/27/2019

Check #: 138488
$143.00PO/InvoiceTotal:

Check Group:
Medium style magnetic name badge, Century Font - Mrs.
Brewer

2000241 9/5/19 10.0000.2320.410.00.000 $14.751
Admin General Supplies9/10/2019

Medium style magnetic name badge, Century Font - Dr.
LeRoy

2000241 9/5/19 10.0000.2320.410.00.000 $6.751
Admin General Supplies9/10/2019

Medium style magnetic name badge, Century Font - Mr.
Scheidt

2000241 9/5/19 10.0000.2320.410.00.000 $6.751
Admin General Supplies9/10/2019

Medium style magnetic name badge, Century Font - Mrs.
Valerio 

2000241 9/5/19 10.0000.2320.410.00.000 $6.751
Admin General Supplies9/10/2019

Check #: 138488
$35.00PO/InvoiceTotal:

$178.00Vendor Total:
Valerio, Robyn M 

Check Group:
Board Teacher Recruiting 0 8/22-8/25 10.0000.2310.360.00.000 $124.001

Board Teacher Recruiting9/12/2019
Check #: 138489

$124.00PO/InvoiceTotal:
$124.00Vendor Total:

Voucher Batch Number:
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Valsamis, Samantha
Check Group:

Regular Ed General Supplies 0 7/18-8/27/19 10.0000.1100.410.00.000 $224.001
Regular Ed General Supplies9/10/2019

Check #: 138490
$224.00PO/InvoiceTotal:
$224.00Vendor Total:

Vanguard Energy Services LLC VANGUAR
D

Check Group:
Oper & Maint - Natural Gas 2000101 G400607090519 20.0000.2540.465.00.000 $60.041

Oper & Maint - Natural Gas9/12/2019
Check #: 138491

$60.04PO/InvoiceTotal:
$60.04Vendor Total:

W. W. Grainger GRAINGER
Check Group:

Oper & Maint - Supplies 0 9264885949 20.0000.2540.410.00.000 $1,827.171
Oper & Maint - Supplies8/27/2019

Oper & Maint - Supplies 0 9267312222290.5
7

20.0000.2540.410.00.000 $290.571
Oper & Maint - Supplies9/9/2019

Check #: 138492
$2,117.74PO/InvoiceTotal:
$2,117.74Vendor Total:

Waste Management
Check Group:

Oper & Maint - Garbage Disposal 0 6671757-2008-1 20.0000.2540.467.00.000 $50.401
Oper & Maint - Garbage Disposal9/9/2019

Check #: 138493
$50.40PO/InvoiceTotal:

Voucher Batch Number:
Kenilworth School District 38

Vendor Remit Name
Description

Voucher Detail Listing
Fiscal Year:   2019-2020

1062 09/24/2019

PO No. Invoice Account Amount
Vendor #

QTY
Invoice Date
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$50.40Vendor Total:
Waukegan Gurnee Glass Inc WAUKEGA

NGU
Check Group:

Oper & Maint - Repair and Maint Service 0 1049493 20.0000.2540.323.00.000 $2,004.581
Oper & Maint - Repair and Maint Service9/12/2019

Check #: 138494
$2,004.58PO/InvoiceTotal:
$2,004.58Vendor Total:

White, Susan G 
Check Group:

Lunch Expense 0 8/14-9/3 10.0000.2560.490.00.000 $168.491
Lunch Expense9/9/2019

Check #: 138495
$168.49PO/InvoiceTotal:
$168.49Vendor Total:

Wilmette Bike Shop WILBIKE
Check Group:

Regular Ed General Supplies 0 106900 10.0000.1100.410.00.000 $348.511
Regular Ed General Supplies8/27/2019

Check #: 138496
$348.51PO/InvoiceTotal:
$348.51Vendor Total:

Wilmette Public School District #39 WILPS
Check Group:

Consultant Fees 0 1920-1 10.0000.2210.300.00.000 $178.261
Consultant Fees8/27/2019

Check #: 138497
$178.26PO/InvoiceTotal:
$178.26Vendor Total:

Voucher Batch Number:
Kenilworth School District 38

Vendor Remit Name
Description

Voucher Detail Listing
Fiscal Year:   2019-2020

1062 09/24/2019

PO No. Invoice Account Amount
Vendor #

QTY
Invoice Date
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Worthington Direct
Check Group:

Regular Ed General Supplies 0 INV341795KEN21
2

10.0000.1100.410.00.000 $2,035.491
Regular Ed General Supplies8/23/2019

Check #: 138498
$2,035.49PO/InvoiceTotal:
$2,035.49Vendor Total:

End of Report
$261,012.78Grand Total:

Voucher Batch Number:
Kenilworth School District 38

Vendor Remit Name
Description

Voucher Detail Listing
Fiscal Year:   2019-2020

1062 09/24/2019

PO No. Invoice Account Amount
Vendor #

QTY
Invoice Date
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Capital Area Intermediate Unit
Check Group:

Special Area Admin Svcs-Prof Growth & Tuition 0 1901571 10.0000.2330.300.00.000 $290.001
Special Area Admin Svcs-Prof Growth & Tuition9/18/2019

Check #: 138499
$290.00PO/InvoiceTotal:
$290.00Vendor Total:

Jason Feldman Chicago, Ltd
Check Group:

Typesetter for JSS Parent/Student Handbook & Directory 2000212 3771 10.0000.1100.410.00.000 $2,624.501
Regular Ed General Supplies9/18/2019

Check #: 138500
$2,624.50PO/InvoiceTotal:
$2,624.50Vendor Total:

End of Report
$2,914.50Grand Total:

Voucher Batch Number:
Kenilworth School District 38

Vendor Remit Name
Description

Voucher Detail Listing
Fiscal Year:   2019-2020

1063 09/24/2019

PO No. Invoice Account Amount
Vendor #

QTY
Invoice Date
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Kenilworth	School	District	38	
	 	 	 	 	 	

	
Monthly	Financials	
August	31,	2019	

	



Kenilworth	School	District	No.	38
Monthly	Financials	-	August	2019

9/18/19

Fund	Balance	as	of	July	1,	2019 23,394,009.43 24,727,938.87

Revenues	by	Fund
2018-2019		

Budget

2018-2019																	
Unaudited	

Actuals
%	

Received

2019-2020	
Proposed		
Budget

Budget						
Balance

2019-2020																	
YTD

%	
Received

10 Education	 10,806,282.74 11,458,077.85 106.03% 11,264,054.26 6,489,646.96 4,774,407.30 42.39%
20 Operations	&	Maintenance 1,536,509.16 1,563,687.79 101.77% 1,610,242.11 888,377.92 721,864.19 44.83%
30 Debt	Service	 978,890.86 1,006,326.65 102.80% 883,465.58 418,684.55 464,781.03 52.61%
40 Transportation 47,716.10 50,975.87 106.83% 41,330.41 17,898.34 23,432.07 56.69%
50 IMRF	&	Social	Security 207,640.24 219,569.92 105.75% 303,635.94 233,811.79 69,824.15 23.00%
60 Capital	Projects 0.00 0.00 0.00% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00%
70 Working	Cash 25,000.00 32,816.88 131.27% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00%
80 Tort	Fund 42,847.06 50,091.70 116.91% 42,847.06 39,847.06 3,000.00 7.00%
90 Fire	Prevention	&	Life	Safety 0.00 0.00 0.00% 0.00 -22,993.54	 22,993.54 0.00%

Total	Revenue	-	All	Funds 13,644,886.16 14,381,546.66 	 14,145,575.36 8,065,273.08 6,080,302.28 	

Expenditures	by	Fund
2018-2019		

Budget

2018-2019																	
Unaudited	

Actuals
%	

Received

2019-2020	
Proposed		
Budget

Budget						
Balance

2019-2020																	
YTD

%	
Received

10 Education	 11,659,496.79 10,786,384.15 92.51% 12,014,378.18 11,256,119.91 758,258.27 6.31%
20 Operations	&	Maintenance 1,175,109.36 786,346.81 66.92% 1,401,587.29 1,302,453.78 99,133.51 7.07%
30 Debt	Service	 982,265.26 1,060,086.50 107.92% 982,265.26 982,265.26 0.00 0.00%
40 Transportation 75,872.21 118,909.39 156.72% 78,148.37 74,474.22 3,674.15 4.70%
50 IMRF	&	Social	Security 228,066.58 238,083.33 104.39% 259,507.00 242,469.43 17,037.57 6.57%
60 Capital	Projects 3,300,000.00 0.00 0.00% 3,300,000.00 3,300,000.00 0.00 0.00%
70 Working	Cash 0.00 0.00 0.00% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00%
80 Tort	Fund 59,045.91 57,807.04 97.90% 60,817.29 60,817.29 0.00 0.00%
90 Fire	Prevention	&	Life	Safety 0.00 0.00 0.00% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00%

Total	Expenditures	-	All	Funds 17,479,856.11 13,047,617.22 74.64% 18,096,703.39 17,218,599.89 878,103.50
Investment	Balance 19,346,209.45 22,399,178.83
Checking	Account	Balance 6,095,983.18 	 6,855,900.56
Outstanding	Checks 326,389.44 195,385.74
Outstanding	Disbursements 262,494.16 90,981.96
Outstanding	Liabilities 0.00 0.00
Deposits	In-Transit 0.00 0.00
Fund	Balance	as	of	June	30,	2019 24,853,309.03 28,968,711.69



Kenilworth	School	District	No.	38
Monthly	Financials	-	August	2019

9/18/19

2018-2019		
Budget

2018-2019																	
Unaudited	

Actuals
%	

Received

2019-2020	
Proposed		
Budget

Budget						
Balance

2019-2020																	
YTD

%	
Received

Revenues	by	Source
Tax	Levy 12,676,064.00 12,834,469.54 101.25% 13,150,135.27			 7,257,268.50 5,892,866.77 44.81%
Other	Local	Revenue 478,822.16 1,105,369.81 230.85% 571,945.00									 384,509.49 187,435.51 32.77%
State	Revenue 390,000.00 301,840.31 77.39% 353,083.82									 353,083.82 0.00 0.00%
Federal	Revenue 100,000.00 139,867.00 139.87% 70,411.27											 70,411.27 0.00 0.00%
Other	Financial	Sources 0.00 0.00 0.00% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00%
Total	revenues	-	All	Funds 13,644,886.16 14,381,546.66 105.40% 14,145,575.36 8,065,273.08 6,080,302.28

2018-2019		
Budget

2018-2019																	
Unaudited	

Actuals
%	

Received

2019-2020	
Proposed		
Budget

Budget						
Balance

2019-2020																	
YTD

%	
Received

Expenditures	by	Object
Salaries 8,034,418.54 7,937,828.97 98.80% 8,601,077.38 8,316,319.06 284,758.32 3.31%
Benefits	 1,881,788.76 1,745,993.60 92.78% 1,853,368.06 1,772,325.09 81,042.97 4.37%
Purchased	Services 1,618,254.74 1,157,906.29 71.55% 1,672,302.41 1,506,600.04 165,702.37 9.91%
Supplies 818,714.37 756,512.19 92.40% 843,275.84 648,881.85 194,393.99 23.05%
Capital	Outlay 3,640,858.70 50,501.62 1.39% 3,639,529.12 3,541,463.27 98,065.85 2.69%
Other	Expenses 1,402,150.58 1,315,204.13 93.80% 1,402,150.58 1,401,340.58 810.00 0.06%
Non-Captalized	Equipment 83,670.42 83,670.42 100.00% 85,000.00 31,670.00 53,330.00 62.74%
Total	Expenditures	-	All	Funds 17,479,856.11 13,047,617.22 74.64% 18,096,703.39 17,218,599.89 878,103.50

Excess	or	(Deficit)	Revenues -3,834,969.95	 1,333,929.44 -3,951,128.03	 5,202,198.78
Over	Expenditures 	 	

Fund	Balance	As	of	July	1st 23,394,009.43 23,394,009.43 24,727,938.87

Budgeted	Fund	Balance	-	June	30th 19,559,039.48 24,727,938.87 20,776,810.84



9/18/19

Beg	Fund	Balance	
(August	1,	2019) Receipts Disbursements

Ending	Cash	Balance	
August	31,	2019)

Education	 10,983,744.99													 21,494,612.18 19,886,317.92 12,592,039.25															
Operations	&	Maintenance 6,860,387.64															 370,230.79 44,641.77 7,185,976.66																	
Debt	Service	 1,255,698.81															 238,439.57 0.00 1,494,138.38																	
Transportation 61,788.92																					 11,994.82 1,658.02 72,125.72																							
IMRF	&	Social	Security 481,162.41																		 44,439.05 34,879.66 490,721.80																					
Capital	Projects 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Working	Cash 6,538,715.84															 1,500.00 0.00 6,540,215.84																	
Tort	Fund 581,604.32																		 11,889.72 0.00 593,494.04																					
Life	Safety 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

26,763,102.93 22,173,106.13 19,967,497.37 28,968,711.69

	
Outstanding	Checks 195,385.74
Outstanding	Disbursements 90,981.96
Outstanding	Liabiilites 0.00
Deposits	In	Transit 0.00

Total	Cash	and	Investments 29,255,079.39

	
Ending	Fund	Balance	

(August	31,	2019)
Investments 22,399,178.83
Checking	Account 6,855,900.56
Total	Cash	and	Investments 29,255,079.39

Monthly	Balance	Sheet
August	1,	2019	-	August	31,	2019



Cash and Investments Summary10.0000.0100.000.00.000 $0.00 $1,609,492.48 $12,606,677.75 ($12,606,677.75) $0.00 ($12,606,677.75) 0.00%
Due From Activity Acct/Fixed A10.0000.0200.000.00.000 $0.00 $0.00 $0.12 ($0.12) $0.00 ($0.12) 0.00%
Current Liabilities Summary10.0000.0400.000.00.000 $0.00 $521,123.86 $229,845.07 ($229,845.07) $920.88 ($230,765.95) 0.00%
00010.0000.0700.000.00.000 $0.00 $0.00 ($8,820,373.91) $8,820,373.91 $0.00 $8,820,373.91 0.00%

FUND:  EDUCATIONAL FUND                           - 10 $0.00 $2,130,616.34 $4,016,149.03 ($4,016,149.03) $920.88 ($4,017,069.91) 0.00%

Cash and Investments Summary20.0000.0100.000.00.000 $0.00 $325,589.02 $7,185,976.66 ($7,185,976.66) $0.00 ($7,185,976.66) 0.00%
00020.0000.0700.000.00.000 $0.00 $0.00 ($6,563,245.98) $6,563,245.98 $0.00 $6,563,245.98 0.00%

FUND:  OPERATIONS & MAINTENANCE FUND            - 20 $0.00 $325,589.02 $622,730.68 ($622,730.68) $0.00 ($622,730.68) 0.00%

Cash and Investments Summary30.0000.0100.000.00.000 $0.00 $238,439.57 $1,494,138.38 ($1,494,138.38) $0.00 ($1,494,138.38) 0.00%
00030.0000.0700.000.00.000 $0.00 $0.00 ($1,029,357.35) $1,029,357.35 $0.00 $1,029,357.35 0.00%

FUND:  DEBT SERVICE FUND - 30 $0.00 $238,439.57 $464,781.03 ($464,781.03) $0.00 ($464,781.03) 0.00%

Cash and Investments Summary40.0000.0100.000.00.000 $0.00 $10,336.80 $72,125.72 ($72,125.72) $0.00 ($72,125.72) 0.00%
Current Liabilities Summary40.0000.0400.000.00.000 $0.00 $0.00 ($0.24) $0.24 $0.00 $0.24 0.00%
00040.0000.0700.000.00.000 $0.00 $0.00 ($52,367.56) $52,367.56 $0.00 $52,367.56 0.00%

FUND:  TRANSPORTATION FUND                      - 40 $0.00 $10,336.80 $19,757.92 ($19,757.92) $0.00 ($19,757.92) 0.00%

Cash and Investments Summary50.0000.0100.000.00.000 $0.00 $9,559.39 $490,721.80 ($490,721.80) $0.00 ($490,721.80) 0.00%
Current Liabilities Summary50.0000.0400.000.00.000 $0.00 $16,513.64 $24,131.65 ($24,131.65) $0.00 ($24,131.65) 0.00%
00050.0000.0700.000.00.000 $0.00 $0.00 ($462,066.87) $462,066.87 $0.00 $462,066.87 0.00%

FUND:  MUNICIPAL RETIREMENT/SS FUND             - 50 $0.00 $26,073.03 $52,786.58 ($52,786.58) $0.00 ($52,786.58) 0.00%

Cash and Investments Summary70.0000.0100.000.00.000 $0.00 $1,500.00 $6,540,215.84 ($6,540,215.84) $0.00 ($6,540,215.84) 0.00%
00070.0000.0700.000.00.000 $0.00 $0.00 ($6,537,215.84) $6,537,215.84 $0.00 $6,537,215.84 0.00%

FUND:  WORKING CASH                             - 70 $0.00 $1,500.00 $3,000.00 ($3,000.00) $0.00 ($3,000.00) 0.00%

Cash and Investments Summary80.0000.0100.000.00.000 $0.00 $11,889.72 $593,494.04 ($593,494.04) $0.00 ($593,494.04) 0.00%
00080.0000.0700.000.00.000 $0.00 $0.00 ($570,500.50) $570,500.50 $0.00 $570,500.50 0.00%

FUND:  TORT FUND - 80 $0.00 $11,889.72 $22,993.54 ($22,993.54) $0.00 ($22,993.54) 0.00%

End of Report

$0.00 $2,744,444.48 $5,202,198.78 ($5,202,198.78) $920.88 ($5,203,119.66)Grand Total: 0.00%

Kenilworth School District 38

Account Number

Balance Sheet 8/1/2019From Date:
Fiscal Year:   2019-2020

8/31/2019To Date:

GL Budget Range To Date YTD Balance Encumbrance Budget Balance % Bud

Print accounts with zero balanceInclude pre encumbrance

Description

Filter Encumbrance Detail by Date RangeSubtotal by Collapse Mask
Exclude Inactive Accounts with zero balance
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Cash - New Main Account10.0000.0101.000.00.005 $0.00 ($1,365,883.47) ($9,389,467.65) $9,389,467.65 $0.00 $9,389,467.65 0.00%
Cash - New Main Account20.0000.0101.000.00.005 $0.00 $341,957.80 $7,747,754.60 ($7,747,754.60) $0.00 ($7,747,754.60) 0.00%
Cash - New Main Account30.0000.0101.000.00.005 $0.00 $238,439.57 $1,494,138.38 ($1,494,138.38) $0.00 ($1,494,138.38) 0.00%
Cash - New Main Account40.0000.0101.000.00.005 $0.00 $10,336.80 $72,125.72 ($72,125.72) $0.00 ($72,125.72) 0.00%
Cash - New Main Account50.0000.0101.000.00.005 $0.00 $35,856.47 $1,295,122.04 ($1,295,122.04) $0.00 ($1,295,122.04) 0.00%
Cash - New Main Account70.0000.0101.000.00.005 $0.00 $0.00 $4,997,447.24 ($4,997,447.24) $0.00 ($4,997,447.24) 0.00%
Cash - New Main Account80.0000.0101.000.00.005 $0.00 $11,889.72 $593,494.04 ($593,494.04) $0.00 ($593,494.04) 0.00%

SUB ACCOUNT:  005 - 005 $0.00 ($727,403.11) $6,810,614.37 ($6,810,614.37) $0.00 ($6,810,614.37) 0.00%

Cash - New Revolving Account10.0000.0101.000.00.006 $0.00 ($828.61) $3,728.85 ($3,728.85) $0.00 ($3,728.85) 0.00%
Cash - New Revolving Account20.0000.0101.000.00.006 $0.00 $0.00 ($1,251.62) $1,251.62 $0.00 $1,251.62 0.00%

SUB ACCOUNT:  006 - 006 $0.00 ($828.61) $2,477.23 ($2,477.23) $0.00 ($2,477.23) 0.00%

FUNCTION:  CASH - 0101 $0.00 ($728,231.72) $6,813,091.60 ($6,813,091.60) $0.00 ($6,813,091.60) 0.00%

PMA - Liquid General Fund10.0000.0103.000.00.501 $0.00 $558,031.82 $3,091,657.38 ($3,091,657.38) $0.00 ($3,091,657.38) 0.00%
PMA - Liquid General Fund70.0000.0103.000.00.501 $0.00 $1,500.00 $147,350.00 ($147,350.00) $0.00 ($147,350.00) 0.00%

SUB ACCOUNT:  PMA - Liquid General Fund - 501 $0.00 $559,531.82 $3,239,007.38 ($3,239,007.38) $0.00 ($3,239,007.38) 0.00%

PMA - Max General Fund10.0000.0103.000.00.502 $0.00 $2,484.57 $743,397.72 ($743,397.72) $0.00 ($743,397.72) 0.00%
PMA - Max General Fund70.0000.0103.000.00.502 $0.00 $0.00 $700,196.60 ($700,196.60) $0.00 ($700,196.60) 0.00%

SUB ACCOUNT:  PMA - Max General Fund - 502 $0.00 $2,484.57 $1,443,594.32 ($1,443,594.32) $0.00 ($1,443,594.32) 0.00%

PMA - West Des Moines Ia Ult G70.0000.0103.000.00.531 $0.00 $0.00 $104,070.00 ($104,070.00) $0.00 ($104,070.00) 0.00%
SUB ACCOUNT:  PMA - West Des Moines Ia Ult Go 12/2015 - 531 $0.00 $0.00 $104,070.00 ($104,070.00) $0.00 ($104,070.00) 0.00%

PMA - Schertz/Seguin Tx Govt C70.0000.0103.000.00.532 $0.00 $0.00 $78,810.00 ($78,810.00) $0.00 ($78,810.00) 0.00%
SUB ACCOUNT:  PMA - Schertz/Seguin Tx Govt Contract Revs

12/2015 - 532
$0.00 $0.00 $78,810.00 ($78,810.00) $0.00 ($78,810.00) 0.00%

PMA - Hamilton Cnty In Ltd Go 70.0000.0103.000.00.533 $0.00 $0.00 $100,140.00 ($100,140.00) $0.00 ($100,140.00) 0.00%
SUB ACCOUNT:  PMA - Hamilton Cnty In Ltd Go 12/2015 - 533 $0.00 $0.00 $100,140.00 ($100,140.00) $0.00 ($100,140.00) 0.00%

PMA - King City Wa Ult Go 12/270.0000.0103.000.00.534 $0.00 $0.00 $119,311.50 ($119,311.50) $0.00 ($119,311.50) 0.00%
SUB ACCOUNT:  PMA - King City Wa Ult Go 12/2015 - 534 $0.00 $0.00 $119,311.50 ($119,311.50) $0.00 ($119,311.50) 0.00%

PMA - New York City Transition70.0000.0103.000.00.535 $0.00 $0.00 $147,826.00 ($147,826.00) $0.00 ($147,826.00) 0.00%
SUB ACCOUNT:  PMA - New York City Transitional Revs 12/2015 -

535
$0.00 $0.00 $147,826.00 ($147,826.00) $0.00 ($147,826.00) 0.00%

PMA - Evanston, Il Ult Go 12/270.0000.0103.000.00.536 $0.00 $0.00 $74,497.50 ($74,497.50) $0.00 ($74,497.50) 0.00%
SUB ACCOUNT:  PMA - Evanston, Il Ult Go 12/2015 - 536 $0.00 $0.00 $74,497.50 ($74,497.50) $0.00 ($74,497.50) 0.00%

PMA - South Huntington Ny Sd U70.0000.0103.000.00.537 $0.00 $0.00 $49,815.00 ($49,815.00) $0.00 ($49,815.00) 0.00%
SUB ACCOUNT:  PMA - South Huntington Ny Sd Ult Go 12/2015 -

537
$0.00 $0.00 $49,815.00 ($49,815.00) $0.00 ($49,815.00) 0.00%

PMA - Clark Cnty Nv Go Ltd 12/70.0000.0103.000.00.538 $0.00 $0.00 $20,752.00 ($20,752.00) $0.00 ($20,752.00) 0.00%
SUB ACCOUNT:  PMA - Clark Cnty Nv Go Ltd 12/2015 - 538 $0.00 $0.00 $20,752.00 ($20,752.00) $0.00 ($20,752.00) 0.00%

PMA - Drake Bank Exp 9/1810.0000.0103.000.00.598 $0.00 $0.00 $246,700.00 ($246,700.00) $0.00 ($246,700.00) 0.00%
SUB ACCOUNT:  PMA - Drake Bank Exp 9/18 - 598 $0.00 $0.00 $246,700.00 ($246,700.00) $0.00 ($246,700.00) 0.00%

PMA - Crestmark Bank Exp 9/1810.0000.0103.000.00.599 $0.00 $0.00 ($246,700.00) $246,700.00 $0.00 $246,700.00 0.00%

Kenilworth School District 38

Account Number

Cash and Investments 8/1/2019From Date:
Fiscal Year:   2019-2020
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SUB ACCOUNT:  PMA - Crestmark Bank Exp 9/18 - 599 $0.00 $0.00 ($246,700.00) $246,700.00 $0.00 $246,700.00 0.00%
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SUB ACCOUNT:  PMA - Crestmark Bank Exp 9/18 - 599 $0.00 $0.00 ($246,700.00) $246,700.00 $0.00 $246,700.00 0.00%

PMA - TBK Bank, SSB/The Nat'l 10.0000.0103.000.00.622 $0.00 $0.00 $246,700.00 ($246,700.00) $0.00 ($246,700.00) 0.00%
SUB ACCOUNT:  PMA - TBK Bank, SSB/The Nat'l Bank 10/18 - 622 $0.00 $0.00 $246,700.00 ($246,700.00) $0.00 ($246,700.00) 0.00%

PMA - First Capital Bank 10/1810.0000.0103.000.00.623 $0.00 $0.00 ($246,700.00) $246,700.00 $0.00 $246,700.00 0.00%
SUB ACCOUNT:  PMA - First Capital Bank 10/18 - 623 $0.00 $0.00 ($246,700.00) $246,700.00 $0.00 $246,700.00 0.00%

PMA - First Mid-Illinois Bank 10.0000.0103.000.00.663 $0.00 $0.00 $233,200.00 ($233,200.00) $0.00 ($233,200.00) 0.00%
SUB ACCOUNT:  PMA - First Mid-Illinois Bank & Trust IL Exp 12/20

- 663
$0.00 $0.00 $233,200.00 ($233,200.00) $0.00 ($233,200.00) 0.00%

PMA- First Internet Bank of In10.0000.0103.000.00.664 $0.00 $0.00 $2,022,300.00 ($2,022,300.00) $0.00 ($2,022,300.00) 0.00%
SUB ACCOUNT:  PMA- First Internet Bank of Indiana IN Exp 12/20 -

664
$0.00 $0.00 $2,022,300.00 ($2,022,300.00) $0.00 ($2,022,300.00) 0.00%

PMA - First NB of McGregor TX 10.0000.0103.000.00.665 $0.00 $0.00 $1,761,000.00 ($1,761,000.00) $0.00 ($1,761,000.00) 0.00%
SUB ACCOUNT:  PMA - First NB of McGregor TX Exp 6/20 - 665 $0.00 $0.00 $1,761,000.00 ($1,761,000.00) $0.00 ($1,761,000.00) 0.00%

PMA - Bank of China NY Exp 12/10.0000.0103.000.00.666 $0.00 $0.00 $243,300.00 ($243,300.00) $0.00 ($243,300.00) 0.00%
SUB ACCOUNT:  PMA - Bank of China NY Exp 12/19 - 666 $0.00 $0.00 $243,300.00 ($243,300.00) $0.00 ($243,300.00) 0.00%

PMA - American NB of Minnesota10.0000.0103.000.00.667 $0.00 $0.00 $243,400.00 ($243,400.00) $0.00 ($243,400.00) 0.00%
SUB ACCOUNT:  PMA - American NB of Minnesota MN Exp 12/19 -

667
$0.00 $0.00 $243,400.00 ($243,400.00) $0.00 ($243,400.00) 0.00%

PMA - CFG Community Bank MD Ex10.0000.0103.000.00.668 $0.00 $0.00 $243,400.00 ($243,400.00) $0.00 ($243,400.00) 0.00%
SUB ACCOUNT:  PMA - CFG Community Bank MD Exp 12/19 - 668 $0.00 $0.00 $243,400.00 ($243,400.00) $0.00 ($243,400.00) 0.00%

PMA - Modern Bank, Natl Associ10.0000.0103.000.00.669 $0.00 $0.00 $243,400.00 ($243,400.00) $0.00 ($243,400.00) 0.00%
SUB ACCOUNT:  PMA - Modern Bank, Natl Association NY Exp

12/19 - 669
$0.00 $0.00 $243,400.00 ($243,400.00) $0.00 ($243,400.00) 0.00%

PMA - Capital Community Bank, 10.0000.0103.000.00.670 $0.00 $0.00 $243,400.00 ($243,400.00) $0.00 ($243,400.00) 0.00%
SUB ACCOUNT:  PMA - Capital Community Bank, UT Exp 12/19 -

670
$0.00 $0.00 $243,400.00 ($243,400.00) $0.00 ($243,400.00) 0.00%

PMA - Seneca Federal Savings &10.0000.0103.000.00.671 $0.00 $0.00 $243,400.00 ($243,400.00) $0.00 ($243,400.00) 0.00%
SUB ACCOUNT:  PMA - Seneca Federal Savings & Loan NY Exp

12/19 - 671
$0.00 $0.00 $243,400.00 ($243,400.00) $0.00 ($243,400.00) 0.00%

PMA - Citizens State Bank of F10.0000.0103.000.00.672 $0.00 $0.00 $243,400.00 ($243,400.00) $0.00 ($243,400.00) 0.00%
SUB ACCOUNT:  PMA - Citizens State Bank of Finley ND Exp 12/19

- 672
$0.00 $0.00 $243,400.00 ($243,400.00) $0.00 ($243,400.00) 0.00%

PMA - Pacific Enterprise Bank 10.0000.0103.000.00.673 $0.00 $0.00 $243,400.00 ($243,400.00) $0.00 ($243,400.00) 0.00%
SUB ACCOUNT:  PMA - Pacific Enterprise Bank CA Exp 12/19 - 673 $0.00 $0.00 $243,400.00 ($243,400.00) $0.00 ($243,400.00) 0.00%

PMA - Preferred Bank NY Exp 1210.0000.0103.000.00.674 $0.00 $0.00 $210,400.00 ($210,400.00) $0.00 ($210,400.00) 0.00%
SUB ACCOUNT:  PMA - Preferred Bank NY Exp 12/19 - 674 $0.00 $0.00 $210,400.00 ($210,400.00) $0.00 ($210,400.00) 0.00%

PMA - Bank Of America NA Exp 610.0000.0103.000.00.676 $0.00 $0.00 $246,107.75 ($246,107.75) $0.00 ($246,107.75) 0.00%
SUB ACCOUNT:  PMA - Bank Of America NA Exp 6/20 - 676 $0.00 $0.00 $246,107.75 ($246,107.75) $0.00 ($246,107.75) 0.00%

PMA - Discover Bank Exp 6/2010.0000.0103.000.00.677 $0.00 $0.00 $246,107.75 ($246,107.75) $0.00 ($246,107.75) 0.00%
SUB ACCOUNT:  PMA - Discover Bank Exp 6/20 - 677 $0.00 $0.00 $246,107.75 ($246,107.75) $0.00 ($246,107.75) 0.00%

PMA - Ally Bank Exp 12/2010.0000.0103.000.00.678 $0.00 $0.00 $246,000.00 ($246,000.00) $0.00 ($246,000.00) 0.00%
SUB ACCOUNT:  PMA - Ally Bank Exp 12/20 - 678 $0.00 $0.00 $246,000.00 ($246,000.00) $0.00 ($246,000.00) 0.00%
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PMA - Pinnacle Bank TN Exp 6/210.0000.0103.000.00.679 $0.00 $0.00 $249,183.16 ($249,183.16) $0.00 ($249,183.16) 0.00%
SUB ACCOUNT:  PMA - Pinnacle Bank TN Exp 6/20 - 679 $0.00 $0.00 $249,183.16 ($249,183.16) $0.00 ($249,183.16) 0.00%

PMA - Wells Fargo Bank NA Exp 10.0000.0103.000.00.680 $0.00 $0.00 $492,441.58 ($492,441.58) $0.00 ($492,441.58) 0.00%
SUB ACCOUNT:  PMA - Wells Fargo Bank NA Exp 12/20 - 680 $0.00 $0.00 $492,441.58 ($492,441.58) $0.00 ($492,441.58) 0.00%

PMA - Cit Bank Na Exp 12/2010.0000.0103.000.00.681 $0.00 $0.00 $246,237.50 ($246,237.50) $0.00 ($246,237.50) 0.00%
SUB ACCOUNT:  PMA - Cit Bank Na Exp 12/20 - 681 $0.00 $0.00 $246,237.50 ($246,237.50) $0.00 ($246,237.50) 0.00%

PMA - Bank Rhode Island Exp 6/10.0000.0103.000.00.682 $0.00 $0.00 $249,366.33 ($249,366.33) $0.00 ($249,366.33) 0.00%
SUB ACCOUNT:  PMA - Bank Rhode Island Exp 6/20 - 682 $0.00 $0.00 $249,366.33 ($249,366.33) $0.00 ($249,366.33) 0.00%

PMA - First Bank NC Exp 6/2010.0000.0103.000.00.683 $0.00 $0.00 $249,329.67 ($249,329.67) $0.00 ($249,329.67) 0.00%
SUB ACCOUNT:  PMA - First Bank NC Exp 6/20 - 683 $0.00 $0.00 $249,329.67 ($249,329.67) $0.00 ($249,329.67) 0.00%

PMA - Third Coast Bank, SSB Hu10.0000.0103.000.00.684 $0.00 $0.00 $243,800.00 ($243,800.00) $0.00 ($243,800.00) 0.00%
SUB ACCOUNT:  PMA - Third Coast Bank, SSB Humble, TX Exp

2/20 - 684
$0.00 $0.00 $243,800.00 ($243,800.00) $0.00 ($243,800.00) 0.00%

PMA - Bank Leumi USA, New York10.0000.0103.000.00.685 $0.00 $0.00 $243,900.00 ($243,900.00) $0.00 ($243,900.00) 0.00%
SUB ACCOUNT:  PMA - Bank Leumi USA, New York,NY Exp 2/20 -

685
$0.00 $0.00 $243,900.00 ($243,900.00) $0.00 ($243,900.00) 0.00%

PMA - Fieldpoint Private Bank 10.0000.0103.000.00.686 $0.00 $0.00 $243,900.00 ($243,900.00) $0.00 ($243,900.00) 0.00%
SUB ACCOUNT:  PMA - Fieldpoint Private Bank & Trust, CT Exp

2/20 - 686
$0.00 $0.00 $243,900.00 ($243,900.00) $0.00 ($243,900.00) 0.00%

PMA - First National Bank/The 10.0000.0103.000.00.687 $0.00 $0.00 $243,800.00 ($243,800.00) $0.00 ($243,800.00) 0.00%
SUB ACCOUNT:  PMA - First National Bank/The First,  ME Exp 2/20

- 687
$0.00 $0.00 $243,800.00 ($243,800.00) $0.00 ($243,800.00) 0.00%

PMA - First Capital Bank, Germ10.0000.0103.000.00.688 $0.00 $0.00 $243,800.00 ($243,800.00) $0.00 ($243,800.00) 0.00%
SUB ACCOUNT:  PMA - First Capital Bank, Germantown, TN Exp

2/20 - 688
$0.00 $0.00 $243,800.00 ($243,800.00) $0.00 ($243,800.00) 0.00%

PMA - Western Alliance Bank/To10.0000.0103.000.00.689 $0.00 $0.00 $244,200.00 ($244,200.00) $0.00 ($244,200.00) 0.00%
SUB ACCOUNT:  PMA - Western Alliance Bank/Torrey Pines Exp

5/20 - 689
$0.00 $0.00 $244,200.00 ($244,200.00) $0.00 ($244,200.00) 0.00%

PMA - Signature Bank NY Exp 5/10.0000.0103.000.00.690 $0.00 $0.00 $241,671.93 ($241,671.93) $0.00 ($241,671.93) 0.00%
SUB ACCOUNT:  PMA - Signature Bank NY Exp 5/20 - 690 $0.00 $0.00 $241,671.93 ($241,671.93) $0.00 ($241,671.93) 0.00%

PMA - Morton Community Bank IL10.0000.0103.000.00.691 $0.00 $0.00 $241,671.93 ($241,671.93) $0.00 ($241,671.93) 0.00%
SUB ACCOUNT:  PMA - Morton Community Bank IL Exp 5/20 - 691 $0.00 $0.00 $241,671.93 ($241,671.93) $0.00 ($241,671.93) 0.00%

PMA - Camden National Bank ME 10.0000.0103.000.00.692 $0.00 $0.00 $241,671.93 ($241,671.93) $0.00 ($241,671.93) 0.00%
SUB ACCOUNT:  PMA - Camden National Bank ME Exp 5/20 - 692 $0.00 $0.00 $241,671.93 ($241,671.93) $0.00 ($241,671.93) 0.00%

PMA - Independent Bank/Bank of10.0000.0103.000.00.693 $0.00 $0.00 $241,671.93 ($241,671.93) $0.00 ($241,671.93) 0.00%
SUB ACCOUNT:  PMA - Independent Bank/Bank of Houston TX Exp

5/20 - 693
$0.00 $0.00 $241,671.93 ($241,671.93) $0.00 ($241,671.93) 0.00%

PMA -Genesee Regional Bank, NY10.0000.0103.000.00.694 $0.00 $0.00 $241,671.93 ($241,671.93) $0.00 ($241,671.93) 0.00%
SUB ACCOUNT:  PMA -Genesee Regional Bank, NY Exp 5/20 - 694 $0.00 $0.00 $241,671.93 ($241,671.93) $0.00 ($241,671.93) 0.00%

PMA - Republic Bank & Trust Co10.0000.0103.000.00.695 $0.00 $0.00 $241,671.93 ($241,671.93) $0.00 ($241,671.93) 0.00%
SUB ACCOUNT:  PMA - Republic Bank & Trust Co, KY Exp 5/20 -

695
$0.00 $0.00 $241,671.93 ($241,671.93) $0.00 ($241,671.93) 0.00%

PMA - United Bank/Bank of Geor10.0000.0103.000.00.696 $0.00 $0.00 $241,671.93 ($241,671.93) $0.00 ($241,671.93) 0.00%
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SUB ACCOUNT:  PMA - United Bank/Bank of Georgetown, DC Exp
5/20 - 696

$0.00 $0.00 $241,671.93 ($241,671.93) $0.00 ($241,671.93) 0.00%

PMA - Tristate Capital Bank, P10.0000.0103.000.00.697 $0.00 $0.00 $241,671.93 ($241,671.93) $0.00 ($241,671.93) 0.00%
SUB ACCOUNT:  PMA - Tristate Capital Bank, PA Exp 5/20 - 697 $0.00 $0.00 $241,671.93 ($241,671.93) $0.00 ($241,671.93) 0.00%

PMA - Farmers & Merchants Stat10.0000.0103.000.00.698 $0.00 $0.00 $241,671.93 ($241,671.93) $0.00 ($241,671.93) 0.00%
SUB ACCOUNT:  PMA - Farmers & Merchants State Bank, OH Exp

5/20 - 698
$0.00 $0.00 $241,671.93 ($241,671.93) $0.00 ($241,671.93) 0.00%

PMA - Business First Bank, LA 10.0000.0103.000.00.699 $0.00 $0.00 $241,671.93 ($241,671.93) $0.00 ($241,671.93) 0.00%
SUB ACCOUNT:  PMA - Business First Bank, LA Exp 5/20 - 699 $0.00 $0.00 $241,671.93 ($241,671.93) $0.00 ($241,671.93) 0.00%

PMA - Bank of Wisconsin Dells,10.0000.0103.000.00.701 $0.00 $0.00 $214,966.88 ($214,966.88) $0.00 ($214,966.88) 0.00%
SUB ACCOUNT:  PMA - Bank of Wisconsin Dells, WI Exp 5/20 - 701 $0.00 $0.00 $214,966.88 ($214,966.88) $0.00 ($214,966.88) 0.00%

PMA - Provident Bank, NJ Exp 510.0000.0103.000.00.702 $0.00 $0.00 $118,313.82 ($118,313.82) $0.00 ($118,313.82) 0.00%
SUB ACCOUNT:  PMA - Provident Bank, NJ Exp 5/20 - 702 $0.00 $0.00 $118,313.82 ($118,313.82) $0.00 ($118,313.82) 0.00%

PMA - Bank 7, Oklahoma City, O10.0000.0103.000.00.703 $0.00 $0.00 $244,700.00 ($244,700.00) $0.00 ($244,700.00) 0.00%
SUB ACCOUNT:  PMA - Bank 7, Oklahoma City, OK Exp 7/20 - 703 $0.00 $0.00 $244,700.00 ($244,700.00) $0.00 ($244,700.00) 0.00%

PMA - Servisfirst Bank, Tampa,10.0000.0103.000.00.704 $0.00 $0.00 $244,700.00 ($244,700.00) $0.00 ($244,700.00) 0.00%
SUB ACCOUNT:  PMA - Servisfirst Bank, Tampa, FL Exp 7/20 - 704 $0.00 $0.00 $244,700.00 ($244,700.00) $0.00 ($244,700.00) 0.00%

PMA - Texas Capital Bank, TX  10.0000.0103.000.00.705 $0.00 $0.00 $244,700.00 ($244,700.00) $0.00 ($244,700.00) 0.00%
SUB ACCOUNT:  PMA - Texas Capital Bank, TX  Exp 7/20 - 705 $0.00 $0.00 $244,700.00 ($244,700.00) $0.00 ($244,700.00) 0.00%

PMA - Pacific Western Bank, Br10.0000.0103.000.00.706 $0.00 $0.00 $245,000.00 ($245,000.00) $0.00 ($245,000.00) 0.00%
SUB ACCOUNT:  PMA - Pacific Western Bank, Brea, CA Exp 7/20 -

706
$0.00 $0.00 $245,000.00 ($245,000.00) $0.00 ($245,000.00) 0.00%

PMA - T Bank, NA Tollway, TX E10.0000.0103.000.00.707 $0.00 $0.00 $245,100.00 ($245,100.00) $0.00 ($245,100.00) 0.00%
SUB ACCOUNT:  PMA - T Bank, NA Tollway, TX Exp 7/20 - 707 $0.00 $0.00 $245,100.00 ($245,100.00) $0.00 ($245,100.00) 0.00%

PMA - New Omni Bank, N.A. CA  10.0000.0103.000.00.708 $0.00 $0.00 $245,200.00 ($245,200.00) $0.00 ($245,200.00) 0.00%
SUB ACCOUNT:  PMA -New Omni Bank, N.A. CA  Exp 7/20 - 708 $0.00 $0.00 $245,200.00 ($245,200.00) $0.00 ($245,200.00) 0.00%

PMA - Premier Bank, Rock Valle10.0000.0103.000.00.709 $0.00 $0.00 $245,100.00 ($245,100.00) $0.00 ($245,100.00) 0.00%
SUB ACCOUNT:  PMA - Premier Bank, Rock Valley, IA Exp 7/20 -

709
$0.00 $0.00 $245,100.00 ($245,100.00) $0.00 ($245,100.00) 0.00%

MA - Kansas State Bank of Manh10.0000.0103.000.00.710 $0.00 $0.00 $245,200.00 ($245,200.00) $0.00 ($245,200.00) 0.00%
SUB ACCOUNT:  PMA - Kansas State Bank of Manhattan KS Exp

7/20 - 710
$0.00 $0.00 $245,200.00 ($245,200.00) $0.00 ($245,200.00) 0.00%

PMA - Financial Federal Bank, 10.0000.0103.000.00.711 $0.00 $245,800.00 $245,800.00 ($245,800.00) $0.00 ($245,800.00) 0.00%
SUB ACCOUNT:  PMA - Financial Federal Bank, TN 8/21/20 - 711 $0.00 $245,800.00 $245,800.00 ($245,800.00) $0.00 ($245,800.00) 0.00%

PMA - Veritex Community Bank,G10.0000.0103.000.00.712 $0.00 $245,900.00 $245,900.00 ($245,900.00) $0.00 ($245,900.00) 0.00%
SUB ACCOUNT:  PMA - Veritex Community Bank,GreenBank N.A

8/21/20 - 712
$0.00 $245,900.00 $245,900.00 ($245,900.00) $0.00 ($245,900.00) 0.00%

PMA - TBK Bank, SSB/The Nation10.0000.0103.000.00.713 $0.00 $245,900.00 $245,900.00 ($245,900.00) $0.00 ($245,900.00) 0.00%
SUB ACCOUNT:  PMA - TBK Bank, SSB/The National Bank Exp

8/21/20 - 713
$0.00 $245,900.00 $245,900.00 ($245,900.00) $0.00 ($245,900.00) 0.00%

PMA - Farmers Bank and Trust, 10.0000.0103.000.00.714 $0.00 $245,800.00 $245,800.00 ($245,800.00) $0.00 ($245,800.00) 0.00%
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SUB ACCOUNT:  PMA - Farmers Bank and Trust, KS Exp 8/21/20 - $0.00 $245,800.00 $245,800.00 ($245,800.00) $0.00 ($245,800.00) 0.00%
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714
$0.00 $245,800.00 $245,800.00 ($245,800.00) $0.00 ($245,800.00) 0.00%

PMA - CIBC Bank USA/Private Ba10.0000.0103.000.00.715 $0.00 $245,900.00 $245,900.00 ($245,900.00) $0.00 ($245,900.00) 0.00%
SUB ACCOUNT:  PMA - CIBC Bank USA/Private Bank, MI Exp 

8/22/19 - 715
$0.00 $245,900.00 $245,900.00 ($245,900.00) $0.00 ($245,900.00) 0.00%

PMA - Stearns Bank Holdingford10.0000.0103.000.00.716 $0.00 $242,100.00 $242,100.00 ($242,100.00) $0.00 ($242,100.00) 0.00%
SUB ACCOUNT:  PMA - Stearns Bank Holdingford, NA Exp 8/21/20

- 716
$0.00 $242,100.00 $242,100.00 ($242,100.00) $0.00 ($242,100.00) 0.00%

PMA - Denver Savings Bank, Exp10.0000.0103.000.00.717 $0.00 $242,200.00 $242,200.00 ($242,200.00) $0.00 ($242,200.00) 0.00%
SUB ACCOUNT:  PMA - Denver Savings Bank, Exp 8/21/20 - 717 $0.00 $242,200.00 $242,200.00 ($242,200.00) $0.00 ($242,200.00) 0.00%

PMA - Meridian Bank, Exp 8/28/10.0000.0103.000.00.718 $0.00 $245,240.37 $245,240.37 ($245,240.37) $0.00 ($245,240.37) 0.00%
SUB ACCOUNT:  PMA - Meridian Bank, Exp 8/28/20 - 718 $0.00 $245,240.37 $245,240.37 ($245,240.37) $0.00 ($245,240.37) 0.00%

PMA - TIAA FSB, Exp 8/28/2010.0000.0103.000.00.719 $0.00 $245,241.02 $245,241.02 ($245,241.02) $0.00 ($245,241.02) 0.00%
SUB ACCOUNT:  PMA - TIAA FSB, Exp 8/28/20 - 719 $0.00 $245,241.02 $245,241.02 ($245,241.02) $0.00 ($245,241.02) 0.00%

PMA - Eagle Bank Exp 8/24/2010.0000.0103.000.00.720 $0.00 $245,400.00 $245,400.00 ($245,400.00) $0.00 ($245,400.00) 0.00%
SUB ACCOUNT:  PMA - Eagle Bank Exp 8/24/20 - 720 $0.00 $245,400.00 $245,400.00 ($245,400.00) $0.00 ($245,400.00) 0.00%

FUNCTION:  UNRESTRICTED INVESTMENTS - 0103 $0.00 $3,011,497.78 $22,399,178.83 ($22,399,178.83) $0.00 ($22,399,178.83) 0.00%

CASH - NEW PAYROLL10.0000.0109.000.00.001 $0.00 ($33,385.75) $1,121,367.82 ($1,121,367.82) $0.00 ($1,121,367.82) 0.00%
CASH - NEW PAYROLL20.0000.0109.000.00.001 $0.00 ($16,368.78) ($560,526.32) $560,526.32 $0.00 $560,526.32 0.00%
CASH - NEW PAYROLL50.0000.0109.000.00.001 $0.00 ($26,297.08) ($804,400.24) $804,400.24 $0.00 $804,400.24 0.00%

SUB ACCOUNT:  001 - 001 $0.00 ($76,051.61) ($243,558.74) $243,558.74 $0.00 $243,558.74 0.00%

FUNCTION:  CASH - PAYROLL - 0109 $0.00 ($76,051.61) ($243,558.74) $243,558.74 $0.00 $243,558.74 0.00%

End of Report

$0.00 $2,207,214.45 $28,968,711.69 ($28,968,711.69) $0.00 ($28,968,711.69)Grand Total: 0.00%

Kenilworth School District 38

Account Number

Cash and Investments 8/1/2019From Date:
Fiscal Year:   2019-2020

8/31/2019To Date:

GL Budget Range To Date YTD Balance Encumbrance Budget Balance % Bud

Print accounts with zero balanceInclude pre encumbrance

Description

Filter Encumbrance Detail by Date RangeSubtotal by Collapse Mask
Exclude Inactive Accounts with zero balance

Printed: 09/18/2019 3:13:09 PM rptGLGenRptReport: 2019.2.14 Page: 5

cerokwu
Highlight



KENILWORTH SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 38 
 

Kenilworth District No. 38      542 Abbotsford Road     Kenilworth, Illinois 60043     Phone 847-256-5006     Fax 847-256-4418     

www.kenilworth38.org 

 

 
 
 

Investment Certification Statement 
 

 
 
All investments listed with PMA (ISDLAF) comply with the Kenilworth School District No. 38 
Investment Policy. 
 
       
 
 
            

Dr. Crystal LeRoy 
Superintendent/Chief School Business Official 
Kenilworth School District # 38 

 
September 24, 2019 
Date 

 



PMA - Liquid General Fund10.0000.0103.000.00.501 $0.00 $558,031.82 $3,091,657.38 ($3,091,657.38) $0.00 ($3,091,657.38) 0.00%
PMA - Max General Fund10.0000.0103.000.00.502 $0.00 $2,484.57 $743,397.72 ($743,397.72) $0.00 ($743,397.72) 0.00%
PMA - Drake Bank Exp 9/1810.0000.0103.000.00.598 $0.00 $0.00 $246,700.00 ($246,700.00) $0.00 ($246,700.00) 0.00%
PMA - Crestmark Bank Exp 9/1810.0000.0103.000.00.599 $0.00 $0.00 ($246,700.00) $246,700.00 $0.00 $246,700.00 0.00%
PMA - TBK Bank, SSB/The Nat'l 10.0000.0103.000.00.622 $0.00 $0.00 $246,700.00 ($246,700.00) $0.00 ($246,700.00) 0.00%
PMA - First Capital Bank 10/1810.0000.0103.000.00.623 $0.00 $0.00 ($246,700.00) $246,700.00 $0.00 $246,700.00 0.00%
PMA - First Mid-Illinois Bank 10.0000.0103.000.00.663 $0.00 $0.00 $233,200.00 ($233,200.00) $0.00 ($233,200.00) 0.00%
PMA- First Internet Bank of In10.0000.0103.000.00.664 $0.00 $0.00 $2,022,300.00 ($2,022,300.00) $0.00 ($2,022,300.00) 0.00%
PMA - First NB of McGregor TX 10.0000.0103.000.00.665 $0.00 $0.00 $1,761,000.00 ($1,761,000.00) $0.00 ($1,761,000.00) 0.00%
PMA - Bank of China NY Exp 12/10.0000.0103.000.00.666 $0.00 $0.00 $243,300.00 ($243,300.00) $0.00 ($243,300.00) 0.00%
PMA - American NB of Minnesota10.0000.0103.000.00.667 $0.00 $0.00 $243,400.00 ($243,400.00) $0.00 ($243,400.00) 0.00%
PMA - CFG Community Bank MD Ex10.0000.0103.000.00.668 $0.00 $0.00 $243,400.00 ($243,400.00) $0.00 ($243,400.00) 0.00%
PMA - Modern Bank, Natl Associ10.0000.0103.000.00.669 $0.00 $0.00 $243,400.00 ($243,400.00) $0.00 ($243,400.00) 0.00%
PMA - Capital Community Bank, 10.0000.0103.000.00.670 $0.00 $0.00 $243,400.00 ($243,400.00) $0.00 ($243,400.00) 0.00%
PMA - Seneca Federal Savings &10.0000.0103.000.00.671 $0.00 $0.00 $243,400.00 ($243,400.00) $0.00 ($243,400.00) 0.00%
PMA - Citizens State Bank of F10.0000.0103.000.00.672 $0.00 $0.00 $243,400.00 ($243,400.00) $0.00 ($243,400.00) 0.00%
PMA - Pacific Enterprise Bank 10.0000.0103.000.00.673 $0.00 $0.00 $243,400.00 ($243,400.00) $0.00 ($243,400.00) 0.00%
PMA - Preferred Bank NY Exp 1210.0000.0103.000.00.674 $0.00 $0.00 $210,400.00 ($210,400.00) $0.00 ($210,400.00) 0.00%
PMA - Bank Of America NA Exp 610.0000.0103.000.00.676 $0.00 $0.00 $246,107.75 ($246,107.75) $0.00 ($246,107.75) 0.00%
PMA - Discover Bank Exp 6/2010.0000.0103.000.00.677 $0.00 $0.00 $246,107.75 ($246,107.75) $0.00 ($246,107.75) 0.00%
PMA - Ally Bank Exp 12/2010.0000.0103.000.00.678 $0.00 $0.00 $246,000.00 ($246,000.00) $0.00 ($246,000.00) 0.00%
PMA - Pinnacle Bank TN Exp 6/210.0000.0103.000.00.679 $0.00 $0.00 $249,183.16 ($249,183.16) $0.00 ($249,183.16) 0.00%
PMA - Wells Fargo Bank NA Exp 10.0000.0103.000.00.680 $0.00 $0.00 $492,441.58 ($492,441.58) $0.00 ($492,441.58) 0.00%
PMA - Cit Bank Na Exp 12/2010.0000.0103.000.00.681 $0.00 $0.00 $246,237.50 ($246,237.50) $0.00 ($246,237.50) 0.00%
PMA - Bank Rhode Island Exp 6/10.0000.0103.000.00.682 $0.00 $0.00 $249,366.33 ($249,366.33) $0.00 ($249,366.33) 0.00%
PMA - First Bank NC Exp 6/2010.0000.0103.000.00.683 $0.00 $0.00 $249,329.67 ($249,329.67) $0.00 ($249,329.67) 0.00%
PMA - Third Coast Bank, SSB Hu10.0000.0103.000.00.684 $0.00 $0.00 $243,800.00 ($243,800.00) $0.00 ($243,800.00) 0.00%
PMA - Bank Leumi USA, New York10.0000.0103.000.00.685 $0.00 $0.00 $243,900.00 ($243,900.00) $0.00 ($243,900.00) 0.00%
PMA - Fieldpoint Private Bank 10.0000.0103.000.00.686 $0.00 $0.00 $243,900.00 ($243,900.00) $0.00 ($243,900.00) 0.00%
PMA - First National Bank/The 10.0000.0103.000.00.687 $0.00 $0.00 $243,800.00 ($243,800.00) $0.00 ($243,800.00) 0.00%
PMA - First Capital Bank, Germ10.0000.0103.000.00.688 $0.00 $0.00 $243,800.00 ($243,800.00) $0.00 ($243,800.00) 0.00%
PMA - Western Alliance Bank/To10.0000.0103.000.00.689 $0.00 $0.00 $244,200.00 ($244,200.00) $0.00 ($244,200.00) 0.00%
PMA - Signature Bank NY Exp 5/10.0000.0103.000.00.690 $0.00 $0.00 $241,671.93 ($241,671.93) $0.00 ($241,671.93) 0.00%
PMA - Morton Community Bank IL10.0000.0103.000.00.691 $0.00 $0.00 $241,671.93 ($241,671.93) $0.00 ($241,671.93) 0.00%
PMA - Camden National Bank ME 10.0000.0103.000.00.692 $0.00 $0.00 $241,671.93 ($241,671.93) $0.00 ($241,671.93) 0.00%
PMA - Independent Bank/Bank of10.0000.0103.000.00.693 $0.00 $0.00 $241,671.93 ($241,671.93) $0.00 ($241,671.93) 0.00%
PMA -Genesee Regional Bank, NY10.0000.0103.000.00.694 $0.00 $0.00 $241,671.93 ($241,671.93) $0.00 ($241,671.93) 0.00%
PMA - Republic Bank & Trust Co10.0000.0103.000.00.695 $0.00 $0.00 $241,671.93 ($241,671.93) $0.00 ($241,671.93) 0.00%
PMA - United Bank/Bank of Geor10.0000.0103.000.00.696 $0.00 $0.00 $241,671.93 ($241,671.93) $0.00 ($241,671.93) 0.00%
PMA - Tristate Capital Bank, P10.0000.0103.000.00.697 $0.00 $0.00 $241,671.93 ($241,671.93) $0.00 ($241,671.93) 0.00%
PMA - Farmers & Merchants Stat10.0000.0103.000.00.698 $0.00 $0.00 $241,671.93 ($241,671.93) $0.00 ($241,671.93) 0.00%
PMA - Business First Bank, LA 10.0000.0103.000.00.699 $0.00 $0.00 $241,671.93 ($241,671.93) $0.00 ($241,671.93) 0.00%
PMA - Bank of Wisconsin Dells,10.0000.0103.000.00.701 $0.00 $0.00 $214,966.88 ($214,966.88) $0.00 ($214,966.88) 0.00%
PMA - Provident Bank, NJ Exp 510.0000.0103.000.00.702 $0.00 $0.00 $118,313.82 ($118,313.82) $0.00 ($118,313.82) 0.00%
PMA - Bank 7, Oklahoma City, O10.0000.0103.000.00.703 $0.00 $0.00 $244,700.00 ($244,700.00) $0.00 ($244,700.00) 0.00%
PMA - Servisfirst Bank, Tampa,10.0000.0103.000.00.704 $0.00 $0.00 $244,700.00 ($244,700.00) $0.00 ($244,700.00) 0.00%
PMA - Texas Capital Bank, TX  10.0000.0103.000.00.705 $0.00 $0.00 $244,700.00 ($244,700.00) $0.00 ($244,700.00) 0.00%
PMA - Pacific Western Bank, Br10.0000.0103.000.00.706 $0.00 $0.00 $245,000.00 ($245,000.00) $0.00 ($245,000.00) 0.00%
PMA - T Bank, NA Tollway, TX E10.0000.0103.000.00.707 $0.00 $0.00 $245,100.00 ($245,100.00) $0.00 ($245,100.00) 0.00%
PMA - New Omni Bank, N.A. CA  10.0000.0103.000.00.708 $0.00 $0.00 $245,200.00 ($245,200.00) $0.00 ($245,200.00) 0.00%

Kenilworth School District 38

Account Number

Investment Balances 8/1/2019From Date:
Fiscal Year:   2019-2020

8/31/2019To Date:

GL Budget Range To Date YTD Balance Encumbrance Budget Balance % Bud

Print accounts with zero balanceInclude pre encumbrance

Description

Filter Encumbrance Detail by Date RangeSubtotal by Collapse Mask
Exclude Inactive Accounts with zero balance

Printed: 09/18/2019 2:29:42 AM rptGLGenRptReport: 2019.2.14 Page: 1



PMA - Premier Bank, Rock Valle10.0000.0103.000.00.709 $0.00 $0.00 $245,100.00 ($245,100.00) $0.00 ($245,100.00) 0.00%
MA - Kansas State Bank of Manh10.0000.0103.000.00.710 $0.00 $0.00 $245,200.00 ($245,200.00) $0.00 ($245,200.00) 0.00%
PMA - Financial Federal Bank, 10.0000.0103.000.00.711 $0.00 $245,800.00 $245,800.00 ($245,800.00) $0.00 ($245,800.00) 0.00%
PMA - Veritex Community Bank,G10.0000.0103.000.00.712 $0.00 $245,900.00 $245,900.00 ($245,900.00) $0.00 ($245,900.00) 0.00%
PMA - TBK Bank, SSB/The Nation10.0000.0103.000.00.713 $0.00 $245,900.00 $245,900.00 ($245,900.00) $0.00 ($245,900.00) 0.00%
PMA - Farmers Bank and Trust, 10.0000.0103.000.00.714 $0.00 $245,800.00 $245,800.00 ($245,800.00) $0.00 ($245,800.00) 0.00%
PMA - CIBC Bank USA/Private Ba10.0000.0103.000.00.715 $0.00 $245,900.00 $245,900.00 ($245,900.00) $0.00 ($245,900.00) 0.00%
PMA - Stearns Bank Holdingford10.0000.0103.000.00.716 $0.00 $242,100.00 $242,100.00 ($242,100.00) $0.00 ($242,100.00) 0.00%
PMA - Denver Savings Bank, Exp10.0000.0103.000.00.717 $0.00 $242,200.00 $242,200.00 ($242,200.00) $0.00 ($242,200.00) 0.00%
PMA - Meridian Bank, Exp 8/28/10.0000.0103.000.00.718 $0.00 $245,240.37 $245,240.37 ($245,240.37) $0.00 ($245,240.37) 0.00%
PMA - TIAA FSB, Exp 8/28/2010.0000.0103.000.00.719 $0.00 $245,241.02 $245,241.02 ($245,241.02) $0.00 ($245,241.02) 0.00%
PMA - Eagle Bank Exp 8/24/2010.0000.0103.000.00.720 $0.00 $245,400.00 $245,400.00 ($245,400.00) $0.00 ($245,400.00) 0.00%
PMA - Liquid General Fund70.0000.0103.000.00.501 $0.00 $1,500.00 $147,350.00 ($147,350.00) $0.00 ($147,350.00) 0.00%
PMA - Max General Fund70.0000.0103.000.00.502 $0.00 $0.00 $700,196.60 ($700,196.60) $0.00 ($700,196.60) 0.00%
PMA - West Des Moines Ia Ult G70.0000.0103.000.00.531 $0.00 $0.00 $104,070.00 ($104,070.00) $0.00 ($104,070.00) 0.00%
PMA - Schertz/Seguin Tx Govt C70.0000.0103.000.00.532 $0.00 $0.00 $78,810.00 ($78,810.00) $0.00 ($78,810.00) 0.00%
PMA - Hamilton Cnty In Ltd Go 70.0000.0103.000.00.533 $0.00 $0.00 $100,140.00 ($100,140.00) $0.00 ($100,140.00) 0.00%
PMA - King City Wa Ult Go 12/270.0000.0103.000.00.534 $0.00 $0.00 $119,311.50 ($119,311.50) $0.00 ($119,311.50) 0.00%
PMA - New York City Transition70.0000.0103.000.00.535 $0.00 $0.00 $147,826.00 ($147,826.00) $0.00 ($147,826.00) 0.00%
PMA - Evanston, Il Ult Go 12/270.0000.0103.000.00.536 $0.00 $0.00 $74,497.50 ($74,497.50) $0.00 ($74,497.50) 0.00%
PMA - South Huntington Ny Sd U70.0000.0103.000.00.537 $0.00 $0.00 $49,815.00 ($49,815.00) $0.00 ($49,815.00) 0.00%
PMA - Clark Cnty Nv Go Ltd 12/70.0000.0103.000.00.538 $0.00 $0.00 $20,752.00 ($20,752.00) $0.00 ($20,752.00) 0.00%

End of Report

$0.00 $3,011,497.78 $22,399,178.83 ($22,399,178.83) $0.00 ($22,399,178.83)Grand Total: 0.00%
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